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City of West Linn
PLANNING & BUILDING DEPT.

STAFF REPORT
TO: West Linn Planning Commission (for November 5, 2008 meeting)
FROM: West Linn Planning Staff (Tom Soppe, Associate Planner)
DATE: Report completed November 5, 2008

FILE NO: DR-08-01/VAR-08-01/ WAP-08-01

SUBJECT:  71-unit hotel at 2400-2450 Willamette Falls Drive, requiring Class IT Design
Review, Water Resources Area Permit due to the presence of a natural drainageway
and wetlands on site, and a Class 11 Variance for the amount of square footage
proposed for development within the drainageway and wetlands transition area

Planning Director’s Initials Z7C4 __City Engineer’s Initials KQ

SPECIFIC DATA

OWNER/: Vic Patel, VKNW, Inc., 12700 SE McLoughlin Blvd., Milwaukie, OR
APPLICANT 87222

CONSULTANTS: Dale Gulliford, Jr., Schott & Associates, Inc., P.O. Box 589, Aurora, OR
97002

Steven P. Elkins, Steven P. Elkins Architects, Inc. P.S., 11000 NE 33"
Place, Ste. 101, Bellevue, WA 98004

Mike Coyle, Faster Permits, 833 SE Main St., #242, Portland, OR 97214

LOCATION: 2400-2450 Willamette Falls Drive
SITE SIZE: 1.58 acres
LEGAL

DESCRIPTION:  Clackamas County Assessor’s Map 2-1E-35DD, tax lots 3400 and 3500, and
Clackamas County Assessor’s Map 2-1E-35D, tax lots 2000 and 5300

ZONING: GC
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COMP PLAN
DESIGNATION: Commercial

APPROVAL

CRITERIA: CDC Chapter 32, Natural Drainageway Protection; Chapter 55, Design
Review; Chapter 75 Variance

120-DAY

PERIOD: The application was complete upon submittal of neighborhood meeting

materials on September 25, 2008. Therefore the 120-day period ends on
January 23, 2009,

PUBLIC NOTICE: Public notice was mailed to the Willamette Neighborhood Association and
to aftected property owners on October 8, 2008. The property was posted
with a sign on October 14, 2008. The application has also been posted on
the City’s website. Therefore, notice requirements have been satisfied.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The applicant proposes a 71-unit, 4-story, 43,388 square foot hotel at a currently undeveloped site
(except for a driveway) at 2400-2450 Willamette Falls Drive. The site is approximately 1.58 acres
in size. The site is on the north side of the street, stretching from the intersection of 6% Street and
Willamette Falls Drive to just west of the intersection of 7" Street and Willamette Falls Drive
(both 6™ and 7" head only south, not north, from Willamette Falls, so the site is not on a corner
lot). The site is zoned General Commercial (GC), and is surrounded by other GC sites on the north
side of Willamette Falls Drive, stretching west to 10" Street and east to 5™ Street. The site backs
to I-205, across which are R-10 zoned residential areas further up a steep hill. Across Willamette
Falls Drive lie R-10 zoned residential areas. This section of Willamette Falls Drive consists of
both the main arterial of Willamette Falls Drive and a frontage road that provides access to houses
on the south side of the street. The right of way (ROW) is approximately 120 feet wide. The main
arterial of Willamette Falls Drive is approximately 40 feet wide in front of the site.

The site is quite flat, but there is a steep slope up to 1-205 behind the site in the ODOT ROW.
Bernert Creek traverses the western area and south frontage of the site, and wetlands along the
creek corridor also comprise a significant area of the southern and western areas of the site.
Bernert Creek is a significant riparian corridor, so the setback is 100 feet from the top of bank.
Therefore the entire site except a thin strip along the north central and northeast areas of the site
lies within the water resource areas and their transition area. CDC 32.090 allows a hardship
provision of up to 5,000 square feet of developed water resource area for properties such as this
one that are partly within the transition area and can otherwise not be developed. This provision
exists to allow *economically viable” use of the land. Because much of the site except for the
narrow strip at the rear consists of the water resource area, the applicant has applied for a Class 11
Variance to avoid the regulations in 32.090 that require development on a site partially within the
transition area to stay at 5,000 square feet or less and to keep a 15 foot setback from the
wetlands/drainageway. A Water Resources Area permit has also been applied for due to the
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presence of and proximity to the water resources, and the applicant has applied for a Class II
Design Review as this is a new commercial building.

The proposed building footprint is 10,847 square feet, and the parking lot and driveway areas are
proposed to be approximately 26,000 square feet. The hotel is proposed for the east portion of the
site, separated from Willamette Falls Drive by the wetland and creek. There is an existing
driveway that crosses the creek above a culverted area of the creek at the west end of the site. The
applicant proposes to use this driveway and to not build another. The parking lot, proposed to
stretch across the north end of the site from the building to the west boundary of the site, will
connect this driveway to the hotel building. Part of the north-south aisle at the east end of the
parking lot will pass through a porte cochere which will be used as the main entrance to the
building. The site plan has been modified, moving the building further west than it was on the

original site plan to preserve the significant Oregon White Oak tree at the northeast corner of the
site.

The second Class 11 Variance (VAR-08-09) is no longer being requested as the revised site plan
preserves the significant Oregon White Oak tree.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Mr. and Mrs. Michael A. Bovd, 2475 Willamette Falls Drive, July 7. 2008

My husband and myself live at 2475 Willamette Falls Drive, directly across from the proposed
hotel site requested by VKNW, Inc. We are both retired and my husband has owned this property
for more than 28 years.

We strongly disapprove of the construction of a hotel- a 7-day a week- 24 hour business- on a
year-round waterway wetland.

We have seen deer, nesting ducks and birds as well as other wildlife at this site.

The construction, use, and increased traffic will definitely have a negative impact on the quality of
life in that little wetland- as well as ours across from it.

That green space must surely help with the clean-air quality from the above freeway traffic and the
already extreme amount of traffic on Willamette Falls Drive.

It is our understanding that West Linn and the state of Oregon are trying to preserve these places
and we feel this building request should be denied.

Willamette Neighborhood Association, September 10, 2008
The WNA does not support the Holiday Inn Express application because of the following
concerns:

1. Feasibilty of wetland mitigation by developer-discussions and feedback from area residents and
professionals questioned that there were no other wetland areas that could be mitigated to balance
out what will be filled in at the building site.
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2. Preservation of the oak tree on the applicant’s property-discussions from area residence
supported keeping the tree and moving the building to keep it.

3. Proximity to the bus stop for young children and proximity to their school due to the transient
nature of the motel clientele was a concern for some area residents and may require rerouting the
school buses.

4. Variance requested for the height needed for a 4 story structure-discussions of residents did not
support the additional height of the building over and above the code for esthetic reasons. It was
also suggested the some additional screening from tree plantings in the divider between Willamette
Falls Drive and the residential Willamette Falls Drive should be considered to help screen some of
the homes facing the proposed hotel.

5. Inadequacy of parking spaces for the hotel and the adjacent lawyers’ office parking agreement-
this discrepancy of parking spaces to rooms seemed unusual and concerning to area residents. The
hotel owners admitted to making an agreement with the neighboring law office to give them some
of their required parking spaces in return for some of the property to fulfill their parking lot needs.
So in essence, the parking lot needs of the hotel will not actually be met.

6. Apprehension for the preservation of the character of the Willamette district-some neighbors felt
that the hotel at this particular location was more in the neighborhood and less in the town area.
They questioned the success of the hotel because of the location.

Don Hatch, 6260 Summerlinn Way, September 26, 2008

I'am unable to attend the neighborhood meeting for health reasons. I was disappointed to see your
(referring to WNA) lack of support for the Holiday Inn Express. West Linn could use more
businesses to help with the taxes. The Inn might even have helped the stability of the businesses of
WF Drive which seem to open and close with regularity. A small Inn like this would have little
traffic impact. Maybe if it was located north of the freeway you would have approved of it as you
did Mr. Parker’s 800 car parking garage with the traffic pattern aimed for Summerlinn Drive to
Blankenship. Why fight against what is beneficial to the community as a whole?

Vicki Handy, No address given, October 20, 2008

I feel very uncomfortable with this addition to the 10" Street exit area. The traffic is already a
serious problem and the new marketplace is not even in full operations. Unless we have a new
on/off ramp scenario, I frankly don’t think our current infrastructure can manage it. Also, I live off
of Willamette Falls Drive. Already there are days that I cannot get onto the road because it is so
congested. I am all for supporting the economic growth of Willamette, but I would rather focus on
the existing businesses and all of the vacant business spaces than to support a new large structure.
Please include my comments in the Nov. 5 meeting.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon staff findings and findings contained in the applicant’s submittal in the City record,
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staff finds and recommends that there are sufficient grounds to approve this application with the
following conditions:

10.

The applicant shall plant only native plants in the stormwater treatment facility proposed on
site and in the raingarden between the sidewalk and street (see Condition 2).

The applicant shall install an 8-foot wide sidewalk along Willamette Falis Drive, with a
minimum 6-foot wide raingarden swale strip between the sidewalk and the street. The
sidewalk shall be connected to the existing sidewalk to the east. Appropriate street trees
and street lighting shall be planted in the raingarden swale strip. Applicant shall provide
half-street improvements to the satisfaction of the Engineering Department. The infield
implementation of the actual half-street construction shall be determined by the City
Engineer.

A 6 foot wide sidewalk shall be installed connecting the building to Willamette Falls Drive.

The existing drainageway culvert under the existing driveway shall be replaced to the
satisfaction of the Sewer and Storm Division of the Public Works Department.

The water line shall be installed to allow for eventual looping west to 8" Court. This and
other aspects of connecting the site to the water system shall be done to the satisfaction of
the Water Division of the Public Works Department.

The gravel parking spaces at the southwest corner of the site shall no longer be used for
parking, as these areas will be occupied partly by vegetative buffer restoration area and
partially by right of way improvements. Up to 9 spaces at the west end of the proposed
parking lot may be shared with the law office currently using the gravel parking area to be
abandoned. Any parking sharing agreed to in the future by the applicant must conform to
the provisions of the CDC, including Chapter 46.

All pavement in the parking lot that is proposed to be pervious shall be constructed of hard-
surfaced materials, not gravel.

All areas of the site not proposed for development that are within the drainageway,
wetlands, and their 50-foot transition areas shall be placed in a conservation easement
protecting them from further development.

Alternate methods of construction mitigating the limited fire access shall be approved by
the Building Official and the TVFR Fire Marshal at the time of building permit issuance.
The building permit shall not be issued unless all alternative methods deemed necessary by
the Building Official and the Fire Marshal are proposed by the applicant in the building
permit submittal,

The section of the driveway between Willamette Falls Driveway and the fork in the

driveway shall be 24 feet wide. The driveway approach shall be designed and constructed
per the current City of West Linn Public Works standards.
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SUPPLEMENTAL FINDINGS
DR-08-01/VAR-08-01/WAP-08-01/VAR-08-09

32.050 APPROVAL CRITERIA

No application for development on property containing a water resource area shafl
be approved unless the decision-making authority finds that the following
standards have been satisfied, or can be satisfied by conditions of approval.

A Proposed development submittals shall identify all water resource areas on the
project site. The most currently adopted Surface Water Management Plan)
shall be used as the basis for determining existence of drainageways. The exact
location of drainageways identified in the Surface Water Management Plan,
and drainageway classification (e.g., open channel vs. enclosed storm drains),
may have to be verified in the field by the City Engineer. The Local Wetlands
Inventory shall be used as the basis for determining existence of wetlands. The
exact location of wetlands identified in the Local Wetlands Inventory on the
subject property shall be verified in a wetlands delineation analysis prepared for
the applicant by a certified wetlands specialist. The Riparian Corridor
inventory shall be used as the basis for determining existence of riparian
corridors.

FINDING NO. 1:

The site plan depicts locations of the drainageway and wetlands on the property. The criterion is
met,

B. Proposed developments shall be so designed as to maintain the existing
natural drainageways and utilize them as the primary method of stormwater
conveyance through the project site unless the most recently adopted West
Linn Surface Water Management Plan calls for alternate configurations
(culverts, piping, etc). Proposed development shall, particularly in the
case of subdivisions, facilitate reasonable access to the drainageway for
maintenance purposes.

FINDING NO. 2:

The development will use the existing driveway across the wetland/drainageway area of the site
and will otherwise be developed outside this area of the site. The proposed stormwater treatment
facility will drain to the natural drainageway/wetland area of the site. Condition of Approval 4
requires the replacement of the current culvert under the existing driveway to the satisfaction of the
Sewer and Storm Division of the Public Works Department; this will enhance the drainageway
here as the Division plans to demand an open-bottomed culvert. The criterion is met.

C. Development shall be conducted in a manner that will minimize adverse
impact on water resource areas. Alternatives which avoid all adverse
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environmental impacts associated with the proposed action shall be
considered first. For unavoidable adverse environmental impacts,
alternatives that reduce or minimize these impacts shall be selected. If any
portion of the water quality resource area is proposed to be permanently
disturbed, the applicant shall prepare a mitigation plan as specified in CDC
32.070 designed to restore disturbed areas, either existing prior (o
development or disturbed as a result of the development project, to a
healthy natural state.

FINDING NO. 3:

No wetlands will be affected except the area at the southeast edge of the site where the City-
required sidewalk will intrude into the wetland area. This wetland area will be mitigated for in
Fields Bridge Park, and other vegetated areas of the transition area to be affected by development
will be mitigated for on site and in Fields Bridge Park. The applicant already has proposed
mitigation in Fields Bridge Park and on site in the mitigation plan. Condition of Approval 6
ensures that impervious surfaces that have been added to the plan due to subsequent site plan
modifications, Condition of Approval 2, and Condition of Approval 3 will be mitigated for as well
in Fields Bridge Park. There are over 41,000 square feet of mitigation areas available in Fields
Bridge Park. 32,074.45 acres are already proposed to be employed for mitigation in Fields Bridge
Park by the submitted mitigation plan, and the changes to the site plan made by further
modifications and required by conditions of approval 2 and 3 will increase the amount of square
tootage for which to mitigate, by approximately 2,500 square feet. Therefore the needs can be met
within the 41,000+ square feet available for mitigation at Fields Bridge Park, as confirmed by the
Parks Director. Staft adopts the applicant’s findings regarding the alternatives analysis and
mitigation plan. See findings 16-17 regarding the mitigation plan and findings 47-52 regarding the
square footage variance. The criterion is met.

D. Water resource areas shall be protected from development or
encroachment by dedicating the land title deed to the City for public open
space purposes if either: 1) a finding can be made that the dedication is
roughly proportional to the impact of the development; or, 2) the applicant
chooses to dedicate these areas. Otherwise, these areas shall be preserved
through a protective easement. Protective or conservation easements are
not preferred because water resource areas protected by easements have
shown to be harder to manage and, thus, more susceptible to disturbance
and damage. Required 15-foot wide structural setback areas do not
require preservation by easement or dedication.

E. The protected water resource area shall include the drainage channel,
creek, wetlands, and the required setback and transition area. The setback
and transition area shall be determined using the following table:

At least three slope measurements along the water feature, at no more than | 00-foot

increments, shall be made for each property for which development is proposed.
Depending upon the width of the property, the width of the protected corridor will vary.
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FINDING NO. 4;

The site is very constrained as it is a narrow site north-to-south, with an entire east-west swath
covered by drainageway and wetlands, and the northeast corner of the site is undevelopable due to
the presence of the site’s only significant tree, a large Oregon White Oak. Most of the site is water
resource and transition area. The applicant is utilitizing the hardship provisions of 32.090 and is
also applying for a variance because the site is too constrained to be reasonably developed while
mecting even the hardship provisions. See Finding No. 19 regarding the hardship provisions and
findings 47-52 regarding the variance. A conservation easement shall be placed over all of the
areas of the site that are within the water resources and their transition areas and that remain

undeveloped per the final site plan. This is required by Condition of Approval 8 to comply with
(D) above.

F. Roads, driveways, utilities, or passive use recreation facilities may be built in
and across water resource areas when no other practical alternative exists.
Construction shall minimize impacts. Construction to the minimum
dimensional standards for roads is required. Full mitigation and revegetation
is required, with the applicant to submit a mitigation plan pursuant to CDC
Section 32.070 and a revegetation plan pursuant to CDC Section 32.080.

The maximum disturbance width for utility corridors is as follows:

a. For utility facility connections to utility facilities, no greater than 10 feet
wide,

b. For upgrade of existing wtility facilities, no greater than 15 feet
wide.

c. For new underground utility fucilities, no greater than 25 feet wide, and

disturbance of no more than 200 linear feet of Water Quality Resource

Area, or 20% of the total linear feet of Water Quality Resource Area,
whichever is greater.

FINDING NO. §:

There will be only one driveway across the wetland/drainageway area to provide access between
the site and the street. The applicant plans to use the existing driveway as to minimize effects on
the wetland. The driveways around the parking lot will replace vegetative area surrounding the
wetland/drainageway area, and these will be mitigated for per the mitigation plan; see Finding No.
19. Utilities will connect through the existing driveway. The criterion is met.

G. Prior to construction, the water resource area shall be protected with an
anchored chain link fence (or approved equivalent) at its perimeter and
shall remain undisturbed except as specifically allowed by an approved
walter resource area permit. Such fencing shall be maintained until
constricction is complete. The water resource area shall be identified with
City-approved permanent markers at all boundary direction changes and at

30- to 50-foot intervals that clearly delineate the extent of the protected
area.
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FINDING NO. 6:

There will be building in the transition area under the hardship provisions of 32.090, as most of the
site is in the water resource areas and their transition areas. The water resource areas and the
sections of their transition areas where development will not occur will be surrounded by chain
link fencing. This fencing will be erected prior to construction and will remain throughout
construction. The criterion can therefore be met as outlined.

H. Paved trails, walkways, or bike paths shall be located at least 15 feet from
the edge of a protected water feature except for approved crossings. All
trails, walkways, and bike paths shall be constructed so as to minimize
disturbance to existing native vegetation. All trails, walkways, and bike
paths shall be constructed with a permeable material and utilize Low
Impact Development (LID) construction practices.

FINDING NO. 7:

There will be no trails, walkways, or bike paths besides the driveway and sidewalk. The criterion
is not applicable.

I8 Sound engineering principles regarding downstream impacts, soil
stabilization, erosion control, and adequacy of improvements to
accommodate the intended drainage through the drainage basin shall be
used, Storm drainage shall not be diverted from its natural watercourse.
Inter-basin transfers of storm drainage shall not be permitted.

FINDING NO. 8:
The stormwater plan proposes to match the post-development peak flow with the pre-development
peak flow. I[nterbasin transter will not occur, and the storm drainage on site will continue to flow

to the drainageway/wetland on site after treatment. Staff adopts the applicant’s finding and finds
the criterion is met.

J. Appropriate erosion control measures based on CDC Chapter 31
requirements shall be established throughout all phases of construction.

FINDING NO. 9:
The applicant has submitted an erosion control plan. The criterion is met.

K. Vegetative improvements to areas within the water resource area may be
required if the site is found to be in an unhealthy or disturbed state, or if
portions of the site within the water resource area are disturbed during the
development process. "Unhealthy or disturbed” includes those sites that
have a combination of native trees, shrubs, and groundcover on less than
80% of the water resource area and less than 50% tree canopy coverage in
the water resource area. "Vegetative improvements"” will be documented
by submitting a revegetation plan meeting CDC Section 32.080 criteria that
will result in the water resource area having a combination of native trees,
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shrubs, and groundcover on more than 80% of its area, and more than 50%
lree canopy coverage in its area. Where any existing vegetation is
proposed to be permanently removed, or the original land contours
disturbed, a mitigation plan meeting CDC Section 32.070 criteria shall also
be submitted. Interim erosion control measures such as mulching shail be
used to avoid erosion on bare areas. Upon approval of the mitigation plan,
the applicant is responsible for implementing the plan during the next
available planting season.

FINDING NO. 10:

A revegetation plan and mitigation plan have been submitted, for which staff has adopted the
applicant’s findings. See staff findings 18-19 below.

L. Structural Setback area: w here a structural setback area is specifically
required, development projects shall keep all foundation walls and footings
at least 13 feet from the edge of the water resource area transition and
setback area if this area is located in the front or rear yard of the lot, and 7
Y% feet from the edge of the water resource area transition and setback area
if this area is located in the side yard of the lot. Structural elements may
not be built on or cantilever over the setback area. Roof overhangs of up

to three feet are permitted in the setback. Decks are permitted within the
structural setback area.

FINDING NO. 11:
See Finding No. 19 under 32.090, as this is a constrained site which needs to employ the hardship
provisions of this section to be developed. The setback cannot be maintained from the transition

area as the combination of the water resource areas and the transition areas constitute most of the
site. The criterion is not applicable,

M. Stormwater Treatment Facilities may only encroach a maximum of 25 feet
into the outside boundary of the water resource area; and the area of
encroachment must be replaced by adding an equal area to the water
qualily resource area on the subject property. Facilities that infiltrate storm
water onsite, including the associated piping, may be placed at any point
within the water resource area outside of the actual drainage course so
long as the forest canopy and the areas within ten feet of the driplines of

significant trees are not disturbed. Only native vegetation may be planted
in these facilities.

FINDING NO. 12:

The stormwater treatment facility will be within the water resource area, because most of the site is
within the water resource area. The facility has to be more than 25 feet within the water resource
area because the runoff will drain to the water resource as required by this chapter, so the facility
has to be between the building/parking lot area and the water resource. The applicant has applied
for the hardship provisions of 32.090, which make some of the other demands of Chapter 32
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including this one irrelevant. Condition of Approval | ensures only native plantings will be placed
in the stormwater treatment facility, making the development compliant with this criterion.

N As part of any proposed land division or Class Il Design Review
application, any covered or piped drainageways identified on the Surface
Water Quality Management Plan Map shall be opened, unless the City
Engineer determines that such opening would negatively impact the
affected storm drainage system and the water quality within that affected
storm drainage system in a manner that could not be reasonably mitigated
by the project’s site design. The design of the reopened channel and
associated transition area shall be considered on an individualized basis,
based upon the following factors:

1. The ability of the reopened storm channel to safely carry storm drainage through
the area.

2 Continuity with natural contours on adjacent properties

3. Continuity of vegetation and habitat values on adjacent properties.

4. Erosion control

3. Creation of filters to enhance water quality

6. Provision of water temperature conducive to fish habitat

7. Consideration of habitat and water quality goals of the most recently adopted West

Linn Surface Water Management Plan.

8. Consistency with required site Mitigation Plans, if such plans are needed.
The maximum required setback under any circumstance shall be the sethack
required as if the drainage way were already open.

The maximum required setback under any circumstance shall be the setback
required as if the drainage way were already open.

FINDING NO. 13:

The only piped/culverted water resource area on site is the area culverted beneath the driveway on
site. The driveway is the only access to the buildable area of the site, as the water resource areas
otherwise line the front of the site along Willamette Falls Drive. The existing driveway will be
used as the single access to the site, so the culvert will remain. The criterion is not applicable.

0. The decision-making authority may approve a reduction in applicable front
yard setbacks abutting a public street to a minimum of fifteen feet and a
reduction in applicable side yard setbacks abutting a public street to 7 ¥
Jfeet if the applicant demonstrates that the reduction is necessary to create a
building envelope on an existing or proposed lot of at least 5,000 square
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feet.

FINDING NO. 14:

The site is in the GC zone but is across the street from R-10, so the 20 foot front setback of R-10
applies. The area of the first 20-plus feet of the site’s front consists of water resource area.
Therefore the development actually has to be pushed further to the back, not further to the front.
The criterion is not applicable.

P. Storm Drainage Channels not identified on the Surface Water Management
Plan Map, but identified through the development review process, shall be
subject to the same setbacks as equivalent mapped storm drainage
channels.

FINDING NO. 15:

No other water resource areas besides drainageway and wetlands in front have been identitied.
The criterion is not applicable.

32.070 MITIGATION PLAN

A mitigation plan shall be required if any portion of the water resource area is
proposed to be permanently disturbed by development.

A. All mitigation plans must contain an alternatives analysis demonstrating
that:
1. No practicable alternatives to the requested development exist that

will not disturb the water resource area; and,

B Development in the water resource area has been limited to the area
necessary to allow for the proposed use; and,

3. An explanation of the rationale behind choosing the alternative
selected, including how adverse impacts to the water resource area
will be avoided and/or minimized.

FINDING NO. 16:

Staff adopts the applicant’s findings. Parking lot landscaping and the on-site restoration area count
towards the 20% landscaping.

B. A mitigation plan shall contain the following information:
1. A description of adverse impacts that will be caused as a result of
development.
2, An explanation of how adverse impacts to resource areas will be

avoided, minimized, and/or mitigated in accordance with, but not
limited to, the revegetation provisions of CDC Section 32.050(K).
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3. A list of all responsible parties including, but not limited to, the
owner, applicant, contractor, or other persons responsible for work
on the development site.

4. A map showing where the specific mitigation activities will occur.

5. An implementation schedule, including timeline for construction,
mitigation, mitigation maintenance, monitoring, reporting, and a
contingency plan. All in-stream work in fish-bearing streams shall
be done in accordance with the Oregon Department of Fish and
Wildlife water work periods.

6. Assurances shall be established to rectify any mitigation actions that
are not successful. This may include bonding or other surety.

7. Evidence that a Joint Permit Application (to the U.S. Army Corps
and OR DSL) if impacts to wetlands are greater than 0.10 acres,
has been submitted and accepted for review.

Mitigation of any water resource areas that are not wetlands that are
permanently disturbed shall be accomplished by creation of a mitigation
area equal in size to the area being disturbed. Mitigation areas may be land
that is either

1. On-site, not within the water resource area, and is characterized by
existing vegetation qualifying that does not meet the standard set
Sorth in CDC Section 32.050(K), or

2. Off-site, and is characterized by existing vegetation that does not
meet the standard set forth in CDC Section 32.050(K).
The applicant shall prepare and implement a revegetation plan for the
mitigation area pursuant to CDC Section 32,080, and which shall result in
the area meeting the standards set forth in CDC Section 32.050(K).
Adequacy of off-site mitigation areas on city property must be consistent
with and meet approval of the City Department of Parks and Recreation.
Any off-site mitigation occurring on privately-owned land shall be
protected with a conservation easement.

The Mitigation Plan for any wetland area to be disturbed shall be 1)
prepared and implemented with the guidance of professionals with
experience and credentials in wetland areas and values, and 2) be consistent
with requirements set forth by regulatory agencies (U.S. Army Corps and
OR DSL) in a Joint Permit Application, if such an Application is necessary
for the disturbance. Where the alternatives analysis demonstrates that there
are no practicable alternatives for mitigation on site, off-site mitigation
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shall be located as follows:

1. As close to the development site as is practicable above the
confluence of the next downstream tributary, or if this is not
practicable;

2. Within the watershed where the development will take place, or as

otherwise specified by the City in an approved wetland mitigation
bank.

E To ensure that the mitigation area will be protected in perpetuity, proof
that the area has been dedicated to the City or a conservation easement has
been placed on the property where the mitigation is to occur is required.

FINDING NO. 17:

Staff adopts the applicant’s findings. The sidewalk impacts to the wetlands will be less than 0,10
acres, s0 (B)(7) above does not apply. Except for this sidewalk along Willamette Falls Drive and
its intersection with the sidewalk to the building at the east end of the site, all impacts will be to the
vegetative butfer and not the wetland itself.

Fields Bridge Parks is an approved wetland mitigation bank. The amount of square footage
available in Fields Bridge Park for mitigation is greater than what is demanded by this proposal.
The Parks Director has confirmed that these additional mitigation needs can be accommodated
within the mitigation bank areas of Fields Bridge Park as shown on the “Offsite Mitigation Areas”

map. The applicant proposes to provide as much mitigation area on site as is possible on this small
site, and the rest will be provided in Fields Bridge Park.

32.080 REVEGETATION PLAN REQUIREMENTS
Metro’s native plant list is incorporated by reference as a part of CDC Chapter 32,
and all plants used in revegetation plans shall be plants found on the Metro native

plant list. Performance standards for planting upland, riparian and wetland plants
include the following:

A. Native trees and shrubs will require temporary irrigation from June 15 to
October 135 for the three years following planting.

B. Invasive non-native or noxious vegetation shall be removed within the area
to be revegetated prior to planting.

C. Replacement trees must be at least one-half inch in caliper, measured at 6
inches above the ground level for field grown trees or above the soil line
for container grown trees (the one-half inch minimum size may be an
average caliper measure, recognizing that trees are not uniformly round)
unless they are oak or madrone, which may be one gallon size. Shrubs
must be in at least a one-gallon container or the equivalent in ball and
burlap and must be at least 12 inches in height.
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D. Trees shall be planted between 8 and 12 feet on-center and shrubs shall be
planted between 4 and 5 feet on-center, or clustered in single species
groups of no more than 4 plants, with each cluster planted between 8 and
10 feet on center. When planting near existing trees, the dripline of the
existing tree shall be the starting point for plant spacing requirements.

/5, Shrubs must consist of at least two different species. If 10 trees or more
are planted, then no more than 50% of the trees may be of the same
species.

F. The responsible party shall provide an appropriate level of assurance

documenting that 80 percent survival of the plants has been achieved after
three years, and shall provide annual reports to the Planning Director on
the status of the revegetation plan during the three year period.

FINDING NO. 18:

Staff adopts the applicant’s findings. Replacement trees are not needed as no significant trees will
be removed. There is an area in the southwestern section of the site currently used for parking by
the law office building to the west per the applicant’s sales agreement for this land, which was
bought from this business. This area will partly be taken up by areas designated for vegetative
restoration, and partly taken up by right of way improvements. The gravel parking area will
become partly street, partly raingarden/planter strip, partly sidewalk, and partly vegetative buffer
restoration area as required by this criterion. Condition of Approval 6 prohibits parking here as

continuing this use would be incompatible with the vegetative restoration of the wetland buffer
here.

32.090 REDUCTION IN STANDARDS FOR HARDSHIP

The purpose of CDC Section 32.090 is to ensure that compliance with CDC
Chapter 32 does not cause unreasonable hardship. To avoid such instances, the
requirements of CDC Chapter 32 may be reduced. Reductions are also allowed
when strict application of CDC Chapter 32 would deprive an owner of all
economically viable use of land. The decision making authority may impose such
conditions as are deemed necessary to limit any adverse impacts that may result
from granting relief.

A Lots located completely inside the water resource area. Development may
occur on lots located completely within the water resource area that are
recorded with the County Assessor's Office on or before the effective date
of this ordinance. Development shall disturb the minimum necessary area
to allow the proposed use or activity, and in any situation no more than
5,000 square feet of the water resource area, including access roads and
driveways, subject to the erosion and sediment control standards in CDC
Chapter 31, and subject to a finding that the proposed development does
not increase danger to life and property due to flooding and erosion.
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B. Lots located partially inside the water resource area. A reduction to avoid
the loss of all economically viable use of a vacant lot recorded with the
County Assessor’s Office on or before the effective date of this ordinance
that is partially inside the water resource area is permitted. Development
on such lots shall not disturb more than 5,000 square feet of the water
resource area, including access roads and driveways, subject to the erosion
and sediment control standards of CDC Chapter 31. Applicants must
demonstrate the following:

1. Without the proposed reduction, the applicant would be denied
economically viable use of the subject property. To meet this
criterion, the applicant must show that no other application could
result in permission for an economically viable use of the subject
property. Evidence to meet this criterion shall include a list of uses
allowed on the subject property.

25 The proposed intrusion is the minimum necessary to allow
economically viable use of the subject property.

3. The proposed reduction will comply with CDC Chapter 31, Erosion
Control;

C. If a reduction in standards is granted pursuant to criteria of CDC
32.090(B), the reduction shall be subject to the following conditions:

1. The minimum width of the water resource area’s transition and
setback area shall be 15 feet on each side of a wetland or drainage
course.

5 As mitigation for the permanent disturbance of any portion of the

normally required water resource area, an equal area on the
property which would not normaily be within the water resource
area shall be revegetated to meet the standards of CDC 32.050(K).
If there does not exist enough site area to meet this requirement,
the applicant shall revegetate the entire area of the property that
would not normally be within the water resource area, adjacent to
the actual water resource area, and is not proposed for permanent
disturbance to meet the standards of CDC 32.050(K)

C. Any further reduction of the standards of this chapter shall require approval
of a Variance pursuant to CDC Chapter 75.

FINDING NO. 19:

The site is partially within the water resource and transition areas, but the area outside the
transition area is 50 limited as to constrain the property to the extent that more than 5,000 square
fect ot the transition area must be developed in order for the property to be viably used for the
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commercial land uses for which it is zoned. The applicant has applied for a variance for this
reason. Sce findings 47-52 for responses to the variance criteria.

55.100 APPROVAL STANDARDS - CLASS I1 DESIGN REVIEW

The approval authority shall make findings with respect to the following criteria
when approving, approving with conditions, or denying a Class 1] design review
application. (ORD. 1408)

A. The provisions of the following chapters shall be met:
L Chapter 33, Storm Water Quality and Detention. ( OR D. 1463)

FINDING NO. 20:

The applicant’s site plan shows a stormwater treatment facility for all new impervious surfaces on
site that will drain to the drainageway, and the street improvements required by Condition of
Approval 2 ensure that a raingarden will also be built along the street to treat street and sidewalk
runoft, in place of a planter strip. Condition of Approval 1 also requires native plants to be planted
in the on-site facility. Because of spatial constraints on site, the on-site stormwater facility will
encroach 25 teet into the transition area of the water resource area, but development on site will be
mitigated tor by the mitigation plan (see Finding No. 19). The criteria of Chapter 33 are met.

) Chapter 34, Accessory Structures.

B Chapter 368, Additional Yard Area Required.

4. Chapter 40, Building Height Limitations and Exceptions.
S Chapter 42, Clear Vision Areas.

6. Chapter 44, Fences & Screening Outdoor Storage.

FINDING NO. 21:

There will be no accessory structures. The building meets height limits, and no additional yard
area is required. The proposal meets clear vision requirements as no structures are proposed near
the intersection of the existing driveway and Willamette Falls Drive. The trash area will be
screened. The criteria are met.

2 Chapter 46, Off-Street Parking and Loading.

FINDING NO. 22:

There are 73 spaces provided in the proposed parking lot. There are 71 units in the proposed hotel.
46.090(C)(7) requires one space per unit for hotels and motels. Required parking is required to be
within 200 feet of the building. Chapter 46 also has a provision that required parking can be
reduced by 10% if the site is adjacent to a transit stop, as this site is. Therefore, only 63 spaces are
required instead of the base requirement of 71 due to the presence of transit. 64 of the spaces
provided are within 200 feet of the building, if the porte cochiere is counted as part of the building.
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The CDC defines “building” as “Any structure used or intended for supporting or sheltering any
use or occupancy.” This definition does not appear to exclude the porte cochiere; theretfore it can
count as part of the building. Since 64 spaces are required and 63 are within 200 feet of the porte
corchiere and/or main building, the requirements for number of spaces and distance of spaces from
the building are met. The base minimum of 71 is not exceeded by more than 10 percent, which is
also forbidden by Chapter 46. Driveways are over 15 feet wide, meeting the requirement of
46.120. Three disabled parking spaces are required for a development with 71 total required
parking spaces, and three spaces have been provided. As a hotel with more than 10,000 square
feet and less than 100,000 square feet, one loading berth is required by 46.130. One berth of
sufficient size has been provided. The final site plan includes parking spaces that meet space
sizing requirements in Chapter 46. The applicant proposes pervious pavement; the code requires
parking lots and driveways to be hard surfaced, so Condition of Approval 7 requires that they use a
pervious pavement that is hard surfaced (as opposed to gravel or something similar).

The informal “parking area” that the applicant has an agreement to share with the law office
building to the west is not part of the 73 proposed spaces on site, as it consists of several informal
spaces along the edge of the street, west of the site driveway but out of the clear vision area for the
driveway. See Exhibit PC-4 in the original staff report, the sales agreement in which the applicant
bought this land from the law office owners. In item 12 of the conditions of that agreement, there
is an agreement to allow the seller parking at this southwest corner of the site, unless the City does
not allow this due to otherwise inadequate parking for a land use proposed on site by the applicant.
There is a condition of approval, Condition of Approval 6, which requires the abandonment of this
parking area, but this is to ensure wetland buffer revegetation criteria and street improvement
criteria are met, not to fulfill the parking criteria discussed in this finding; see findings 18 and 43,
The law office building has approximately 1,300-1,600 square feet. CDC 46.090(C)(5) requires
professional offices to have one space per every 350 square feet. Therefore the office only needs 5
parking spaces at most per code. The office’s existing parking lot on its own property has 13
spaces. Therefore the parking agreement is not relevant per code as the office already has enough
spaces per 46.090(C)(5). However, since there are 73 spaces proposed in the new parking lot with
only 63 needed per code, the applicant may share up to 10 of the spaces at the west end of the lot
with the law office building, as provided as well in Condition of Approval 6. The criteria of
Chapter 46 are met with or without such an agreement..

8. Chapter 48, Access.

FINDING NO. 23;

The section of the driveway that provides the only access to the street (and therefore needs to be
two-way) is 23 feet wide, so Condition of Approval 10 requires it to be 24 feet wide to be
compliant with 48.040(A)(1), which requires this width for two-way driveways. Condition of
Approval 10 also requires the driveway approach to be built to City standards; the applicant’s site
plan currently does not show a curb radius that is to City standards. The remainder of the travel
lanes, which can be one way and have a minimum required width of 15 feet, are proposed to be 23
teet in width. The porte cochiere area has been designed to allow a fire turnaround were fire trucks
can park, to the west of the porte cochiere. While their concerns have not been formaily submitted
in writing at this time, TVFR staft has commented to City staff that they have enough access
concerns with the site plan to warrant improvements in the construction of the building. TVFR has
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confirmed to staff that alternate methods of construction can sufficiently mitigate the limited fire
access without further changes to the site plan. Condition of Approval 9 requires building
construction standards to satisfy TVFR and the building official, ensuring that whatever alternate
construction methods are needed to make the building fire safe are employed at the time of

building permit issuance. The main driveway can also serve as a service driveway. The criterion
is met.

9. Chapter 52, Signs.

FINDING NO. 24:

On wall signs are proposed. For these or any other signs proposed, the applicant will have to get a

separate permanent sign permit after the application is approved. The criterion is not applicable at
this time.

10. Chapter 54, Landscaping.

FINDING NO, 25:
Staff adopts the applicant’s findings regarding meeting the landscaped area square footage

required. The landscaped areas in the parking lot are over 5 feet wide, and the trash/recycling
facility is screened. The criterion is met.

B. Relationship to the natural and physical environment.

1. The buildings and other site elements shall be designed and located
so that all heritage trees, as defined in the Municipal Code, shall be
saved. Diseased heritage (rees, as determined by the City Arborist,
may be removed at his/her direction.

Z) All heritage trees, as defined in the Municipal Code, all trees and
clusters of trees (cluster is defined as three or more trees with
overlapping driplines; however, native oaks need not have an
overlapping dripline) that are considered significant by the City
Arborist, either individually or in consultation with certified
arborists or similarly qualified professionals, based on accepted
arboricultural standards including consideration of their size, type,
location, health, long term swrvivability, and/or numbers, shall be
protected pursuant to the criteria of subsections 2(a-f) below. In
cases where there is a difference of opinion on the significance of a
tree or tree cluster, the City Arborist’s findings shall prevail. It is
important to acknowledge that all trees are not significant and,
Jurther, that this code section will not necessarily protect all trees
deemed significant.

a. Non-residential and residential projects on Type I and 11
lands shall protect all heritage trees and all significant trees
and tree clusters by either the dedication of these areas or
establishing tree conservation easements. Development of
Type I and Il lands shall require the careful layout of streets,
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driveways, building pads, lots, and utilities to avoid heritage
trees and significant trees and tree clusters, and other
natural resources pursuant to this code. The method for
delineating the protected trees or tree clusters ("dripline +
10 feet") is explained in subsection (b} below. Exemptions
of subsections (c), (e), and (f) below shall apply.

Non-residential and residential projects on non-Type [ and
IT lands shall set aside up to 20 percent of the area to
protect trees and tree clusters that are determined to be
significant, plus any heritage trees. Therefore, in the event
that the City Arborist determines that a significant tree
cluster exists at a development site, then up to 20 percent of
the non-Type I and II lands shall be devoted to the
protection of those trees, either by dedication or easement.
The exact percentage is determined by establishing the
driplines of the trees or tree clusters that are to be
protected. In order to protect the roots which typically
extend further, an additional 10-foot measurement beyond
the dripline shall be added. The square footage of the area
inside this "dripline plus 10 feet” measurement shall be the
basis for calculating the percentage (see figure below). The
City Arborist will identify which tree(s) are to be protected.
Development of non-Type I and II lands shall also require
the careful layout of streets, driveways, building pads, lots,
and utilities to avoid significant trees, tree clusters, heritage
trees, and other natural resources pursuant to this code.
Exemptions of subsections (c), (e), and (f) below shall
apply. Please note that in the event that more than 20
percent of the non-Type I and I lands comprise significant
irees or tree clusters, the developer shall not be required to
save the excess trees, but is encouraged to do so.

Where stubouts of streets occur on abutting properties, and
the extension of those streets will mean the loss of
significant trees, tree clusters, or heritage trees, it is
understood that tree loss may be inevitable. In these cases,
the objective shall be to minimize tree loss. These
provisions shall also apply in those cases where access, per
construction code standards, to a parcel is blocked by a row
or screen of significant trees or tree clusters.

For both non-residential and residential development, the
layout shall achieve at least 70 percent of maximum density
Sfor the developable net area. The developable net area
excludes all Type I and Il lands and up to 20 percent of the
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remainder of the site for the purpose of protection of stands
or clusters of trees as defined in CDC Section 55.100(B)(2).

e. For arterial and collector street projects, including Oregon
Department of Transportation stree! improvements, the
roads and graded areas shall avoid tree clusters where
possible. Significant trees, tree clusters, and heritage tree
loss may occur, however, but shall be minimized.

i If the protection of significant tree(s) or tree clusters is to
occur in an area of grading that is necessary for the
development of street grades, per City construction codes,
which will result in an adjustment in the grade of over or
under two feet, which will then threaten the health of the
tree(s), the applicant will submit evidence to the Planning
Director that all reasonable alternative grading plans have
been considered and cannot work. The applicant will then
submit a mitigation plan to the City Arborist to compensate
Jor the removal of the tree(s) on an "inch by inch" basis
(e.g., a 48-inch Douglas Fir could be replaced by 12 trees,
each 4-inch). The mix of tree sizes and types shall be
approved by the City Arborist.

3. The topography and natural drainage shall be preserved 1o the
greatest degree possible. (ORD. 1408)

4. The structures shall not be located in areas subject to slumping and
sliding. The Comprehensive Plan Background Report's Hazard Map,
or updated material as available and as deemed acceptable by the
Planning Director, shall be the basis for preliminary determination.

ok There shall be adequate distance between on site buildings and on
site and off site buildings on adjoining properties to provide for
adequate light and air circulation and for fire protection.

FINDING NO. 26:

There are no heritage trees on site. The City Arborist has determined that there are also no
significant trees on site, except for the large Oregon White Oak tree which is located near the
border of the site and the property to the east. The site plan has been modified to move the
building west, so it is outside the dripline of this tree. There is adequate distance between the
proposed building and other buildings off site. The proposed building will be the only building on
site. The site is not in an area subject to slumping and sliding. The topography will not change
severely, and the site will still drain to the natural drainageway on site. The criteria are met.

6. Architecture.
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The predominant architecture of West Linn identified in the
West Linn vision process was contemporary vernacular
residential designs emphasizing natural materials: wood
with brick and stone detail. Colors are subdued carth tones:
greys, brown, off-whites, slate, and greens. Pitched roofs
with overhanging eaves, decks, and details like generous
multi-light windows with oversized trim are common. Also
in evidence are the 1890s Queen Anne style homes of the
Willamette neighborhood. Neo-traditional homes of the
newer subdivisions feature large front porches with detailed
porch supports, dormers, bracketed overhanging eaves, and
rear parking for cars. Many of these design elements have
already been incorporated in commercial and office
architecture.

The proposed structure(s) scale shall be compatible with the
existing structure(s) on site and on adjoining sites.
Contextual design is required. Contextual design means
respecting and incorporating prominent architectural styles,
building lines, roof forms, rhythm of windows, building
scale and massing, materials and colors of surrounding
buildings in the proposed structure.

While there has been discussion in Chapter 24 about
transition, it is appropriate that new buildings should
architecturally transition in terms of bulk and mass to work
with, or fit, adjacent existing buildings. This transition can
be accomplished by selecting designs that "step down" or
"step up" from small to big structures and vice versa (see
figure below). Transitions may also take the form of
carrying building patterns and lines (e.g., parapets,
windows, etc.) from the existing building to the new one.

Contrasting architecture shall only be permitted when the
design is manifestly superior to adjacent architecture in
terms of creativity, design, and workmanship, and/or it is
adequately separated from other buildings by distance,
screening, grade variations, or is part of a development site
that is large enough to set its own style of architecture.

Human scale is a term that seeks to accommodate the users
of the building and the notion that buildings should be
designed around the human scale (e.g., his/her size and the
average range of their perception). Human scale shall be
accommodated in all designs by, for example, multi-light
windows that are broken up into numerous panes, intimately
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FINDING NO. 27:

There is currently no structure on site. The proposed architecture and colors are compatible with
the older neighborhood of Willamette near the site and are not incompatible with newer
commercial buildings in the area. The colors are mainly subdued earth tones. The building is
taller than nearby buildings, but its distance from nearby buildings is enough that this does not
pose an incongruous or unattractive look. The building is next to the slope up to [-205 within the
ODOT ROW, which will de-emphasize its height. To make use of space with sufficient viability
on a constrained site, the applicant has fulfilled his need to come close to the height limit, but still
does not exceed the height limit. The architecture as proposed is varied enough on each building

scaled entryways, visual breaks (exaggerated eaves,
indentations, ledges, parapets, awnings, engaged columns,
etc.) in the facades of buildings, both vertically and
horizontally.

The human scale is enhanced by bringing the building and its
main entrance up to the edge of the sidevalk. It creates a
more dramatic and interesting streetscape and improves the
"height and width" ratio referenced in this section.

side that human scale is able to be appreciated. The criteria are met.

A

The main front elevation of commercial and office

buildings shall provide at least 60 percent windows or
transparency at the pedestrian level to create more
interesting streetscape and window shopping opportunities.
One side elevation shall provide at least 30 percent
transparency. Any additional side or rear elevation, which
is visible from a collector road or greater classification,
shall also have at least 30 percent transparency.
Transparency on other elevations is optional. The
transparency is measured in lineal fashion. For example, a
100-foot long building elevation shall have at least 60 feet
(60% of 100) in length of windows. The window height

shall be, at minimum, three feet tall. The exception to
transparency would be cases where demonstrated functional
constraints or topography restrict that elevation from being
used. When this exemption is applied to the main front
elevation, the square footage of transparency that would
ordinarily be required by the above formula shall be installed
on the remaining elevations at pedestrian level in addition to
any transparency required by a side elevation, and vice
versa. The rear of the building is not required to include
transparency. The transparency must be flush with the
building elevation. (ORD. 1463)
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FINDING NO. 28:

The original plan has been moditied to have over 60% transparency with 3 foot tall windows,
complying with this standard. The front will have 75% transparency, and the sides 35%
transparency, exceeding the 30% that is required for at least one side. The criterion is met.

g Variations in depth and roof line are encouraged for all
elevations.

To vary the otherwise blank wall of most rear elevations,
continuous flat elevations of over 100 feet in length should
be avoided by indents or variations in the wall. The use of
decorative brick, masonry, or stone insets and/or designs is
encouraged. Another way to vary or soften this elevation is
through terrain variations such as an undulating grass area
with trees to provide vertical relief.

h. Consideration of the micro-climate (e.g., sensitivity to wind,
sun angles, shade, etc.) shall be made for building users,
pedestrians, and transit users, including features like
awWnings.

FINDING NO. 29;
Staff adopts the applicant’s analysis and finds the criteria are met.

i The Vision Statement identified a strong commitment to
developing safe and attractive pedestrian environments with
broad sidewalks, canopied with trees and awnings.

FINDING NO. 30:
Staff adopts the applicant’s findings. An 8-foot sidewalk is required by Condition of Approval 2,
with a 6 foot raingarden strip with trees separating the sidewalk from the street.

i Sidewalk cafes, kiosks, vendors, and street furniture are
encouraged. However, at least a four foot wide pedestrian
accessway must be maintained per Chapter 53, Sidewalk
Use.

FINDING NO. 31:

Unlike the nearby historic Willamette downtown area, this is a commercial site that is separated
from the street by a wetland. This is not a downtown atmosphere. While as much connection as
possible is being forged between the building and street, the features listed in (j) are arguably not
appropriate for the site. The wetland and drainageway constraints on site prevent the building
from being built along the street itself.
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Transportation Planning Rule (TPR) compliance. The automobile
shall be shified from a dominant role, relative to other modes of
transportation, by the following means:

a.

Commercial and office development shall be oriented to the
street. At least one public entrance shall be located facing
an arterial street; or, if the project does not front on an
arterial, facing a collector street; or, if the project does not

Sront on a collector, the local street with highest traffic

levels. Parking lots shall placed behind or to the side of
commercial and office development. When a large and/or
multi-building development is occurring on a large
undeveloped tract (3+ acres), it is acceptable to focus
internally; however, at least 20 percent of the main adjacent
right-of-way shall have buildings contiguous to it unless
waived per CDC Section 55.100(B)(7)(c). These buildings
shall be oriented to the adjacent street and include
pedestrian-oriented transparencies on those elevations.

For individual buildings on smaller individual lots, at least
30 lineal feet or 50 percent of the building must be adjacent
to the right-of-way unless waived per CDC Section
55.100(B)(7)(c). The elevations oriented to the right-ofway
must incorporate pedestrian-oriented transparency.

(ORD. 1425)

Multi-family projects shall be required to keep the parking

at the side or rear of the buildings or behind the building line
of the structure as it would appear from the right-of-way
inside the multi-family project. For any garage which is
located behind the building line of the structure, but still

Jacing the front of the structure, architectural features such

as patios, patio walls, trellis, porch roofs, overhangs,
pergolas, etc. shall be used to downplay the visual impact of
the garage, and to emphasize the rest of the house and front
entry. (ORD. 1442)

The parking may be positioned inside small courtyard areas
around which the units are built. These courtyard spaces
encourage socialization, defensible space, and can provide a
central location for landscaping, particularly trees, which
can provide an effective canopy and softening effect on the
courtyard in only a few years. Vehicular access and

driveways through these courtyard areas is permitted.
(ORD. 1408)
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c. Commercial, office, and multi-family projects shall be built
as close to the adjacent main right-of-way as practical to
Jacilitate safe pedestrian and transit access. Reduced
Jfrontages by buildings on public right-of-ways (a, b, c,
above) may be allowed due to extreme topographic (e.g.,
slope, creck, wetlands, etc.) conditions or compelling
Junctional limitations, not just inconveniences or design
challenges. (ORD. 1408)

FINDING NO. 32:
This project, separated from the street by a wetland, is excempt from (a) via (c). Subsection (b)
only applies to multi-family projects. The criteria are met.

d. Accessways, parking lots, and internal driveways shall
accommodate pedestrian circulation and access by specially
textured, colored, or clearly defined foot paths at least six
feet wide. Paths shall be eight feet wide when abutting
parking areas or travel lanes. Paths shall be separated from
parking or travel lanes by either landscaping, planters,
curbs, bollards, or raised surfaces. Sidewalks in front of
storefronts on the arterials and main store entrances on the
arterials identified in CDC Section 85.200(A4)(3)(e) shall be
12 feet wide to accommodate pedestrians, sidewalk sales,
sidewalk cafes, etc. Sidewalks in front of storefronts and
main store entrances in commercial/OBC zone development
on local streets and collectors shall be eight feet wide.

e. Paths shall provide direct routes that pedestrians will use
between buildings, adjacent rights-of-way, and adjacent
commercial developments. They shall be clearly identified.
They shall be laid out to attract use and to discourage
people from cutting through parking lots and impacting
environmentally sensitive areas. (ORD. 1425)

FINDING NO. 33:

Condition of Approval 3 requires a 6 foot pedestrian path to connect the building to Willamette
Falls Drive. This is provided on the final site plan. Condition of Approval 2 requires an 8-foot
wide sidewalk on the arterial Willamette Falls Drive. Criterion (d) is met upon the application of
these conditions of approval. Criterion (e) is met as well by Condition of Approval 2, regarding
connection to the ROW. Spatial limitations, building layouts, and wetland and drainageway
locations prevent the practical possibility of trails connecting this to nearby commercial properties
and undeveloped GC-zoned properties. Criterion () is met.

A At least one entrance to the building shall be on the main
street, or as close as possible to the main street. The
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entrance shall be designed 1o identify itself as a main point
of ingress/egress.

FINDING NO. 34;

The location of the wetlands and drainageway prevent the entrance from being closer to the street
than it is proposed to be. The port cochere is designed to be distinctive as the main point of access
to the building.

g Where transit service exists, or is expected to exist, there
shall be a main entrance within a safe and reasonable
distance of the transit stop. A pathway shall be provided to
Jacilitate a direct connection. (ORD. 1425)

FINDING NO. 35:

There is transit service and the sidewalks required by conditions of approval 2 and 3 provide a safe
paved path to the closest stops; these will be as direct as possible considering the location of the
drainageway and wetlands, and the applicant’s environmentally appropriate plan ot'using only the
existing point of access across the wetlands. The criterion is met.

h. Projects shall bring at least part of the project adjacent to,
or near the main street right-of-way in order to enhance the
height-to-width ratio along that particular street. (The
height-to-width ratio is an architectural term that
emphasizes height or vertical dimension of buildings
adjacent to streets. The higher and closer the building is,
and the narrower the width of the street, the more attractive
and intimate the streetscape becomes.) For every one foot
in street width, the adjacent building ideally should be one
1o two feet higher. This ratio is considered ideal in framing
and defining the streetscape. (ORD. 1425)

FINDING NO. 36:
The building cannot be any closer to the street than it is proposed because of the location of the
drainageway and wetlands. The criterion is met as much as possible.

i These architectural standards shall apply to public facilities
such as reservoirs, water towers, treatment plants, fire
Stations, pump stations, power transmission facilities, etc. It
is recognized that many of these facilities, due to their
JSunctional requirements, cannot readily be configured to
meel these architectural standards. However, attempts shall
be made to make the design sympathetic to surrounding
properties by landscaping, setbacks, buffers, and all
reasonable architectural means. (ORD. 1408)

J. Parking spaces at trailheads shall be located so as to
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preserve the view of, and access to, the trailhead entrance
Jrom the roadway. The entrance apron to the trailhead shall
be marked: "No Parking," and include design features to
Joster trail recognition.

FINDING NO., 37:
There are no trailheads or public facilities. The criteria are not applicable.

C. Compatibility between adjoining uses, buffering, and screening.

1.

In addition to the compatibility requirements contained in Chapter
24, buffering shall be provided between different types of land uses:
Jor example, buffering between single-family homes and apartment
blocks. However, no buffering is required between single-family
homes and duplexes or single-family attached units. The following
Jactors shall be considered in determining the adequacy of the type
and extent of the buffer:

a. The purpose of the buffer, for example to decrease noise
levels, absorb air pollution, filter dust, or to provide a visual
barrier.

b. The size of the buffer required to achieve the purpose in

terms of width and height.
c. The direction(s) from which buffering is needed.
d. The required density of the buffering.
e. Whether the viewer is stationary or mobile.
On-site screening from view from adjoining properties of such
things as service areas, storage areas, and parking lots shall be

provided and the following factors will be considered in
determining the adequacy of the type and extent of the screening:

a. What needs to be screened?

b. The direction from which it is needed.

c. How dense the screen needs to be.

d. Whether the viewer is stationary or mobile.

e. Whether the screening needs to be year around.
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3.

Roof top air cooling and heating systems and other mechanical
equipment shall be screened from view from adjoining properties.

FINDING NO. 38:
Staff adopts the applicant’s findings regarding these criteria and finds the criteria are met.

D. Privacy and noise.

1.

Structures which include residential dwelling units shall provide

private outdoor areas for each ground floor unit which is screened
Jrom view by adjoining units.

Residential dwelling units shall be placed on the site in areas having
minimal noise exposure to the extent possible. Natural appearing
sound barriers shall be used to lessen noise impacts where noise
levels exceed the design standards of Table 1 below.

Structures or on site activity areas which generate noise, lights, or
glare shall be buffered from adjoining residential uses in
accordance with the standards in Section 55.100(C) where
applicable. Businesses or activities that can reasonably be expected
to generate noise shall undertake and submit appropriate noise

studies and mitigate as necessary. (See Sections 55.110(B)(11) and
55.120(M).)

To protect the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of West Linn, the
Jollowing design standards are established in Tables I and 2. In the case of
land uses that are expected to be close to adopted noise standards, followup
studies in the first year of operation may be required by a conditional of
approval or required by the Planning Director as appropriate in order to
monitor compliance. (ORD. 1442)

Ambient degradation associated with new noise sources. Any new
commercial or industrial development to be built on a vacant or
previously unused industrial or commercial site shall not cause or
permit the operation of a noise source if the noise levels generated,
or indirectly caused by that noise source, would increase the
ambient statistical noise levels, L50 or L10, by more than 5 dBA in
any one hour. In some instances, the ambient degradation standard
may establish lower allowable dBA levels than those established in
Table 1, and in those instances, the lower level shall apply.
Ambient noise levels shall be determined by a licensed acoustical
engineer. (ORD, 1442)
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FINDING NO. 39:

Criteria (1) and (2) do not apply to this commercial project. The sound study concludes that the
activities associated with the proposed use at the site will not violate CDC rules regarding
maximum ambient or intermittent sound, as heard by sensitive residential uses across Willamette
Falls Drive. Therefore further buffering is not needed. The criteria are met.

18 Private outdoor area. This section only applies to multi-family projects.

/25 Shared outdoor recreation areas. This section only applies to multifamily
projects and projects with 10 or more duplexes or single-family
attached dwellings on lots under 4,000 square feet. In those cases, shared
outdoor recreation areas are calculated on the duplexes or single-family
attached dwellings only. It also applies to qualifying PUDs under the
provisions of Section 24.170. (ORD. 1463)

FINDING NO. 40:
These criteria do not apply to this commercial project.

G. Demarcation of public, semi-public, and private spaces. The structures
and site improvements shall be designed so that public areas such as streets
or public gathering places, semi-public areas, and private outdoor areas are
clearly defined in order to establish persons having a right to be in the
space, to provide for crime prevention, and to establish mainienance
responsibility. These arcas may be defined by:

I A deck, patio, fence, low wall, hedge, or draping vine;
25 A trellis or arbor;

3. A change in level;

4. A change in the texture of the path material;

S. Sign, or,

0. Landscaping.

Use of gates to demarcate the boundary between a public street and o
private access driveway is prohibited. (ORD. 1463)

FINDING NO. 41:

The entire site consists of one hotel. There are no separate residential uses, and rooms/suites of the

hotel do not have their own outdoor spaces. Staff adopts the applicant’s finding and finds that the
criterion is met appropriately.
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Public transit.

I

Provisions for public transit may be required where the site abuis an
existing or planned public transit route. The required facilities shall
be based on the following:

a. The location of other transit facilities in the area.
b. The size and type of the proposed development.
c. The rough proportionality between the impacts from the

development and the required facility. (ORD. 1442)

The required facilities shall be limited to such facilities as the
Jollowing:

a. A waiting shelter with a bench surrounded by a three-sided
covered structure, with transparency to allow easy
surveillance of approaching buses.

b. A turnout area for loading and unloading designed per
regional transit agency standards. (ORD. 1442)

C. Hard-surface paths connecting the development to the
waiting and boarding areas.

d. Regional transit agency standards shall, however, prevail if
they supersede these standards. (ORD. 1442)

The transit stop shall be located as close as possible to the main
entrance lo the shopping center, public or office building, or multifamily
project. The entrance shall not be more than 200 feet from

the transit stop with a clearly identified pedestrian link.

All commercial business centers (over 3 acres) and multi-family
projects (over 40 units) may be required to provide for the
relocation of transit stops to the front of the site if the existing stop
is within 200-400 yards of the site and the exaction is roughly
proportional to the impact of the development. The commercial or
multi-family project may be required to provide new facilities in
those cases where the nearest stop is over 400 yards away. The
transit stop shall be built per 8(b) above. (ORD. 1442)

If a commercial business center or multi-family project is adjacent

to an existing or planned public transit, the parking requirement
may be reduced by the multiplier of .9 or ten percent. If a
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commercial center is within 200 feet of a multi-family project, with
over 80 units and pedestrian access, the parking requirement may
be reduced by ten percent or by a .90 multiplier. (ORD. 1425)

0. Standards of Section 85.200(D), "Transit Facilities," shall also
apply.

FINDING NO. 42:

The nearest transit stops are on both sides of the street just east of the site. One is in front of the
next site to the east, which is a separate commercial building, and the other is across the street in
tront of residential properties on Willamette Falls Drive. This project is not over 3 acres and is not
a comumercial business center or multi-family project, so the stops do not have to be moved closer
to the project. Due to the sidewalks required in conditions of approval 2 and 3, the building will be
connected via hard surface paths to the transit stops. The required parking requirement has been
reduced by 10% as discussed in (5) above, due to the site being adjacent to the transit stops.
Therefore the requirement is only 64 instead of 71, and 64 spaces have been provided within the
required 200 foot distance in Chapter 46 (see Finding No. 22 above). There are 9 other spaces
provided for a total of 73, but these 9 spaces are further than 200 feet from the building. The
criterion is met,

I Public facilities.

An application may only be approved only if adequate public
Jfacilities will be available to provide service to the property prior
to occupancy. (ORD. 1544)

1. Streets. Sufficient right-of-way and slope easement shall be
dedicated to accommodate all abutting streets to be improved to
City's Improvement Standards and Specifications. The City
Engineer shall determine the appropriate level of street and traffic
control improvements to be required, including any off-site street
and traffic control improvements based upon the transportation
analysis submitted. The City Engineer's determination of developer
obligation, the extent of road improvement and City's share, if any,
of improvements and the timing of improvements shall be made
based upon the City's systems development charge ordinance and
capital improvement program, and the rough proportionality
between the impact of the development and the street
improvements. (ORD. 1442) (ORD. 1526)

In determining the appropriate sizing of the street in commercial,
office, multi-family, and public settings, the street should be the
minimum necessary to accommodate anticipated traffic load and
needs and should provide substantial accommodations for
pedestrians and bicyclists. Road and driveway alignment should
consider and mitigate impacts on adjacent properties and in
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neighborhoods in terms of increased traffic loads, noise, vibrations,
and glare. (ORD. 1442)

The realignment or redesign of roads shall consider how the
proposal meets accepted engineering standards, enhances public
safety, and favorably relates to adjacent lands and land uses.
Consideration should also be given to selecting an alignment or
design that minimizes or avoids hazard areas and loss of significant
natural features (drainageways, wetlands, heavily forested areas,
etc.) unless site mitigation can clearly produce a superior landscape
in terms of shape, grades, reforestation, and is fully consistent with
applicable code restrictions regarding resource areas.

Streets shall be installed per Chapter 85 standards. City Engineer
has the authority to require that street widths match adjacent street
widths. Sidewalks shall be installed per Section 85.200(4)(3)(e)

Jor commercial and office projects, and Sections 85.200(A)(16)

and 92.010(H) for residential projects, and applicable provisions of
Chapter 55, Design Review.

Based upon the City Manager or Manager's designee
determination, the applicant shall construct or cause to be
constructed, or contribute a proportionate share of the costs, for all
necessary off-site improvements identified be the transportation
analysis commissioned to address CDC 55.125 that are required to
mitigate impacts from the proposed development. Proportionate
share of the costs shall be determined by the City Manage or
Manager's desighee who shall assume theat the proposed
development provides improvements in rough proportion to
identified impacts of the development. (ORD. 1544)

Drainage. A registered civil engineer shall prepare a plan and
statement which shall be supported by factual data that clearly
shows that there will be no adverse impacts from increased intensity
of runoff off site or the plan and statement shall identify all off-site
impacts and measures to mitigate those impacts. The plan and
statement shall, at a minimum, determine off site impacts from a 23-
year storm. The City Engineer shall adjust storm drainage facilities
Jor applications which contain permeable parking surfaces based
upon a quantitative analysis of the increased water retention and
water quality characteristics of the permeable parking surface.

Catch basins shall be installed and connected to pipelines leading to
storm sewers or drainageways.

All plans will then be reviewed by the City Engineer.
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3. Municipal water. A registered civil engineer shall prepare a plan for
the provision of water which demonstrates to City Engineer's
satisfaction, the availability of sufficient volume, capacity, and
pressure to serve the proposed development's domestic,
commercial, and industrial fire flows. All plans will then be
reviewed by the City Engineer.

4. Sanitary sewers. A registered civil engineer shall prepare a
sewerage collection system plan which demonstrates sufficient onsite
capacity to serve the proposed development. The City
Engineer shall determine whether the existing City system has
sufficient capacity to serve the development.

5. Solid waste and recycling storage areas. Appropriately sized and
located solid waste and recycling storage areas shall be provided.
Metro standards shall be used.

FINDING NO. 43:

The applicant will provide an 8-foot wide sidewalk and minimum 6-foot wide planter strip to be
built as a raingarden that also includes appropriate street trees, per Condition of Approval 2. The
applicant’s proposed half-street improvements include widening this side of Willamette Falls
Drive. The Engineering Department has yet to determine whether the existing street pavement has
to be replaced as well. Therefore the applicant will provide half street improvements to the
satistaction of the Engineering Department per Condition of Approval 2, allowing the Department
to make this determination. The utility plan and site plan show the above criteria to be met.
Condition of Approval 5 also requires the water line in the driveway/parking area to be installed in
a way that allows for a line looping west to 8" Court to eventually be installed connecting to it.

The applicant’s site plan shows a stormwater treatment facility for all new impervious surfaces on
site that will drain to the drainageway, and the street improvements required by Condition of
Approval 2 ensure that a raingarden will also be built along the street to treat street and sidewalk
runoff, in place of a planter strip. Condition of Approval 1 also requires native plants to be planted
in the on-site facility. Because of spatial constraints on site, the on-site stormwater facility will
encroach 25 feet into the transition area of the water resource area, but development on site will be
mitigated for by the mitigation plan (see Finding No. 19).

There is currently a gravel area adjacent to the ROW in the southwest area of the site used
informally for parking by the law office building to the west. After the improvements discussed

here are constructed, access to the parking area would involve vehicles driving through the street

trees, curb, and raingarden planter strip. Therefore Condition of Approval 6 prohibits this area
from continued use as a parking area.

The criteria are met,

Vi Crime prevention and safety/defensible space.
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Windows shall be located so that areas vuinerable to crime can be
surveyed by the occupants.

Interior laundry and service areas shall be located in a way that they
can be observed by others.

Mail boxes, recycling, and solid waste facilities shall be located in
lighted areas having vehicular or pedestrian traffic.

The exterior lighting levels shall be selected and the angles shall be
oriented towards areas vulnerable to crime.

Light fixtures shall be provided in areas having heavy pedestrian or
vehicular traffic and in potentially dangerous areas such as parking
lots, stairs, ramps, and abrupt grade changes.

Fixtures shall be placed at a height so that light patterns overlap at a
height of seven feet which is sufficient to illuminate a person. All
commercial, industrial, residential, and public facility projects
undergoing design review shall use low or high pressure sodium
bulbs and be able to demonstrate effective shielding so that the light
is directed downwards rather than omni-directional. Omnidirectional
lights of an ornamental nature may be used in general

commercial districts only.

Lines of sight shall be reasonably established so that the
development site is visible to police and residents.

Security fences for utilities (e.g., power transformers, pump
stations, pipeline control equipment, etc.) or wireless
communication facilities may be up to eight feet tall in order to

protect public safety. No variances are required regardless of
focation. (ORD. 1408)

Provisions for persons with disabilities.

1.

The needs of a person with a disability shall be provided for.
Accessible routes shall be provided between all buildings and
accessible site facilities. The accessible route shall be the most
practical direct route between accessible building entries, accessible
site facilities, and the accessible entry to the site. An accessible
route shall connect to the public right-of-way to at least one on-site
or adjacent transift stop (if the area is served by transit). All
Jacilities shall conform to, or exceed, the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) standards, including those included in the
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Uniform Building Code.

FINDING NO. 44:
Staff adopts the applicant’s findings and finds the criteria are met.

L. Signs.

1. Based on considerations of crime prevention and the needs of
emergency vehicles, a system of signs for identifying the location of
each residential unit, store, or industry shall be established.

|28 The signs, graphics, and letter styles shall be designed to be
compatible with surrounding development, to contribute to a sense
of project identity, or, when appropriate, to reflect a sense of the
history of the area and the architectural style.

3. The sign graphics and letter styles shall announce, inform, and
designate particular areas or uses as simply and clearly as possible.

4. The signs shall not obscure vehicle driver’s sight distance.

o) Signs indicating future use shall be installed on land dedicated for
public facilities (e.g. parks, water reservoir, fire halls, etc.).

6. Signs and appropriate traffic control devices and markings shall be
installed or painted in the driveway and parking lot areas to identify

bicycle and pedestrian routes.

FINDING NO. 45:

There will be no residential units and only one business, so (1) is not applicable. Presumably the
corporate logo, as shown on the applicant’s color and material examples (pictures of the Astoria
Holiday Inn Express) will comprise the sign. This will be sufficiently compatible with the
architecture and surroundings. The signs will be on-wall only, so they will not obscure drivers’
sight. Pedestrian routes will be obvious and there are no separate bike routes within the site. The
applicant will eventually have to apply for a permanent sign application separately and be tested

against all Chapter 52 criteria at that time, The above criteria are met at this time.

M. Utilities. The developer shall make necessary arrangements with utility
companies or other persons or corporations affected for the installation of
underground lines and facilities. Electrical lines and other wires, including
but not limited to communication, street lighting, and cable television, shall
be placed underground, as practical. The design standards of Tables I and
2 above, and of sub-section 5.484(C)of the West Linn Municipal Code
relative to existing high ambient noise levels shall apply to this section,
(ORD. 1442)
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N. Wireless Communication Facilities (WCF). This section only applicable
to WCFs.) WCFs as defined in CDC Chapter 57 may be required to go
through Class I or Class II design review. The approval criteria for Class I
design review is that the visual impact of the WCF shall be minimal to the
extent allowed by CDC Chapter 57. Stealth designs shall be sufficiently
camouflaged so that they are not easily seen by passersby in the public right of-
way or from any adjoining residential unit. WCFs that are classified as
Class If design review must respond to all of the approval criteria of this
chapter.

FINDING NO. 46:

The applicant has agreed to the provisions of (M). (N) is not applicable to this project as no WCFs
are proposed.

75.060 THE APPROVAL CRITERIA
The appropriate approval authority shall approve a variance request if all the following
criteria are met and corresponding findings of fact prepared. The approval authority may
impose appropriate condifions to ensure compliance with the criteria. The approval
authority shall deny the variance if any of the criteria are not met.

75.060.1. Exceptional or extraordinary circumstances apply to the property which do not
apply generally to other properties in the same zone or vicinity, and result Sfrom lot size or
shape, legally existing prior to the date of this ordinance, topography, or other
circumstances over which the applicant has no control.

FINDING NO. 47:

Staft adopts the applicant’s findings regarding the variance to development more than 5,000 square
feet of the water resource transition area and the breeching of the 15 foot setback from the
wetland/drainageway. This variance is needed due to the shape of the site and the percentage of
the site comprised of water resource areas and their transition areas, and is also needed to fulfill
parking requirements while still keeping development away from the significant Oregon White
Oak tree at the northeast corner of the site. It would be impossible to develop the site viably while
disturbing only 5,000 square feet or less of the transition areas, as is required by the hardship
provisions in Chapter 32 (see Finding No. 19). The criterion is met.

73.060.2. The variance is necessary for the preservation of a property right of the

applicant, which is substantially the same as a right possessed by owners of other property
in the same zone or vicinity.

FINDING NO. 48:

The variance for the amount of square footage gives the applicant the right to develop this property
using more than a small amount of land of the property. Allowing more than a small amount of
land for development is the norm on other GC zoned properties around the City and has occurred

in many of the surrounding and nearby GC parcels on Willamette Falls Drive and 8" Court. The
criterion is met.
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75.060.3. The authorization of the variance will not be materially detrimental to the
purposes and standards of this Code, will not be inconsistent with all other regulatory
requirements, and will not conflict with the goals and policies of the West Linn
Comprehensive Plan.

FINDING NO. 49:

Staft adopts the applicant’s finding regarding the Community Development Code for the transition
area square footage/setback variance, and adds that while this is a variance to the hardship
provisions ot 32.090, the variance is within the spirit of 32.090. 32.090 was written to allow
properties to be developed that would otherwise have hardships being viably developed due to the
amount of the property comprised by water resource areas and their transition zones. 32.090 limits
such properties to disturbance of 5,000 square feet of water resource areas and their transition
areas and requires a 15-foot setback from the water resource. Unlike most properties affected by
water resource areas and most properties to which 32.090 applies, this is a commercial site. Few
commercial uses, when their building or buildings are combined with required parking and
driveway areas, can be expected to have close to 5,000 square feet of developed area or less. And
only 0.17 acres of the site are not within the drainageway and transition area, with this 0.17 acre
area itself being very irregular shaped and at the rear of the site. Unlike most such properties as
well, the site’s only significant tree requires that development not be allowed in the northeast
corner of the site, furthest away from the water resource arecas. The variance is within the ultimate
intent of 32.090°s purpose of allowing properties that are partially, mostly, or completely within
water resources areas and transition areas to be viably developed. The site plan was designed to
have as minimal effect as possible on the water resources area and transition area, and effects will
be mitigated for both on and off site.

The Comprehensive Plan Goals and Policies relevant to the requested include the following;:
Goal 2 Land Use Planning, Commercial/Mixed Use Development Goal 2:

Consider the development of commercial and office facilities in West Linn that will
increase employment opportunities, reduce dependence on services outside of the City,
and promote energy-efficient trave! and land use patterns, while recognizing that there
will be limits imposed by West Linn's topography and limited available land.

This variance is compatible with this goal as it allows enough development on site to increase
employment activities and to have a viably sized commercial operation adjacent to a transit stop.

Goal 2 Land Use Planning, Commercial/Mixed Use Development Policy 4

Design and locate existing or proposed commercial uses in a manner that:

a. Protects remaining natural spaces, significant stands of trees, wildlife corridors,
streams/riparian zones, and historic resources.

b. Encourages the use of alternative transportation.

Allowing a larger development at this site encourages greater use of the transit line that serves this

site. While remaining natural spaces that are part of this water resource area/transition area will be
developed due to this variance, they will be mitigated for on and off site.
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Goal 3, Scenic Environment Goal 1:
Preserve and enhance scenic views and sites.

The water resource area will still be mainly preserved on site. The on-site mitigation and
landscaping and the off-site mitigation will improve parts of this site and Fields Bridge Park. The

variance allows the significant tree, which is from a relatively rare and hard-to-grow native
species, to survive,

Goal 5, Natural Environment goals 1 and 2, and policies 4-77 and 10-11 respectively:

Encourage and assist in the preservation of permanent natural areas for fish and
wildlife habitat in suitable, scientific/ecological areas.

Protect sensitive environmental features such as steep slopes, wetlands, and riparian
lands, including their contributory watersheds.

Require that areas containing tree ciusters, significant trees, and native vegetation along
natural drainage courses and waterways in areas of new development be maintained to

the maximum extent possible to preserve habitats, prevent erosion, and maintain water
quality.

Preserve important wildlife habitat by requiring clustered development or less dense
zoning in areas with wetlands and riparian areas, natural drainageways, and significant
trees and tree clusters.

Restore, enhance, and expand the existing habitats found along rivers and streams,
including planting native trees to reduce water temperatures.

Enhance and expand vegetation, particularly native species, on hillsides and in natural
areas to prevent erosion and improve wildlife habitat,

Manage open space, habitat, and ecological/scientific areas as identified in the West
Linn Goal 5 inventory and protection plan in order to preserve their unique qualities.

Control activities and uses within the areas identified above to maintain ecological
values, while providing for compatible recreational and educational activities.

The drainageway and wetlands themselves will be barely affected. The vegetative buffer will be
developed but will be mitigated for. The only area of the wetland itself to be developed is for the
City ROW’s sidewalk, not the hotel development itself. The variance allows viable development
ot the site while still preserving the resources on site as much as possible. Non-native species will
be replaced with native species as part of the on-site and oft-site mitigation. The native significant
tree and the habitat is provides will be preserved due to this variance that allows the parking to be
clustered closer to the water resource area.

Goal 6, Water Quality Goal 1, and policies 1, 2, and 5 respectively:
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Maintain or improve the quality of West Linn's water resources.

Require that new development be designed and constructed to prevent degradation of
surface and groundwater quality by runoff.

Require that City construction projects, maintenance activities, and operating procedures
be designed and operated so as to not degrade surface or ground water quality.

This will maintain the quality of the water resource areas as mitigation on-site and off-site will
restore habitat, and all impervious surfaces will be treated. The drainageway will remain naturally
vegetated, and treated stormwater from the site will be drained there. The criterion is met.

75.060.4. The variance request is the minimum variance, which would alleviate the
exceptional and extraordinary circumstance.

FINDING NO. 50:

Staff adopts the applicant’s findings for the transition area square footage variance, and finds that
this is the minimum variance, especially since the applicant is proposing using the existing
driveway across the water resource area and building no new connections to the ROW across the
water resources. The criterion is met.

75.060.5. The exceptional and extraordinary circumstance does not arise from the
violation of this ordinance.

FINDING NO. 51:

The circumstances that have caused the need for the variance have not arisen from the violation of
this ordinance. The criterion is met.

75.060.6 The variance will not impose physical limitations on other properties or uses in
the area, and will not impose physical limitations on future use of neighboring vacant or
underdeveloped properties as authorized by the underlying zoning classification.

FINDING NO. 52:

Staft adopts the applicant’s findings concluding that this criterion is met. The variance does not
allow any height limitations or property line setbacks to be breeched, it only allows for more than
5,000 square feet of the transition area on site to be developed and for the setback from the water
resource area within the site to be breeched. Effects on the transition area will be mitigated on and
oft site. Despite the variance, the development will be kept in the central and northern sections of
the site away from the water resource areas on the south end of the site, keeping effects on
residential properties to the south minimal. The criterion is met for both variances.

pidevrvwistalt reports\DR-08-01 after TVFR
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Holiday Inn Page 1 of 2

Soppe, Tom

From: Brad Kaul [bradkaul@spe-architects.com]

Sent: Monday, November 17, 2008 4:26 PM

To: karen.mohling@tvfr.com

Cc: Soppe, Tom; Vic Patel (private); Mike Coyle; Steve Elkins Office
Subject: Re: Holiday Inn

Attachments: Site Plan - Fire Dept. Revs 11-17-08.pdf

Karen,
Thanks for the response letter you sent out on Friday.

| have attached a revised site plan per your last comment letter. It is clear that any talk of using the Porte
Cochere was in error. Therefore, the attached plan has scaled back the porte cochere and provided a 40 fool
aisle that allows for a parallel approach by the fire apparatus. We also no longer have a dead end fire apparatus
road due to the 40 foot aisle. We hope this is more than adequate but if not please let us know what more you
would need.

As for the 150 foot rule, how much increase do you typically provide for fire sprinklers? The code leaves the
increase at the discretion of the fire code official. We ask for an increase of only 50 feel (though we typically are
allowed to double the length).

As stated in Appendix D we need two fire apparatus access roads. We have two provided. One is the parking lot
and the other is Willamette Falls Drive. | show a proposed location of a new hydrant on the Southeast corner and
a location for access to the East side of the property that is unencumbered by the neighboring property located
along Willamette Falls Drive. If we are allowed a distance of 200" from either "fire access lane" we meet the
requirements of access to the site by fire apparatus.

As stated in the code, one access point meets the requirements of min 15 feet away from the building and max of
30 feet from the building and all sides of the building are within 200 feet {(actually the distance is 180 feet) of the
fire access lane.

What are your thoughts? | will call tomorrow before noon to discuss. E-mails can give the wrang impression.

Brad Kaul, AlA ' ED
Steven P. Elkins Architects R EC E ‘

11000 NE 33rd Place, Suite #101 ; et
Bellevue, WA 98004 ™
P:425-827-3252
F:425-889-9174

----- Original Message —--- £ST LINN
From: Soppe, Tom ‘NTC‘TY oF WI’lME.___————
To: Brad Kaul ; Vic Patel (private) ; Mike Coyle —

Sent: Friday, November 07, 2008 4:47 PM
Subject: FW: Holiday Inn

Vic, Brad, Mike,

Good news below. Thanks again for attending in person or phone today.

Tom Soppe

Associate Planner P_ L{I

11/18/2008
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City of West Linn
22500 Salamo Road
West Linn, OR 97068

From: Mohling, Karen A. [mailto:Karen.Mohling@tvfr.com]
Sent: Friday, November 07, 2008 4:26 PM

To: Soppe, Tom

Subject: Holiday Inn

Tom,

I consuited with my coworkers about the conditions that would make the porto cochere (sp?)
acceptable as a part of the fire access roadway —

And the consensus is if it meets height and width requirements (15 and 24' work) and is non
combustible construction we can accept that.

And make sure the required turning radius fits into design.

Can you please pass this information on to the applicant? Thank you.
Karen Mohling

Deputy Fire Marshal

TVF&R

503-612-7012

P-4
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w % « TUALATIN VALLEY FIRE & RESCUE - SOUTH DIVISION
: il il COMMUNITY SERVICES » OPERATIONS o FIRE PREVENTION
Tualatin Vailey

Fire & Rescue

November 14, 2008 s

RECEIVED

Tom Soppe
Associate Planner
City of West Linn
22500 Salamo Road
West Linn, OR 97068

PLANNING & BUILDING

CITY OF WEST LINN
Re: Holiday Inn Express — Willamette Falls Dr. INT. TIME

Dear Mr. Soppe;

After reviewin% the letter of November 11, 2008 from the applicant that is in response to Fire Plan review
of October 297 there are still outstanding issues that need to be clarified. Until Tualatin Valley Fire &
Rescue is able to determine that the equivalent degree of protection is being provided with the alternate
means and methods (AMM), we can not endorse this project. Additionally, any alternate method of
construction will need to be approved by the Building Official.

My responses to the applicant are in bold italics:

1} FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD DISTANCE FROM BUILDING AND TURNAROUNDS: Access
roads shall be within 150 feet of all portions of the exterior wall of the first story of the building as
measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building. An approved turnaround is
required if the remaining distance to an approved intersecting roadway, as measured along the fire
apparalus access road, is greater than 150 feet. (IFC 503.1.1)

The roadway under the Porte Cochere can be considered a part of the proposed fire access so no

fire department turnaround is required. The fire access roadway still does not extend to 150 feet to

all parts of the building. The limited fire department access to fight fire and to ladder the back of
the building (for occupant rescue) has not been adequately addressed.

2) ADDITIONAL ACCESS ROADS — COMMERCIAL: Where buildings exceed 30 feet in height or
three stories in height shall have at least two separate means of fire apparatus access. {IFC D104)

» The applicant has proposed a class | standpipe that is already required so it offers no
additional fire protection.

» The applicant has proposed two fire walls — please indicate type and location for approval.
» The fire rating of the proposed fire partitions is not indicated.

e [Ifthere are 2 firewalls installed, draft stopping every 3,000 sf would not add any additional
fire protection.

3) REMOTENESS: Where two access roads are required, they shall be placed a distance apart equal
to not less than one half of the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the property or
area lo be served, measured in a straight line between accesses. (IFC D104.3)

4) AERIAL FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS: Buidings or portions of buildings or faciliies exceeding 30 feet in
height above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access shall be provided with approved fire

Py
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apparalus access roads capable of accommodating fire department aerial apparatus. Overhead utility and
power lines shall not be located within the aerial fire apparatus access roadway. Fire apparatus access
roads shall have a minimum unobstructed width of 26 feet in the immediate vicinity of any building or portion of
building more than 30 feet in height. At least one of the required access routes meeting this condition shali
be located within a minimum of 15 feet and a maximum of 30 feet from the building, and shall be
positioned parallel to one entire side of the building. (IFC D105)

Even with the use of the Porte Cochere as part of the fire apparatus access, the aerial access is
still substandard - the aerial can only be employed at two points ( one on either side of the PC),
and not along the entire length of one side of the building.

5}

6)

7)

8)

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS WITH FIRE HYDRANTS: Where a fire hydrant is located on
a fire apparatus access road, the minimum road width shall be 26 feet. (IFC D103.1)

NO PARKING SIGNS: Where fire apparatus roadways are not of sufficient width to accommodate
parked vehicles and 20 feet of unobstructed driving surface, “No Parking” signs shall be installed on
one or both sides of the roadway and in turnarounds as needed. Roads 26 feet wide or less shall be
posted on both sides as a fire lane. Roads more than 26 feet wide to 32 feet wide shall be posted on
one side as a fire lane. Signs shall read “NO PARKING - FIRE LANE” and shall be installed with a
clear space above grade level of 7 feet. Signs shall be 12 inches wide by 18 inches high and shall
have red letters on a white reflective background. (IFC D103.6) No parking signs may be required.

SURFACE AND LOAD CAPACITIES: Fire apparatus access roads shall be of an all-weather
surface that is easily distinguishable from the surrounding area and is capable of supporting not less
than 12,500 pounds point [oad (wheel load) and 60,000 pounds live load (gross vehicle weight). You
may need to provide documentation from a registered engineer that the design will be capable of
supporting such loading. {IFC D102.1)

TURNING RADIUS: The inside turning radius and outside turning radius shall be not less than 28
feet and 48 feet respectively, measured from the same center point. (IFC 503.2.4 & D103.3)

The sub-standard turning radius at the front of the building is mentioned but not adequately
addressed.

9)

10)

11)

PAINTED CURBS: Where required, fire apparatus access roadway curbs shall be painted red and
marked “NO PARKING FIRE LANE" at approved intervals. Lettering shall have a stroke of not less
than one inch wide by six inches high. Lettering shall be white on red background. (IFC 503.3)
Painted curbs maybe required.

COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS - REQUIRED FIRE FLOW: The required fire flow for the building shall

not exceed 3,000 gallons per minute (GPM) or the available GPM in the water delivery system at 20
psi, whichever is less as calculated using IFC, Appendix B. A worksheet for calculating the required
fire flow is available from the Fire Marshal's Office. (IFC B105.2) Piease provide a completed fire flow
worksheet for approval; also, please provide a current fire flow test of the nearest fire hydrant
demonstrating available fire flow at 20 psi residual pressure. Fire Flow calculation worksheets and
instructions are available on our website: www.tvfr.com.

FIRE HYDRANT NUMBER AND DISTRIBUTION: The minimum number and distribution of fire hydrants
available to a building shall not be less than that listed in Appendix C, Table C 105.1. Provide site plan with
locations of hydrants for approval.

Considerations for placing fire hydrants may be as follows:

» Existing hydrants in the area may be used to meet the required number of hydrants as
approved. Hydrants that are up to 600 feet away from the nearest point of a subject building
that is protected with fire sprinklers may contribute to the required number of hydrants.

» Hydrants that are separated from the subject building by railroad tracks shall not contribute to
the required number of hydrants unless approved by the fire code official.

¢+ Hydrants that are separated from the subject building by divided highways or freeways shall
not contribute to the required number of hydrants. Heavily traveled collector streets only as
approved by the fire code official.

P-45 2
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* Hydrants that are accessible only by a bridge shall be acceptable to contribute to the required
number of hydrants only if approved by the fire code official.

12) FIRE HYDRANT DISTANCE FROM AN ACCESS RQAD: Fire hydrants shall be located not more

than 15 feet from an approved fire apparatus access roadway. (IFC C102.1)

13} REFLECTIVE HYDRANT MARKERS: Fire hydrant locations shall be identified by the installation of

14)

15)

16)

17)

18)

reflective markers. The markers shall be blue. They shall be located adjacent and to the side of the
centerline of the access road way that the fire hydrant is located on. In case that there is no center
line, then assume a centerline, and place the reflectors accordingly. (IFC 508.5.4)

FIRE HYDRANT/FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION: A fire hydrant shall be located within 100
feet of a fire department connection (FDC). Fire hydrants and FDC's shall be located on the same

side of the fire apparatus access roadway. FDCs shall normally be remote except when approved by
the fire code official. {(IFC 912.2)

ACCESS AND FIRE FIGHTING WATER SUPPLY DURING CONSTRUCTION: Approved fire
apparatus access roadways and fire fighting water supplies shall be installed and operational prior to
any combustible construction or storage of combustible materials on the site. (IFC 1410.1 & 1412.1)

KNOX BOX: A Knox Box for building access may be required for this building. Please contact the
Fire Marshal's Office for an order form and instructions regarding installation and placement. (IFC
506)

Complete the Building Survey Form prior to the issuance of the Building Permit:
http:/fwww.tvfr.com/Dept/fm/brochures/document_files/building_survey_form_ifc.pdf

For your code alternate request, please demonstrate how the Holiday Inn project is exceeding

the minimum code requirements and meeting the level of safety that is prescribed by the Fire
Code.

If you have questions, please call me at (503) 612-7012,

Sincerely,

RKaren Wo%

Karen Mohling
Deputy Fire Marshal

P-4l 3
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Page 1 of 2

Soppe, Tom

From: vipul patel [vep16@hotmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2008 2:18 PM
To: Soppe, Tom

Subject: RE: postponed until December 3

On behalf of VKnorthwest investments inc. I Vipul Patel would like to extend the 120-period four
weeks from Jan. 23 Feb. 20 due to the four week continuance of the hearing from Nov. 5 to Dec. 3.

g RECEIVED

Subject: RE: postponed until December 3 PLANNI

Date: Wed, 12 Nov 2008 14:09:43 -0800 CI'I['\JYN(;\IFGV\(%E%L'{'ItPI\m
From: tsoppe@westlinnoregon.gov INT. TIME

To: vcpl6@hotmail.com

Do you mean that you want to extend the 120-period four weeks from Jan. 23 to Feb. 20 due to the four week
continuance of the hearing from Nov. 5 to Dec. 37 If so, please say it that way so it is clear in the record and we

can't be accused later of doing something that wasn't your intent. Sorry to be nitpicky. If that's not what you
mean, let me know.

Tom Soppe

Asscciate Planner

City of West Linn

22500 Salamo Read

West Linn, OR 97068

From: vipul patel [mailto:vcpl6@hotmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, November 12, 2008 2:06 PM
To: Soppe, Tom

Subject: RE: postponed until December 3

On behalf of VKnorthwest investments and I vipul patel will like to get a extension for the next
planning commission meeting for December 3, 2008.

Vipul {vic) patel
503-449-8165

Subject: postponed until December 3
Date: Thu, 6 Nov 2008 08:32:42 -0800
From: tsoppe@westlinnoregon.gov

To: veple@hotmail.com

CC: BBrown@westlinnoregon.gov

P47
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CTEVEN P
(QERKING
W% [RECEIVED

11000 NIZ 334 Place, Suire 101
Bellevue, WA 980011460

425.827.3252 phone
425.889.9174 fax T
esmail: steve@spe-architects.com PLANNINGTE 2UICDIN

NI

INT, TIME .

November 11, 2008

Tom Soppe

Associate Planner
City of West Linn
22500 Salamo Road
West Linn, OR 97068

Re: Holiday Inn Express — Willamette Falls Dr.

Dear Mr. Soppe:

In response to the letter from Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue — South Division and the
meeting on November 7", attached is a revised site plan that further addresses the
concerns of the fire department. We think that this is a viable site plan that not only
addresses the Fire Department but all requirements that we are aware of to date. Below is
the response to the letter dated October 29. 2008:

1) FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD DISTANCE FROM BUILDING AND
TURNAROUNDS: Access roads shall be within 150 feet of all portions of the
exterior wall of the first story of the building as measured by an approved route
around the exterior of the building. An approved turnaround is required if the
remaining distance 10 an approved intersecting roadway, as measured along the fire
apparatus access road. is greater than 150 feet. (IFC 503.1.1)

Applicant Response: As discussed in the meeting on November 7" — Turnaround
provided under porte cochere. In doing so, the porte cochere shall be constructed of
non-combustible materials and rated I-hr. The Porte Cochere is an independent
structure not supported by the building. The Porte Cocliere shall be a minimum of
15°-0” clear unobstructed height.” The porte cochere shall be a minimum of 24°-0"
wide (actually 30°-0" wide to allow for radius).

P-U3



less than 20 feet. Where fire apparatus roadways are less than 26 feet wide, “NO
PARKING?” signs shall be installed on both sides of the roadway and in turnarounds
as needed. Where fire apparatus roadways are more than 28 feet wide but less than
32 feet wide, “NO PARKING?” signs shall be installed on one side of the roadway and
in turnarounds as needed. Where fire apparatus roadways are 32 feet wide or more,
parking is not restricted. (IFC 503.2.1)

Applicant Response: No parking will be allowed in the fire apparatus access road.
This areas is clearly marked on the site plan and the no parking will be labled on the
ground and with signs where needed.

6) FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS WITH FIRE HYDRANTS: Where a fire
hydrant is located on a fire apparatus access road, the minimum road width shall be
26 feet. (IFC D103.1)

Applicant Response: We request that hydrant locations be selected during the building
permit phase.

7) NO PARKING SIGNS: Where fire apparatus roadways are not of sufficient width
to accommodate parked vehicles and 20 feet of unobstructed driving surface, “No
Parking” signs shall be installed on one or both sides of the roadway and in
turnarounds as needed. Roads 26 feet wide or less shall be posted on both sides as a
fire lane. Roads more than 26 feet wide to 32 feet wide shall be posted on one side as
a fire lane. Signs shall read “NO PARKING - FIRE LANE" and shall be installed
with a clear space above grade level of 7 feet. Signs shall be 12 inches wide by 18
inches high and shall have red letters on a white reflective background. (IFC D103.6)
No parking signs may be required.

Applicant Response: We will add a note to the “general notes” section of our drawings
to make sure that signs are specified correctly as stated above. We request that we can
provide this during building permit submittal,

8) SURFACE AND LOAD CAPACITIES: Fire apparatus access roads shall be of an
all-weather surface that is easily distinguishable from the surrounding area and is
capable of supporting not less than 12.500 pounds point load (wheel load) and 60,000
pounds live load (gross vehicle weight). You may need to provide documentation

from a registered engineer that the design will be capable of supporting such loading.
(IFC D102.1)

P-4q



2) ADDITIONAL ACCESS ROADS - COMMERCIAL: Where buildings exceed 30
feet in height or three stories in height shall have at least two separate means of fire
apparatus access. (IFC D104)

Applicant Response: As discussed in the meeting on November 7 _ If two access
roads cannot be provided, additional life safety measures must be approved by the Fire
Department and Building Official to compensate. The following is the list of proposed
life safety upgrades:

1) Class 1 standpipes in all stairway landings
2) (2) fire walls added to the building.

3) All incidental use areas that would otherwise have smoke barriers due to sprinkler
exceptions shall be constructed as fire partitions and have rated doors as required.

4) Manual fire alarm boxes added, though not required in sprinklered buildings.

5) Draftstopping in Floor/Ceiling and Roof/Ceiling every 3000 s.f. , though not
required in sprinklered buildings)

3) REMOTENESS: Where two access roads are required. they shall be placed a
distance apart equal to not less than one half of the length of the maximum overall

diagonal dimension of the property or area to be served, measured in a straight line
between accesses. (IFC D104.3)

Applicant Response: See above,

4) AERIAL FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS: Buildings or portions of buildings or
facilities exceeding 30 feet in height above the lowest level of fire department vehicle
access shall be provided with approved fire apparatus access roads capable of
accommodating fire department aerial apparatus. Overhead utility and power lines shall
not be located within the aerial fire apparatus access roadway. Fire apparatus access roads
shall have a minimum unobstructed width of 26 feet in the immediate vicinity of any
building or portion of building more than 30 feet in height. At least one of the required
access routes meeting this condition shall be located within a minimum of 15 feet and a
maximum of 30 feet from the building, and shall be positioned parallel to one entire side
of the building. (1IFC D105)

Applicant Response: No power lines exist along the fire access road. The fire
apparatus access road is 30 feet wide at the Porte Cochere and satisfies the
requirement for parallel access and is within the min. max range required.

5) FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD WIDTH AND VERTICAL
CLEARANCE: Fire apparatus access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not

P.506



Applicant Response: The fire apparatus road will be an asphalt parking lot. We will

submit a cross section for asphalt paving for “heavy loads” during the building permit
process.

9) BRIDGES: Where a bridge or an elevated surface is part of a fire apparatus access road. the
bridge shall be constructed and maintained in accordance with AASHTO Standard
Specification for Highway Bridges. Bridges and elevated surfaces shall be designed for a
hive load sufficient to carry the imposed loads of fire apparatus. Vehicle load limits shall be
posted at both entrances to bridges when required by the fire code official. Where elevated
surfaces designed for emergency vehicle use are adjacent to surfaces which are not
designed for such use. approved barriers. approved signs or both shall be installed and
maintained when required by the fire code official. (IFC 503.2.6)

Applicant Response: No bridges exist on site. We do not have an “elevated surface”.
The drive aisles are located on grade and the entrance crosses a culvert as is typical

along this street. This is nof more of a bridge than a water pipe or storm detention pipe
buried underground.

10) TURNING RADIUS: The inside turning radius and outside turning radius shall be

not less than 28 feet and 48 feet respectively, measured from the same center point.
(IFC 503.2.4 & D103.3)

Applicant Response: The turning radius at the Porte Cochere cannot be more than 16

Jeet and 39 feet respectively. The radius on the west side is 26 feet and 49 feet
respectively.

11) PAINTED CURBS: Where required. fire apparatus access roadway curbs shall be
painted red and marked *NO PARKING FIRE L.LANE" at approved intervals.
Lettering shall have a stroke of not less than one inch wide by six inches high.
Lettering shall be white on red background. (IFC 503.3) Painted curbs maybe
required.

Applicant Response: Fire Line is marked on the site plan submitted and the colors
required here will be described in the building permit process.

12) GRADE: Fire apparatus access roadway grades shall not exceed 10 percent.
Intersections and turnarounds shall be level (maximum 5%) with the exception of
crowning for water run-off. When fire sprinklers are installed. a maximum grade of
'15% may be allowed. (IFC 503.2.7 & D103.2)
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Applicant Response: Per the grading plan provided by civil. No grades exceed the
values required above.

13) GATES: Gates securing fire apparatus roads shall comply with all of the following:
(IFC D103.5)
Minimum unobstructed width shall be 16 feet. or two 10 foot sections with a
center post or island.
Gates shall be set back at minimum of 30 feet from the intersecting roadway.
Gates shall be of the swinging or sliding type
Manual operation shall be capable by one person

Electric gates shall be equipped with a means for operation by fire department
personnel

Locking devices shall be approved.

Applicant Response: No gates are part of this project.

14) COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS - REQUIRED FIRE FLLOW: The required fire
flow for the building shall not exceed 3.000 gallons per minute (GPM) or the
available GPM in the water delivery system at 20 psi, whichever is less as calculated
using IFC, Appendix B. A worksheet for calculating the required fire flow is
available from the Fire Marshal’s Office. (IFC B105.2) Please provide a completed
[ire flow worksheet for approval; also, please provide a current fire flow test of the
nearest fire hydrant demonstrating available fire flow at 20 psi residual pressure.
Fire Flow calculation worksheets and instructions are available on our website:

www.tvfr.com.

Applicant Response: This will be submitted once Design review is approved and
building permits are allowed to be submitted.

15) FIRE HYDRANT NUMBER AND DISTRIBUTION: The minimum number and
distribution of fire hydrants available to a building shall not be less than that listed in
Appendix C, Table C 105.1. Provide site plan with locations of hydrants for approval.

Applicant Response: Site plan with hydrant locations will be provided once Design
review is approved and building permits are allowed to be submitted.

Considerations for placing fire hydrants may be as follows:

+ Existing hydrants in the area may be used to rieet the required number of
hydrants as approved. Hydrants that are up to 600 feet away from the nearest
point of a subject building that is protected with fire sprinklers may contribute
to the required number of hydrants.
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Location of existing hydrants will be provided during the building permit review. If we
do not have existing hydrants that conform, we will provide the required hydrants as
required.

*+ Hydrants that are separated from the subject building by railroad tracks shall
not contribute to the required number of hydrants unless approved by the fire
code official.

No railroad tracks exist on site.

* Hydrants that are separated from the subject building by divided highways or
freeways shall not contribute to the required number of hydrants. Heavily
traveled collector streets only as approved by the fire code official.

If additional hydrants need to be located on site this can be done through the building
permit phase.

+ Hydrants that are accessible only by a bridge shall be acceptable to contribute
to the required number of hydrants only if approved by the fire code official.

Applicant Response: No bridges are part of this design (we have a culvert)

16) FIRE HYDRANT DISTANCE FROM AN ACCESS ROAD: Fire hydrants shall
be located not more than 15 feet from an approved fire apparatus access roadway.
(IFC C102.1)

Applicant Response: This will not be a problem and will be addressed in the building
permit phase.

17) REFLECTIVE HYDRANT MARKERS: Fire hydrant locations shall be identified
by the installation of reflective markers. The markers shall be blue. They shall be
located adjacent and to the side of the centerline of the access road way that the fire
hydrant 1s located on. In case that there is no center line, then assume a centerline.
and place the reflectors accordingly. (IFC 508.5.4)

Applicant Response: This will not be a problem and will be addressed in the building
permit phase,

18) FIRE HYDRANT/FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION: A fire hydrant shall
be located within 100 feet of a fire department connection (FDC). Fire hydrants and
FDC’s shall be located on the same side of the fire apparatus access roadway. FDCs
shall normally be remote except when approved by the fire code official. (IFC 912.2)

Applicant Response: The FDC has not been focated at this time. This will not be a
problem and will be addressed in the building permit phase.

19) ACCESS AND FIRE FIGHTING WATER SUPPLY DURING
CONSTRUCTION: Approved fire apparatus access roadways and fire fighting
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water supplies shall be installed and operational prior to any combustible construction
or storage of combustible materials on the site. (IFC 1410.1 & 1412.1)

Applicant Response: We will add a note to the “general notes” section of our drawings
to make sure that the contractor stages construction accordingly.

20) KNOX BOX: A Knox Box for building access may be required for this building,
IFor gates securing an emergency access road a Knox box or Knox padlock will be
required; a Knox switch will be required for electrically operated gates. Please
contact the Fire Marshal’s Office for an order form and instructions regarding
installation and placement. (IFC 506)

Applicant Response: Knox box locations is detailed on the building plans at the door to
the sprinkler riser room. No gates are being used on this project.

21) Complete the Building Survey Form prior to the issuance of the Building Permit:

http://www.tvir.com/Dept/fm/brochures/document_files/building survey form ifc.p
dr

22) Resubmit plans for final approval,

If you have questions, please call me at (425) 827-3252.

Sincerely.

Brad Kaul
Steven P. Elkins Architects Inc PS
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Holiday Inn Page 1 of 1

Soppe, Tom

From: Mohling, Karen A. [Karen.Mohling@tvfr.com]
Sent: Friday, November 07, 2008 4:26 PM

To: Soppe, Tom

Subject: Holiday Inn

Tom,

| consulted with my coworkers about the conditions that would make the porto cochere (sp?)
acceptable as a part of the fire access roadway —

And the consensus is if it meets height and width requirements (15’ and 24' work) and is non
combustible construction we can accept that.

And make sure the required turning radius fits into design.

Can you please pass this information on to the applicant? Thank you.

Karen Mohling

Deputy Fire Marshal

nvras RECEIVED

503-612-7012

PLANNING & BUILDIN

CITY OF WEST LINN
INT. TIME
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Distriboted. 1}05/6? ¢

Memorandum

TO: Planning Commission

FROM: Tom Soppe, Assaciate Planner
DATE: November 5, 2008

SUBJECT: Postponement for DR-08-01 et al. (Holiday Inn Express)

As discussed in the previous memo, the applicant submitted revised civil engineering
drawings, a revised water resources area report, and other revised documents based on the
new site plan that preserves the significant Oregon White Oak Tree, on October 24. Staff
has analyzed these, but on November 3 Tualatin Valley Fire and Rescue (TVFR) submitted a
three-page letter listing multiple major issues with the site plan that needed to be changed
before they could endorse the proposal. Staff will be meeting with TVFR on November 7 to
discuss these items.

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission request that the applicant agree to a 28-
day extension of the 120-day review period and postpone review of this project to your
December 3 meeting. This would be to allow time for the applicant to address the life and
safety issues raised by TVFR, time for the preparation of subsequent revised staff report
and recommendation on this request, and time for citizen review of any additional plan
changes. Plan changes may be necessary as a result of meeting the Oregon Fire Code
requirements that TVFR assists the City in applying and conforming to with new
development proposals.

PC-Memo-DR-08-01 delay fire

P-57
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Soppe, Tom

From: Brad Kaul [bradkaul@spe-architects.com]

Sent: Tuesday, November 04, 2008 4:55 PM

To: Brown, Bryan; Soppe, Tom; Vic Patel (private); Mike Coyle
Cc: karen.mohling@tvfr.com

Subject: Re: memo from fire district

Attachments: Holiday Inn Express- fire doc.doc

Bryan-
I just went through the letter from the Fire Department. Most of this stuff is standard issue that we will take of
during the building permit process. | saw two issues that would affect the proposed site plan

1) 26 foot wide apparatus road. During our conversations with Mr. Renfro, we need only provide a 20 foot wide
fire access road. The actual area provided is 23'-0" wide aisle required be parking lot code. Therefore, we would
need to increase the width of the upper most fire lane from 23 feet to 26 feet.

2) We originally submitted the plans in 2007 with two access points onto Willamette Falls Drive. The cily rejected
this and required that we only have one access off of Willamette Falls Drive. What gives?

3) All other issues have been addressed on the document attached.

We can review these item on Friday. - |

e - s
Brad Kaul, AlA HECEIVED
Steven P. Elkins Architects SR

11000 NE 33rd Place, Suite #101
Bellevue, WA 98004
P:425-827-3252

F:425-889-9174

HMLANNING & BUILDITNG
----- Original Message —-- CITY OF WEST LINN
From: Brown, Bryan INT._—___ TIME

To: Brad Kaul ; Soppe, Tom ; Vic Patel (private) ; Mike Coyle
Cc: karen.mohling@tvfr.com

Sent: Tuesday, November 04, 2008 4:23 PM

Subject: RE: memo from fire district

Thanks Brad for that information. Hopefully you will be able to provide input or participate in discussions by
phone.

Bryan

Sent: Tuesday, November 04, 2008 4:10 PM

To: Brown, Bryan; Soppe, Tom; Vic Patel (private); Mike Coyle
Cc: karen.mohling@tvfr.com

Subject: Re: memo from fire district

Bryan,
We sent two copies of the plans to Jerry Renfro at the Tualatin Fire on May 30th 2007!1!! We have phone logs

confirming that we have spoken to him before submitting these items and after. We were never notified of any
concerns.

P-BS

11/5/2008



TUALATIN VALLEY FIRE & RESCUE - SOUTH DIVISION

R COMMUNITY SERVICES « OPERATIONS e FIRE PREVENTION
Tualatin Valley

Fire & Rescue

October 29, 2008

Tom Soppe
Associate Planner
City of West Linn
22500 Salamo Road
West Linn, OR 97068

Re: Holiday Inn Express — Willamette Falls Dr,

Dear Mr. Soppe;

Thank you for the opportunity to review the proposed site plan surrounding the above named
development project. Tualalin Valley Fire & Rescue does not endorse the proposal until the following
items have been addressed and approved:

1) FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD DISTANCE FROM BUILDING AND TURNARQUNDS: Access
roads shall be within 150 feet of all portions of the exterior wall of the first story of the building as
measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building. An approved turnaround is
required if the remaining distance to an approved intersecting roadway, as measured along the fire
apparaltus access road, is greater than 150 feet. (IFC 503.1.1)

Turnaround is provided,

2) ADDITIONAL ACCESS ROADS — COMMERCIAL: Where buildings exceed 30 feet in height or
three stories in height shall have at least two separate means of fire apparatus access. (IFC D104)

This requirement conflicts with the requirement from the city that only allows only one access to the site.
The site plan for this project originally had two access points but the city required us to change. Which
requirement supersedes the other?

3) REMOTENESS: Where two access roads are required, they shall be placed a distance apart equal
to not less than one half of the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the property or
area to be served, measured in a straight line between accesses. (IFC D104.3)

See above.

4) AERIAL FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS: Buildings or portions of buildings or facilities exceeding 30 feet in
height above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access shall be provided with approved fire
apparatus access roads capable of accommodating fire depariment aerial apparatus. Overhead utility and
power lines shall not be located within the aerial fire apparatus access roadway. Fire apparatus access
roads shall have a minimum unobstructed width of 26 feet in the immediate vicinity of any building or portion of

P-549
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building more than 30 feet in height. At least one of the required access routes meeting this condition shall
be located within a minimum of 15 feet and a maximum of 30 feet from the building, and shall be
positioned parallel to one entire side of the building. (IFC D105)

No powerlines exist along the fire access road. The access road can be increased from 23 feet to 26
feet.

3)

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD WIDTH AND VERTICAL CLEARANCE: Fire apparatus
access roads shall have an unobstructed width of naot less than 20 feet. Where fire apparatus
roadways are less than 26 feet wide, “NO PARKING" signs shall be installed on both sides of the
roadway and in turnarounds as needed. Where fire apparatus roadways are more than 28 feet wide
but less than 32 feet wide, “NO PARKING" signs shall be installed on one side of the roadway and in
turnarounds as needed. Where fire apparatus roadways are 32 feet wide or more, parking is not
restricted. {IFC 503.2.1)

No parking will be allowed in the fire apparatus access road. This areas is clearly marked on the site plan
and the no parking will be labled on the ground.

6)

7

FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS WITH FIRE HYDRANTS: Where a fire hydrant is located on
a fire apparatus access road, the minimum road width shall be 26 feet. (IFC D103.1)

NO PARKING SIGNS: Where fire apparatus roadways are not of sufficient width to accommodate
parked vehicles and 20 feet of unobstructed driving surface, “No Parking” signs shall be installed on
one or both sides of the readway and in turnarounds as needed. Roads 26 feet wide or less shall be
posted on both sides as a fire lane. Roads more than 26 feet wide to 32 feet wide shall be posted on
one side as a fire lane. Signs shall read “NO PARKING - FIRE LANE” and shall be installed with a
clear space above grade level of 7 feet. Signs shall be 12 inches wide by 18 inches high and shall
have red letters on a white reflective background. (IFC D103.6) No parking signs may be required.

We will add a note to the “general notes” section of our drawings to make sure that signs are specified
correctly as stated above. We will do this during building permit submittal.

8)

SURFACE AND L OAD CAPACITIES: Fire apparatus access roads shall be of an all-weather
surface that is easily distinguishable from the surrounding area and is capable of supporting not less
than 12,500 pounds point load (wheel load) and 60,000 pounds live load (gross vehicle weight). You
may need to provide documentation from a registered engineer that the design will be capable of
supporting such loading. (IFC D102.1)

The fire apparalus road will be an asphalt parking lot. We will submit a cross section for asphalt paving
for “heavy loads” during the building permit process.

)

BRIDGES: Where a bridge or an elevated surface is part of a fire apparatus access road, the bridge shall be
constructed and maintained in accordance with AASHTO Standard Specification for Highway Bridges.
Bridges and elevated surfaces shall be designed for a live load sufficient to camy the imposed loads of fire
apparatus. Vehicle load limits shall be posted at both entrances to bridges when required by the fire code

P"‘(OO 2
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official. Where elevated surfaces designed for emergency vehicle use are adjacent to surfaces which are
not designed for such use, approved barers, approved signs or both shall be installed and maintained
when required by the fire code official. (IFC 503.2.6)

No bridges exist on site. We do not have an “elevated surface”. The drive aisles are located on grade
and the entrance crosses a culvert as is typical along this street. This is not more of a bridge than a
water pipe or storm detention pipe buried underground.

10) TURNING RADIUS: The inside turning radius and outside turning radius shall be not less than 28
feet and 48 feet respectively, measured from the same center point. {IFC 503.2.4 & D103.3)

The turning radius required can be provided and this will be shown on the building permit submittal once
design review is approved.

11) PAINTED CURBS: Where required, fire apparatus access roadway curbs shall be painted red and
marked “NO PARKING FIRE LANE" at approved intervals. Leltering shall have a stroke of not less

than one inch wide by six inches high. Lettering shall be white on red background. (IFC 503.3)
Painted curbs maybe required.

Fire Line is marked on the site plan submitted and the colors required here will be described in the
buiiding permit process.

12} GRADE: Fire apparatus access roadway grades shall not exceed 10 percent. Intersections and
turnarounds shall be level {(maximum 5%) with the exception of crowning for water run-off. When fire
sprinklers are installed, a maximum grade of 15% may be allowed. (IFC 503.2.7 & D103.2)

Per the grading plan provided by civil. No grades exceed the values required above.

13) GATES: Gates securing fire apparatus roads shall comply with all of the following: (IFC D103.5)
Minimum unobstructed width shall be 16 feet, or two 10 foot sections with a center post or island.
Gates shall be set back at minimum of 30 feet from the intersecting roadway.
Gates shall be of the swinging or sliding type
Manual operation shall be capable by one person
Electric gates shall be equipped with a means for operation by fire department personnel
Locking devices shall be approved.

No gates are part of this project.

14) COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS - REQUIRED FIRE FLOW: The required fire flow for the building shall
not exceed 3,000 gallons per minute (GPM) or the available GPM in the water delivery system at 20
psi, whichever is less as calculated using IFC, Appendix B. A worksheet for calculating the required
fire flow is available from the Fire Marshal's Office. (IFC B105.2) Please provide a completed fire
flow worksheet for approval; also, please provide a current fire flow test of the nearest fire
hydrant demonstrating available fire flow at 20 psi residual pressure. Fire Flow calculation
worksheets and instructions are available on our website: www.tvfr.com.

P~6! 3
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This will be submitted once Design review is approved and building permits are allowed to be submitted.

15) FIRE HYDRANT NUMBER AND DISTRIBUTION: The minimum number and distribution of fire hydrants
available to a building shall not be less than that listed in Appendix C, Table C 105.1. Provide site plan with
locations of hydrants for approval.

Site plan with hydrant locations will be provided once Design review is approved and building permits are
allowed to be submitted.

Considerations for placing fire hydrants may be as follows:

¢ Existing hydrants in the area may be used to meet the required number of hydrants as
approved. Hydrants that are up to 600 feet away from the nearest point of a subject building
that is protected with fire sprinklers may contribute to the required number of hydrants.

Location of existing hydrants will be provided during the building permit review. If we do not have existing
hydrants that conform, we will provide the required hydrants as required.

e Hydrants that are separated from the subject building by railroad tracks shall not contribute to
the required number of hydrants unless approved by the fire code official.

No railroad tracks exist on site.

+ Hydrants that are separated from the subject building by divided highways or freeways shall
not contribute to the required number of hydrants. Heavily traveled collector streets oniy as
approved by the fire code official.

If additional hydrants need to be located on site this can be done through the building permit phase.

» Hydrants that are accessible only by a bridge shall be acceptable to contribute to the required
number of hydrants only if approved by the fire code official.

No bridges are part of this design (we have a culvert)

16) FIRE HYDRANT DISTANCE FROM AN ACCESS ROAD: Fire hydrants shall be located not more
than 15 feet from an approved fire apparatus access roadway. (IFC C102.1)

This will not be a problem and will be addressed in the building permit phase.

17) REFLECTIVE HYDRANT MARKERS: Fire hydrant locations shall be identified by the installation of
reflective markers. The markers shail be blue. They shall be located adjacent and to the side of the
centerline of the access road way that the fire hydrant is located on. In case that there is no center
line, then assume a centerline, and place the reflectors accordingly. {IFC 508.5.4)

This will not be a problem and will be addressed in the building permit phase.

18) FIRE HYDRANT/FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION: A fire hydrant shall be located within 100
feet of a fire department connection (FDC). Fire hydrants and FDC's shall be located on the same

side of the fire apparatus access roadway. FDCs shall normally be remote except when approved by
the fire code official. {IFC 912.2)

The FDC has not been located at this time. This will not be a problem and will be addressed in the
building permit phase.

19) ACCESS AND FIRE FIGHTING WATER SUPPLY DURING CONSTRUCTION: Approved fire
apparatus access roadways and fire fighting water supplies shall be installed and operational prior to
any combustible construction or storage of combustible materials on the site. (IFC 1410.1 & 1412.1)

‘O" (09\ 4
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We will add a note to the “general notes” section of our drawings to make sure that the contractor stages
construction accordingly.

20) KNOX BOX: A Knox Box for building access may be required for this building. For gates securing
an emergency access road a Knox box or Knox padlock will be required; a Knox switch will be
required for electrically operated gates. Please contact the Fire Marshal's Office for an order form and
instructions regarding installation and placement. (IFC 506)

Knox box [ocations is detailed on the building plans at the door to the sprinkier riser room. No gates are
being used on this project.

21) Complete the Building Survey Form prior to the issuance of the Building Permit;
http:/fwww.tvfr.com/Dept/fm/brochures/document_files/building_survey_form_ifc.pdf

22) Resubmit plans for final approval.

If you have questions, please call me at (503) 612-7012.

Sincerely,
aren Wo%

Karen Mohling
Deputy Fire Marshal

P-63
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alatin *ﬁ’éﬂey
Fire & Rescue

October 29, 2008 R E C E I V E D

Tom Soppe

Associate Planner
City of West Linn _ )
22500 Salamo Road NUV — & 2008
West Linn, OR 97068

TUALATIN VALLEY FIRE & RESCUE - SOUTH DIVISION
COMMUNITY SERVICES » OPERATIONS « FIRE PREVENTION

FLANNING & BUILDING

CITY OF WEST LINN
NT, TIME

Re: Holiday Inn Express — Willamette Falls Dr.

Dear Mr. Soppe;

Thank you for the opportunity to review the proposed site plan surrounding the above named
development project. Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue does not endorse the proposal until the following
items have been addressed and approved:

1) FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD DISTANCE FROM BUILDING AND TURNAROUNDS: Access
roads shall be within 150 feet of all portions of the exterior wall of the first story of the building as
measured by an approved route around the exterior of the building. An approved turnaround is
required if the remaining distance to an approved intersecting roadway, as measured along the fire
apparatus access road, is greater than 150 feet. (IFC 503.1.1)

2) ADDITIONAL ACCESS ROADS — COMMERCIAL: Where buildings exceed 30 feet in height or
three stories in height shall have at least two separate means of fire apparatus access. (IFC D104)

3) REMOTENESS: Where two access roads are required, they shall be placed a distance apart equal
to not less than one half of the length of the maximum overall diagonal dimension of the property or
area to be served, measured in a straight line between accesses. (IFC D104.3)

4) AERIAL FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS: Buildings or portions of buildings or faciliies exceeding 30 feet in
height above the lowest level of fire department vehicle access shall be provided with approved fire
apparalus access roads capable of accommodating fire department aerial apparatus. Overhead utility and
power lines shall not be located within the aerial fire apparatus access roadway. Fire apparatus access
roads shall have a minimum unobstructed width of 26 feet in the immediate vicinity of any building or portion of
building more than 30 feet in height. At least one of the required access routes meeting this condition shall
be located within a minimum of 15 feet and a maximum of 30 feet from the building, and shall be
positioned parallel to one entire side of the building. (IFC D105)

5) FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD WIDTH AND VERTICAL CLEARANCE: Fire apparatus
access roads shall have an unobstructed width of not less than 20 feet. Where fire apparatus
roadways are less than 26 feet wide, “NO PARKING" signs shall be installed on both sides of the
roadway and in turnarounds as needed. Where fire apparatus roadways are more than 28 feet wide
but less than 32 feet wide, "NO PARKING" signs shall be installed on one side of the roadway and in

turnarounds as needed. Where fire apparalus roadways are 32 feet wide or more, parking is not
restricted. (IFC 503.2.1)

6) FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS WITH FIRE HYDRANTS: Where a fire hydrant is located on
a fire apparatus access road, the minimum road width shall be 26 feet. (IFC D103.1)

7) NO PARKING SIGNS: Where fire apparatus roadways are not of sufficient width to accommodate
parked vehicles and 20 feet of unobstructed driving surface, “No Parking” signs shall be installed on

P-4
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one or both sides of the roadway and in turnarounds as needed. Roads 26 feet wide or less shall be
posted on both sides as a fire lane. Roads more than 26 feet wide to 32 feet wide shall be posted on
one side as a fire lane. Signs shall read “NO PARKING - FIRE LANE" and shall be installed with a
clear space above grade level of 7 feet. Signs shall be 12 inches wide by 18 inches high and shall
have red letters on a white reflective background. (IFC D103.6) No parking signs may be required.

8) SURFACE AND LOAD CAPACITIES: Fire apparatus access roads shall be of an all-weather
surface that is easily distinguishable from the surrounding area and is capable of supporting not less
than 12,500 pounds point load (wheel load) and 60,000 pounds live load (gross vehicle weight). You
may need to provide documentation from a registered engineer that the design will be capable of
supporting such loading. (IFC D102.1)

9) BRIDGES: Where a bridge or an elevated surface is part of a fire apparatus access road, the bridge shall be
constructed and maintained in accordance with AASHTO Standard Specification for Highway Bridges.
Bridges and elevated surfaces shall be designed for a live load sufficient to carry the imposed loads of fire
apparatus. Vehicle load limits shall be posted at both entrances to bridges when required by the fire code
official. Where elevated surfaces designed for emergency vehicle use are adjacent to surfaces which are
not designed for such use, approved bariers, approved signs or both shall be installed and maintained
when required by the fire code official. (IFC 503.2.6)

10) TURNING RADIUS: The inside turning radius and outside turning radius shall be not less than 28
feet and 48 feet respectively, measured from the same center point. (IFC 503.2.4 & D103.3)

11) PAINTED CURBS: Where required, fire apparatus access roadway curbs shall be painted red and
marked "NO PARKING FIRE LANE” at approved intervals. Lettering shall have a stroke of not less
than one inch wide by six inches high. Lettering shall be white on red background. (IFC 503.3)
Painted curbs maybe reguired.

12) GRADE: Fire apparatus access roadway grades shall not exceed 10 percent. Intersections and
turnarounds shall be level (maximum 5%) with the exception of crowning for water run-off. When fire
sprinklers are installed, a maximumn grade of 15% may be allowed. (IFC 503.2.7 & D103.2)

13) GATES: Gates securing fire apparatus roads shall comply with all of the following; (IFC D103.5)
Minimum unobstructed width shall be 16 feet, or two 10 foot sections with a center post or island.
Gates shall be set back at minimum of 30 feet from the intersecting roadway.
Gates shall be of the swinging or sliding type
Manual operation shall be capable by one person
Electric gates shall be equipped with a means for operation by fire department personnel
Locking devices shall be approved.

14) COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS - REQUIRED FIRE FLOW: The required fire flow for the building shall

not exceed 3,000 gallons per minute (GPM) or the available GPM in the water delivery system at 20
psi, whichever is less as calculated using IFC, Appendix B. A worksheet for calculating the required
fire flow is available from the Fire Marshal's Office. (IFC B105.2) Please provide a completed fire
flow worksheet for approval; also, please provide a current fire flow test of the nearest fire
hydrant demonstrating available fire flow at 20 psi residual pressure. Fire Flow calculation
worksheets and instructions are available on our website: www.tvfr.com.

15} FIRE HYDRANT NUMBER AND DISTRIBUTION: The minimum number and distribution of fire hydrants
available to a building shall not be less than that listed in Appendix C, Table C 105.1. Provide site pian with
locations of hydrants for approval.

Considerations for placing fire hydrants may be as follows:

= Existing hydrants in the area may be used to meet the required number of hydrants as
approved. Hydrants that are up to 600 feet away from the nearest point of a subject building
that is protected with fire sprinklers may contribute to the required number of hydrants.

* Hydrants that are separated from the subject building by railroad tracks shall not contribute to
the required number of hydrants unless approved by the fire code official.
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* Hydrants that are separated from the subject building by divided highways or freeways shall
not contribute to the required number of hydrants. Heavily traveled collector streets only as
approved by the fire code official.

* Hydrants that are accessible only by a bridge shall be acceptable to contribute to the required
number of hydrants only if approved by the fire code official.

16) EIRE HYDRANT DISTANCE FROM AN ACCESS ROAD: Fire hydrants shall be located not more
than 15 feet from an approved fire apparatus access roadway. {IFC C102.1)

17) REFLECTIVE HYDRANT MARKERS: Fire hydrant locations shall be identified by the installation of
reflective markers. The markers shall be blue. They shall be located adjacent and to the side of the
centerline of the access road way that the fire hydrant is located on. In case that there is no center
line, then assume a centerline, and place the refiectors accordingly. (IFC 508.5.4)

18) FIRE HYDRANT/FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION: A fire hydrant shall be located within 100
feet of a fire department connection (FDC). Fire hydrants and FDC's shall be located on the same

side of the fire apparatus access roadway. FDCs shall normally be remote except when approved by
the fire code official. {IFC 912.2)

19) ACCESS AND FIRE FIGHTING WATER SUPPLY DURING CONSTRUCTION: Approved fire
apparatus access roadways and fire fighting water supplies shall be installed and operational prior to
any combustible construction or storage of combustible materials on the site. (IFC 1410.1 & 1412.1)

20) KNOX BOX: A Knox Box for building access may be required for this building. For gates securing
an emergency access road a Knox box or Knox padlock will be required; a Knox switch will be
required for electrically operated gates. Please contact the Fire Marshal's Office for an order form and
instructions regarding installation and placement. (IFC 506)

21) Complete the Building Survey Form prior to the issuance of the Building Permit:
http:l/ww.tvfr.com/DeprmIbrochuresldocument_files/buiIding_survey_form_ifc.pdf

22) Resubmit plans for final approval.

If you have questions, please call me at (503) 612-7012.

Sincerely,
wam Wolb&o‘ug

Karen Mohling
Deputy Fire Marshal
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CWOF .
A\\West Linn

Memorandum

TO: Planning Commission

FROM: Tom Soppe, Associate Planner
DATE: October 24, 2008

SUBJECT: Alternative site plan and new comment for DR-08-01

Attached is an alternative site plan submitted by the applicant on October 16. Unlike the
site plan discussed in the staff report, it may be possible for staff to recommend approval of
this site plan as it saves the significant Oregon White Oak tree while simultaneously
providing enough parking to meet Chapter 46 requirements. While the applicant has
expressed a preference for this site plan shortly after submitting it, the applicant has also
acknowledged that further analysis and a modified staff report would be needed in order to
have a hearing to approve or deny this site plan instead of the original site plan. Because of
this need for staff and neighborhood review, the applicant needs to request a postponement
and equivalent extension of the 120-day period for this site plan to be considered.

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission request that the applicant agree to a 14-
day extension of the 120-day review period and postpone review of this project to your
November 19 meeting to allow time for adequate preparation of a revised staff report and
citizen review of the new plan. The applicant submitted revised civil engineering drawings,
a revised water resources area report, and other revised documents based on the new site
plan at 1:20 on October 24. Staff had not had time to review these at the time of this memo,
so they are not attached.

Also attached is a comment submitted by Vicki Handy on October 20.

PC-Memo-DR-08-01 alt site plan

P T

Detrbudad, 1028 w agerdo



P-%

“ S —- - T~ e TRV EN P
ELKING
IARCHITECTE
E@FHDQ}% %‘Z %%mmm s
JIL WELLARARET tLLE TPIVE s
RECEIVED 00 BLOCY, WILLAMETTE FALLS I R
WEST LETN, CPE3TH e T
b LY, tata - [l
5 o E FAXLOS 1Ty
. v [ n — -,
- ; - * - M9 anrne M e = - = ot 5 o S o
| sEErAL DoTEs R R | cooE covmie FEnE | | DEFFERED UPMITTALE | [SHET iDEX oot e ot
of Architerty
En24g5?.¢mPQﬂct£..ni T 1Y A FHD A deD R..pn)-l.olo n_..lu& D At aer) ad . S L Archiachrsl Dr gl
B co L A Cae N, Ok AR COND T.CHS OGO o CicM g T St - P ALARH
P i M i g o a= o T Cover Wwmt =
cl BT P A -
TY OF WE| NN ST 4 TRE w A A)r  STECETALS
8 oo s INT. Ti| e _ee o rormmEL 403 BT ANALTER
ac. o amemeary fow el = N ALY wat ConCmd T b . a g
i e Srs S0 B S0, B 8 ety i | [T e pD et v tac it Al RGO PR - T ADGR
oo T AR PO T WAL, WECORHA' Cr B o o AT RLCON PLAN - 200 ALECR
TRIC TR WAACT LCTATONS OF LD THTIS 2D O 3 FLOOA FLAN - 10 ALOCA
B o OGO fude A oy SR mMCAIO-S O e i O IR D0 P TO MR AN A4 ALODA Fak - ATH MDA
[T On " OCOURINTY ARD ORI AT M. TFEE 13
T A M DA v AT AN CIRSE 87T O FOOP ALAN
4l OERATIS COMTALIID v b AN B | e R OTLEC AT TR BOTH LAYE TR UBC §TBOMADN 4 b Af1  EXTERON BLEYATERO
YERG N ST T DUAG AT MR BY MLARR OF RO B4R GOCW ALY EXTEROR BEYATING e
15 GAM b WHEFR YERATON uATIRG CR A CanEl I FRTTRCM JORTE AMCLND wSDCEN AND DCO% MRAFITA CPPIGA [T B &d o ALl AR ST
L B k) ACUADA O A L. D X AN CrT) AT Al fn e EEcTERA
T A B i Enr o R e | D A dmeah b T o st ok B3 D ot DY e I okD
e (=N 4 T AT A, R o CTulW T - - | T
D CARETEC O UATAR SIS "0 | F9” Am , EARAGE AR L . L0 LANDNCAPE! FRATIN PLAN o
Till EOPTmAL TR ity . MU A FEATYT) A8 RECINED €7 TWE LT . FHATE mATTH MPITRA T I W+ g LU FLaTec) CETALR! GENERAL MOTES
AR ARTEN" P "D L LM LR AT KR, LND TOPOCRAFC BFvET fremy
[ - N Ry TTOARS D T e PATY R, AT O B MEALET 45T e
A £ O B O, DO ke W LM M anlah R =y . 60 ELPCTRCA TP PLAN =
LETINE TS S s v ey an orea syase wean i
re- "
SCULDHG A7 o D COTPRET L O O GO T At s o = ~u = e
) SO rek Ak ATR LAY FOR T SRCER COrv KT £ N Qi NOEE ST v N Seam BT N Y Lvpn Fag pras VI A7 S g S . kb ar et
DA Ao e - TS ON FACH BENT  da GOWERL MITTE AT TO A, : gy s . R o
S gy L rr S Al e et bl =
Yachomy AL € ML D AT T B8 JOMD ke B A AT GBI O T | O Tl R G Fa, T R P
RO WY "NE CONTRAC " R Y COENCEENT P O T [ MraD "EAS nTR MO A Y TER TD AL RCMTINE OF TUE ul
Ol O 58743 B DT e SORE BaOUN TN M DRAINGS Tl - aa5D i
"CW Tl . NOTIPY "ull AL TTCT SR AT,V Y Tud® Mgy el Py el .
FEL™CNS i Bl HADE BAm MDY $000 B €AL® A" ek, DA dal T Y LT O e WA = runcem
B ML B A8 ACICATTD O SRAIMGE MROVCTD §7 O M WAomT T L
T sl B a0 Gy 21 untacn T s 8 conuAGe v ren ARG EED ATH. Y GF Aarv DGR ARCICH Ok CONR LTS PTG ommmTy ==
AW i A "mal Tine AOAEES
& ETIND ADETET 41 CE D AT ANCITICT WA TAS A B L AR e L AR Yic Patel
MG 48 A ERL " OF JASSTLD Gauirkl k AT BATALL AT CF PTG B D CAMMDEI NOSCATED oI H Bk T e i Ty e b Lot
i U AT S S £ Y o= IR o i AR Ly -
- A AN DO AND Bl Y rF -] o _Cagy Co0g " ALY 3 -
BT AR JOwCRM e B.a..-‘g'“lr I‘-n-iﬂbﬂ‘ = " ren, o CoCPRE LIS (D0 =
ATETR Ml COMTa TEw sy A D MR OOOD CONE VR O 8 BMNCE RDICATED EBE CRANNGS AR GENERAL $FORAT DN [-2ui ]
C7E Y OF LA W4 A WS T AT A NG Codertll G o I 4" DEPARTENT ML R ik, LOG AT OF ALa, FLI DG P PN AL OULE (X0 A R CRET Vi O
T PR A7, T W ARG 0 TX MO 4 SR OF NP 2D [T ERCVED T G L ANS R T L SO, Bt D P S A e 1+ in 7
[ ey .
3 SEOMOLFD BTRE SERING FR SVETEY fade 1 B8 BCOFR DFAONED BY AN
3 S8 ATLE A GAMEILL HOTER MRLGAG, | TR A MO SONCRETT s e O FAT HECOURLL T bt PO b SRCED L0 T AG AL |
whoR MG AO L, 8L SOCIENTAS O FRERARED BF A ZERTFED CEUGAER o 4 STANP SO 4 " P o o34
Gt itn CERTCA'E OF COMMETHCY LEVE.L -~ RECURID "0 CB7 AN meoro Kot kaw
Aen THW MARKID WIS DT 8 SONACTI O AT P T ARGV 8 PRGE T AL Bl DN 4D FRE ARECTION B > Aoom, e w
T B A Y5 O SRR B o it o Derl T SUCENTRAL TOR Siadul, AL PROVIE TS DOSITINTATION A9 RS QURLD FOR L R OO ke
4 oA N D HSLZANCE UG DRI AFFROVALS GND W SELANGE CFF E R A FAC ORT oot —" ===
A G S WY AT DRy CERTPATE 30 REQORID B T oA st
D07 SCAE DAL S DA 0T "L Lot o HOLIDWAY BN DOFER
L R T G TTATEL Y O MY D M. I PR W A TR S T 0, VT (8P
-~ e Bk anz e LI PRCJBCT TEALI 200 Plack Wik i
LM O COLIT RACE OF BTD O et e b MDA sy e ek Db | > LMW, OR 9
.... eI NOTES LE=JEs FIER MARATATI. AFFROVALS o, e WEST LN, OR 57064
CnTE L TR BN CIY ACZTEA O B, SN AY VT AmmaT Acrat rerart of A Ew ) slery
SO NS i ST AL AR 7 faars g T O AN AT G AP Y o AR E: [
A, T DAL ks B T BT B R GG DL AR 0 eTn s b e B 0 O e el G oD ouER [li oww v —
o ‘— il iyt e i, cae
a 7 .. T EEFASLTE PAWS AME MEOLUMES RO FRE SAMSIAL L B = gy roprr T oy
A T e G e SR T T N A W T Gt G, ) D A & A A Pt o ) s B e R S iyl oy
DR, .Y 4000 2 1 Th CERR N
P OMETS Y EGLCCS ALG LCTAN M e e BT P LN ST G W Y COT JORG E bl a3l — w e
amdus . g oo O ek £ P e 3001 09yt (00473 ] DT S —
gt e iy sowe
[t CXT S4AL DU GRTMABLE MOm ™8 MUY SCL? T M O & &I G Y P e - -—
el? SPYCiM CNGEL PO O P e e ©\0t, W LY sk, T g e ey s i At wuag. Y bR 8 Tatem R avi o Y —5
T ALY T2 S M LNTERCR EXT DECMS F TR B A R AR Y AR B macTh EE_EAB A ome
T sk "AMTIT O} OW AD AW 75 " DOOS aaru 1P 47N Fu b SO0 [ T ——— e —
0 M-y OCKE D SUSTPEL DUBPRIAR MOUS THE GO Bk B8 H LTS v caimieo |
—-ﬁlatplxa‘“hrmnki“.vanm'n-uiio ...-ra.«x-b i
il A 4 vl ma AOLT SRS b TG D - CENEMAL SOnTRATICN -
el —r o - 7
CTHIBILE EEY ; TTONUTY MEF M _ wr o Corvrsn on - = -
Ex ™ Graterd 10 LTl AT R KRTAOUBES L OT 4IRS Sk, NOT DY el e
DT B3 R CPBTRICTYT Y be? CECCRA™ o AT DY i e e g
e and “Bd
P i . — e m————re
[ e e T E—
[ P
e === Ena— COVER SHEET
R ma e
el H-Sze==
) et D T
ﬁu.;.l.lll.ell b
bt~y e et Fam
2, BTk kL SO AT BALD SO T TR s BOART . - S ——— e
Framus, @ 1o b e e e 35
bo b 1 ATEM LS ST L OO A" OMS Bil. D DT DR B TE R \]-..IJI s‘\l :
B COMTAC oM A TR ke GO Y LY W L, MIGUREENS OR Q== e [ A 8 ===
[romar pe T MO Bli. OF VINTIO TO S DRTEAER P SAd o “\\
T ————— e =T
o COMTRACTON Brtdes NCTIFY T A ATEC RO TR T S e === = i
AL D Ay KTt ) S Tebah o (o AT, DAL ) ST At ——— - = -
ary cTu AmesneNT PO ACLMGL™ O [olR — ———— I
CCHAILE "D e o A —— .
=t s e—
A==l o 7 —
1=, Gooman 208
= DT A merecs vz
s o
_ A .O

'PERMIT



W

1%

INTERSTATE 205 R.O.W.

-

o

I

_
=

DT THRT U T

v
v " -
P

iy

v
x

7TH STREET

e

[

.ao?r

.\/ /::_S.l\\ £

4 STORY v
70 UNIT HOTER o f~

—  BncengremmT 0TI,

..s.aaza.iwum,«lkm%.w

Sl e T L PR I

e e
s\_rEgﬂdmﬂEum,cquV

MEDIAN =

WILLAMETTE FALLS DRIVE

@m_._.m PLAN
TR

;0-qa

G (LA

=i 200 T3 WD
4.3 WD 08 CHORA # ARG LCMEMENT
12 QT PRI STacc] XD M B

weimd TR OCEAC™R MOCK 21 (oY JMT & Ju%0

I woIs W P

[CTRE P
@m;_%
|ARCIHTECTC|

INC_ P&

1107 ME. Sird Place. Sty 101
EAX

Wk, Jrerion Iombte
of Arraterny

[
.
E—

Chachad
oacm
TN Peaps

St Pt ma

(.

Vic Patel

12708 S Melougher
Mimouxs, CR 97272

wOCDAY M EXPACSS

2400 Bioek Woemitle So
WEST LN CF

ames |

Comprtynd

2] —
PR TR amnagia mg w

et .

A0.1

P-t4

PERMIT




interstate Highway 205

ALL NATURAL GAS, POWER, CABLE aND TELEPHONE
UTILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND

7th Strest

Wiorne:

—_—

te Falls Drivg J+00
—— _ = 4400
T e o

'RECEIVED

S At

INT.

PLANNING & SUILDING

LONSTRUCTION NOTES
(T) HOT Toe S abe AMD ESTALL 47 D 4" BATE VALVEE
(D woTAL & e PR, 4" DOMITIC 46D 1" EERCANCN SOOWCE

@) M 1" EgRATOM TN MR STANONT LAY BL- 42
NSTAL 3 QOMITTG MITIR PR SANBARD LI 134

() WS 1" FEr pSELY A0 <* DIMCINC DOURLE MK ASSEWRLEE
FIR AFARGARD FLAR BL—d14d.

(3) paras oL-Trarewo CATDH BATH

(5) #OTAL SToRARTIR Pty GOMTRGL MAMMCLE, SET SCTAL 1

(@) WAL 4-F p STOR DR

@ WITALL STREATIN TREATWMENT ASSTWELY, JEL DUTAR 1

() METALL 478" PVC STORM DM, DAYLIGHT AT OTEH AT =128

@ maTaL 1o -y sma
TTENTON PR

(1) COMMEE? 1 PAC SAMTARY SEWER SEXWICE LATIRAL 10 CSTING WALl
AT E=ITR M, EITAL T WEE O STRETURE

() SATAL 504" VG TAMTART BEWCR AT SLOPE1 0%
{3 TP o TSR £ EAMTARTOILS AT CROSIR

(D) meaTALL EANTART SO MANHIOLE
114, BT W AT

() WITAL 1T PYC SANTANT SOWN AT ROPT-L0N

(5 STV EIWN LATDRAL AT MADBG FOLNBATON E=13412

() PTAL LAMTIANT ECWER QLEANOMT ASSEMRY

B naTiL HOMTONIAL MOOT CRAR, TTRCAL

(B COTTRUCT THa BF FLOW TWRDLSS PLATER IO (NDOT MDY DY)

) WAL 14T PG KT, CONNEZT TO DETONTEN PRE

@ T oTE AL f i o e
FOR ITSH PATIACE, Me=1L1R, NOMM=1341

@ I NI HIATEAL AT FPE ENTUNGL W DO

@) FoTuL ¢ OTRUGID COMTE DL, DI ALONG E[TANMC WAL

®§!§E
L FPWICTURM. DO DRAMCY

EOT
[0

) oML T MOW-OIT ATIORLT POV ATARDARD PLAN (5= s0ad
& WITRL FED HYDRAWT ASTIMLY FOF SEANCLARS PLAH BL=401
&) vaL P CEPARTMINT COMNECION ASSTUmLY
() WSTALL 3-T DUAETER HXETS RERS WTH FIAE AN T CEWR
O LEYDTRM APE 4T LAST DO
LEGEND

g DTG EATH
PRCFIND CATCH BASM
TG unwELE
PRPUOD WAMHERE
FRITAD e out
RPN SO0 DRAN
DTG ST ELEVATION
FROFOID 90T LLIVATION
DRARAE N T
—_——— — P
——  —— PERED FAWMENT

'}ié“'c"s.n-

-- X S1TR SO

———————— FACUND §TRM SCROU
— = DG LNETAXY SOROV

— — — —— PROUED ENTARY BORR

WESTL SITE 10/22/08

CITY OF WESTLINN
] TIME _

Bl

WEST NN, OREGON C—1

HOLSOAY [NN EXPRESS TG WD
24002450 WILLAMETIE FALS CRIVE
ELETT W
\

GRADING AND UTILITY PLAN

P-70




intwatote Highway 208

Zth Sirsal

.
- — — — . o — ahe - T T/ e e e

(S T T — I — e BN WO uWR T a—— - o I i

=l = a1

o

)

X7 LGN FOR SCHILE FAMILY AND DUTLEX RFSIDENTIAL

GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

1 BURY BOTIOM QF MLTER FABRIC 8% MM,

VERTICALLY BT OW PINISHED GRADE
2 2"x2° AR, PNE, OR STEEL POST
TOP VIER 3 SnicHED LWPS 10 BE MNSTALLED

UPHILL SIDE OF SLOPL.
SEDIWENT FENCE

FILTER FARDIC TREWGH
ury A H V

MESTL EROSION 10/22/08

4, COMPACT WATIVE 51LL 1N ALL AREAS OF

P-7|

L ca

et

HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS
2400,/2450 WILLAMETTE FI1S DRIVE
WEST LINN, OREGON

EROSION CONTROL PLAN

" :

E)

o

L




(@) T4 0I R0 MON G, ANTIA HC SDIWIK
WL TIPCAL ECTIH

(3) M=rAL CONETE Ly BAES
-y OrTAL

(1) KTa 14308 ENTTRACT 24 CIMARROA DRVENAT
PR S0 DUMNG - 504

(3) 2w O 17 ROV DAE OF DNITHE PAVEMENT

@-qﬁguﬂua!igaza‘x
HATOH TO DRITING CLFEL. QUTTOR AMD UMLK

(7) COMTUCT W HEADWILL AT CXIITRG CLLVERT
(B) AN TN oW TO DTG QYT

= \

Tt e f—

WESTL Pa&P 10/22/08
3 HOLIGAY (NN EXPRISS LoD
o 2400/ 2456 WILLAMETTE TALS DRWE
WEST LINN, OREGON $7060 C-3
3 é / = Il-..llﬂ:ﬂap PUBLIC STREET IMPROVIMENTS

a
Bl
‘j
H

PROCT W

|

BLAN AND PROFLE

7

P12




3 PLAN VIEW

\.IT_E..

FLOW CONTROL STRULCTURE

—DEJAL ()

- e
Y e 4 G

<owrrT
GRAE T
I/ Set—— |
1
STEw (v

E.S.ﬂ.l/ - ._lmm_._ amw\

PRECAST 7T" MANHOLE STORMFILTER
PLAN AND SECTION VIEWS

GENERAL HOTES

1 87 (RO TR 1% CONTRCR 8TCpanat i Senu TS PN I OTh S4AALG P SCAMPDRTACH 0y 577

B0 SLTE. DRI, hedr 1844 Fa0 1318

23 PATI LARTIADCETS) 75 P Sl ACTUATED A0 SELF CLEAWIRC. 7 Alafui) T, SIS ULOLRAI SLAFTN O
ACTUR, of oL LSl

31 FRZCAST MidWHOLE STALCTLIE T 8 [TWSTIC T S ALZOWDARCT WTH ASTW CA 70 AR REVLCCTS. (P 4T

1 s ATCRMPLTYICS RECRARE KRCULME WARTTRARCY AEVTH TCI CIFATICH SN0 WA AT QLI LS. PO 1A

T FRECAST MANHOLE

PRECAST 77" MANHOLE STORMFILTER
TOP AND SECTION VIEWS, NOTES AND DATA
STANDARD DETAL

WESTI, DTI 4,/23/08

o v

TRT INEERING, IN/
OSSN WARKET STREET
= Z =] | Foehmm
- - ﬂ A () T3 THIY
e E e m— AL

HOLIDAY (HN EXPRISS
WEST LINN, OREGON 51068

DETAILS

2400,/2450 WHLAMETTE FALS ORWE ;

P13



L7
e “...N,“, r= o oumm
-n g e
- 2 | X L2 (g et
Tl e /
o . T S syrem o =
AN o TN R
o= | e mormr | [ 4 }tnui 8
IR % | VR, |
Sorman sy 4 = v.\u..\...unﬂ. d m
—m=mziem ool : Gieor
= N S
I y | ! e L e nmm
yJ SEEE DT 'ER D -
-
. e o, o e 0
AR L o e e B s
o A 08 7 8 T e B, P B
i v v ran =
e i et -
¥ o e et o e e e ek =
o T 4 e T 8 —
L et el i it = e i 1 PR
i T e e, e e
N A bt . . bt o e 4 S 4
I e i e .
Cormaial [rlvwway nﬁ-«ﬁs Horm Sywer Cullah
.
L |yt Fi L
b _So—is |

L MO TR e, LAk LT, TG PORUTS 2 R B, s
S i 1 A, S, PL"F WA AT o AR BT

| potation / row canvra -t il R
Lol Monhde | || e T LT i ece
e =2
eriorewe.. = T s g e
— T f— MAT 2
== v\n&?l?i\ﬂﬂﬂl —
- Wu\m

WESTL DF2 418,08

HOLIDAY INN EXPRESS A Ao
2400/2450 WILLAMETTE FALS DEWE
WEST LINN, DREGON §7058 Olm
o  _mewm ___ (eriorjereo 5 LT w0
B Sr—H— Sr——J " DETALS

o

P-4




- YA
asis pIOALEIS
O i T T A P
o a] e e P e s >
K 3 = g
ot +F E a

e
e oy
L LMD e
L) 11
T
=S

e =

EEEE)
tread a0 L~
t

)
——cu—
i Y
-——uam o

SvYL30
RO0E NOATHO “MHIN ISIM

3NYD STHA ALIAYTIN 0SPZ/00vy

BO/ZL/¥ €LQ USIH

9-2

'[u

-
P L T T
— i b ¥ ) B P ) il A e ey ey )

R

- -
T gl phn) -

T
BRE-m

QORT N
1

T=

T

=% = F oo

=]

PP
[ e L — 1R

IR

A Sy e, Ty Sy P

T Wﬁv

—
-

e

o]

oy
=,
=5

-
“—

a7
3

k-

o E

——

=

B,

BT oy —c e o

e s o
e e ) ] B P 8 i T i ¥
=
v
A Py
Loty

AT TR IRE

==
-
—

|

—

—
-
=
—

S, SRS S AT

—%F




(5)—s o\

ROOF PLANTER
(18)—— LA\~ [\
PRE-DEVELOPMENT PARKING LOT FLOW CONTROL STORMFILTER
MANHOLE
sl
STREET SWALE

Reach A Drainage Diagram for PATEL
Prepared by TRT Engineering 5/17/2008
HydroCAD® §.00 s/n 001507 © 2006 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC
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PATEL

Prepared by TRT Engineering Page 2
HydroCAD® 8.00 s/n 001507 ® 2006 HydroCAD Software Soluticns LLC 5/17/2008

Area Listing (all nodes)

Area (acres) CN Description (subcats)

0.589 79 50-75% Grass cover, Fair, HSG C (63)
0.880 ag (15.358)

0.223 88 PAVEMENT (7S)

1.692

P77



PATEL Type IA 24-hr 10-YEAR Rainfall=3.40"
Prepared by TRT Engineering Page 3
HydroCAD® 8.00 s/n 001507 ® 2006 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC 5/17/2008

Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.03 hrs, 801 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS
Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method - Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Subcatchment 1S: PARKING LOT Runoff Area=25,660 sf Runoff Depth>3.16"
Te=5.0 min CN=98 Runoff=0.48 cfs 0.155 af

Subcatchment 3S: ROOF Runoff Area=12,680 sf Runoff Depth>3.16"
Tc=5.0 min CN=98 Runoff=0.24 cfs 0.077 af

Subcatchment 6S; PRE-DEVELOPMENT Runoff Area=25,660 sf Runoff Depth>1.48"
Tc=10.0 min CN=79 Runoff=0.19 cfs 0.073 af

Subcatchment 75: STREET Runoff Area=8,720 sf Runoff Depth>3.16"
Tc=5.0min CN=98 Runoif=0.18 cfs 0.059 af

Pond 2P: STORMFILTER Inflow=0.19 cfs 0.149 af
Primary=0.18 ¢fs 0.149 af

Pond 4P: PLANTER Peak Elev=0.75" Storage=0.013 af Inflow=0.24 cfs 0.077 af
Discarded=0.04 cfs 0.065 af Primary=0.07 cfs 0.008 af Outflow=0.11 cfs 0.073 af

Pond 5P: FLOW CONTROL MANHOLE Peak Elev=129.17" Storage=0.041 af Inflow=0.48 cfs 0.164 af
Cutflow=0.19 cfs 0.149 af

Pond 8P: SWALE Peak Elev=127.89" Storage=0.016 af Inflow=0.18 cfs 0.059 af
Discarded=0.04 cfs 0.054 af Primary=0.00 cfs 0.000 af OQutflow=0.04 cfs 0.054 af

Total Runoff Area = 1.692 ac Runoff Volume = 0.364 af Average Runoff Depth = 2.58"
34.81% Pervious Area = 0.589 ac  65.19% Impervious Area = 1.103 ac

P78



PATEL Type IA 24-hr 10-YEAR Rainfali=3.40"
Prepared by TRT Engineering Page 4
HydroCAD® 8.00 s/n 001507 © 2006 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC 5/17/2008

Subcatchment 1S: PARKING LOT

Runoff = 048cfs @ 7.86 hrs, Volume= 0.155 af, Depth> 3.18"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Type |A 24-hr 10-YEAR Rainfall=3.40"

Area (sf) CN Description

25,660 98
25,660 Impervious Area
Te Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
{min) (feet) (fy (ft/sec) (cfs)
5.0 Direct Entry, PARKING LOT

Subcatchment 3S: ROOF

Runoff = 0.24cfs @ 7.86 hrs, Volume= 0.077 af, Depth> 3.16"

Runoff by SC8 TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time 3Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Type 1A 24-hr 10-YEAR Rainfall=3.40"

Area (sf) CN Description
12,680 98
12,680 Impervious Area

Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (/)  (ft/sec) (cfs)

5.0 Direct Entry, ROOF

Subcatchment 65: PRE-DEVELOPMENT

Runoff = 0.19cfs @ 8.03 hrs, Volume= 0.073 af, Depth> 1.48"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Type |A 24-hr 10-YEAR Rainfall=3.40"

Area (sf) CN Description
25 660 79  50-75% Grass cover, Fair, HSG C

25,660 Pervious Area
Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
{min) (feet) (fi/ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
10.0 Direct Entry,

P19



PATEL Type IA 24-hr 10-YEAR Rainfall=3.40"
Prepared by TRT Engineering Page 5
HydroCAD® 8.00 s/n 001507 @ 2006 HydroCAD Software -Solutions LLC 5/17/2008

Subcatchment 7S: STREET

Runoff = 0.18cfs@ 7.86 hrs, Volume= 0.059 af, Depth> 3.16"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Type IA 24-hr 10-YEAR Rainfall=3.40"

Area (sf)  CN  Description
9,720 98  PAVEMENT

9,720 Impervious Area
Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) {feet) (firft)  (fi/sec) (cfs)
5.0 Direct Entry,

Pond 2P: STORMFILTER

Inflow Area = 0.880 ac, Inflow Depth > 2.03" for 10-YEAR event
Inflow = 019cfs @ 8.93 hrs, Volume= 0.149 af
Primary = 019cfs @ B.93 hrs, Volume= 0.149 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs

Pond 4P: PLANTER

Inflow Area = 0.291 ac, Inflow Depth > 3.16" for 10-YEAR event

Inflow = 024cfs@ 7.86 hrs, Volume= 0.077 af

OQutflow = 0.1 cfs@ 8.31 hrs, Volume= 0.073 af, Atten= 54%, Lag= 27.3 min
Discarded = 0.04cfs@ 4.80 hrs, Volume= 0.065 af

Primary = 0.07cfs@ 8.31 hrs, Volume= 0.008 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Peak Elev=0.75' @ 8.31 hrs  Surf.Area= 0.018 ac Storage= 0.013 af

Plug-Flow detention time= 138.8 min calculated for 0.073 af (95% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 102.6 min ( 764.6 - 661.9)

Volume Invert  Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 0.00' 0.036 af 28.00'W x 28.00°L x 2.00'H Prismatoid
Device Routing Invert  Outlet Devices
#1  Discarded 0.00' 2.000 in/hr Exfiltration over Horizontal area
#2  Primary 0.87 4.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate Limited to weir flow C= 0.600

Discarded OutFlow Max=0.04 cfs @ 4.80 hrs HW=0.02' (Free Discharge)
T 1=Exfiltration (Exfiltration Controls 0.04 cfs) .

Primary OutFlow Max=0.07 cfs @ 8.31 hrs HW=0.75' (Free Discharge)
2=0rifice/Grate (Weir Controls 0.07 cfs @ 0.90 fps)
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Pond 5P: FLOW CONTROL MANHOLE

Inflow Area = 0.880 ac, Inflow Depth > 2.23" for 10-YEAR event

Inflow = 048cfs @ 7.86 hrs, Volume= 0.164 af

Qutflow = 0.19cfs @ 8.93 hrs, Volume= 0.149 af, Atten=59%, Lag=64.2 min
Primary = 019cfs @ B8.93 hrs, Volume= 0.149 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Peak Elev= 129.17' @ 8.93 hrs Surf.Area= 0.021 ac Storage= 0.041 af

Plug-Flow detention time= 192.7 min calculated for 0.148 af (91% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 126.8 min ( 783.4 - 656.6)

Volume Invert  Avail.Storage  Storage Description
#1 126,80" 0.066 af 48.0"D x 228.00'L Horizontal Cylinder
Device Routing Invert QOutlet Devices
#1  Primary 126.80' 8.0" x 4.0'long Culvert CMP, square edge headwall, Ke= 0.500
Outlet Invert= 126.70' S$=0.0250'7 Cc=0.900 n=0.013
#2 Device 1 126.80' 1.5" Horiz. Orifice/Grate Limited to weir flow C= 0.600
#3  Device 1 128.80' 2.8" Vert. Orifice/Grate C=0.600
#4  Device 1 131.60" 8.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate Limited to weir flow C= 0.600

Primary OutFlow Max=0.19 cfs @ 8.93 hrs HW=129.17"' (Free Discharge)
1=Culvert (Passes 0.19 cfs of 2.40 cfs potential flow)
2=0rifice/Grate (Orifice Controls 0.09 cfs @ 7.41 fps)
3=0rifice/Grate (Orifice Controls 0.10 cfs @ 2.42 fps)
4=0rifice/Grate ( Controls 0.00 cfs)

Pond 8P: SWALE

Inflow Area = 0.223 ac, Inflow Depth > 3.16" for 10-YEAR event

Inflow = 0.18cfs @ 7.86 hrs, Volume= 0.059 af

Outflow = 0.04cfs @ 10.22 hrs, Volume= 0.054 af, Atten=79%, Lag= 141.8 min
Discarded = 0.04cfs @ 10.22 hrs, Volume= 0.054 af

Primary = 0.00cfs@ 0.00 hrs, Volume= 0.000 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Peak Elev= 127.89' @ 10.22 hrs Surf.Area= 0.049 ac Storage= 0.016 af

Plug-Flow detention time= 209.6 min calculated for 0.054 af (91% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 145.5 min (807.4 - 661.9)

Volume Invert _ Avail.Storage  Storage Description
#1 127.44' 0.026 af 2.00'W x 452.00'L x 0.64'H Prismatoid Z=3.0
Device  Routing [nvert - Outlet Devices - :
#1  Primary 127.94' 1.5"long (Profile 1) Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir

Head (feet) 0.49 0.98 1.48
Coef. (English) 2.92 3.37 3.59
#2 Discarded 0.00" 0.750 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area
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Discarded OutFlow Max=0.04 ¢fs @ 10.22 hrs HW=127.89' (Free Discharge)
2=Exfiltration (Exfiltration Controls 0.04 cfs)

Primary OutFlow Max=0.00 cfs @ 0.00 hrs HW=127.44' (Free Discharge)
R =Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir ( Controls 0.00 cfs)
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Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.03 hrs, 801 points
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS
Reach routing by Stor-Ind+Trans method - Pond routing by Stor-ind method

Subcatchment 1S: PARKING LOT Runoff Area=25,660 sf Runoff Depth>4.16"
Te=5.0 min CN=98 Runoff=0.62 cfs 0.204 af

Subcatchment 3S: ROOF Runoff Area=12,680 sf Runoff Depth>4.16"
Te=5.0 min CN=88 Runoff=0.31 cfs 0.101 af

Subcatchment 6S; PRE-DEVELOPMENT Runcff Area=25,660 sf Runoff Depth>2.28"
Tc=10.0 min CN=79 Runoff=0.32 ¢fs 0.112 af

Subcatchment 7S: STREET Runoff Area=8,720 sf Runoff Depth>4.18"
Te=5.0min CN=98 Runoff=024 cfs 0.077 af

Pond 2P: STORMFILTER Inflow=0.32 cfs 0.205 af
Primary=0.32 cfs 0.205 af

Pond 4P: PLANTER Peak Elev=0.89" Storage=0.016 af Inflow=0.31cfs 0.101 af
Discarded=0.04 cfs 0.067 af Primary=0.20 cfs 0.025 af Outfiow=0.23 cfs 0.092 af

Pend 5P: FLOW CONTROL MANHOLE Peak Elev=130.02" Storage=0.057 af Inflow=0.79 cfs 0.229 af
Outflow=0.32 cfs 0.205 af

Pond 8P: SWALE Peak Elev=127.98' Storage=0.020 af Inflow=0.24 cfs 0.077 af
Discarded=0.04 cfs 0.062 af Primary=0.03 cfs 0.005 af Outflow=0.07 c¢fs 0.067 af

Total Runoff Area = 1.692 ac Runoff Volume = 0.494 af Average Runoff Depth = 3.51"
34.81% Pervious Area = 0,58% ac  65.19% Impervious Area = 1,103 ac
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Subcatchment 1S: PARKING LOT

Runoff = 062cfs@ 7.86 hrs, Volume= 0.204 af, Depth> 4.18"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Type |A 24-hr 100-YEAR Rainfall=4.40"

Area (sf) CN Description

25,660 98
25,660 Impervious Area
Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (i) (fi/sec) (cfs)
5.0 Direct Entry, PARKING LOT

Subcatchment 3S: ROOF

Runoff = 031cfs @ 7.86 hrs, Volume= 0.101 af, Depth> 4.16"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Type |A 24-hr 100-YEAR Rainfall=4.40"

Area (sf) CN _ Description

12,6680 98
12,680 Impervious Area
Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) {feet) (f/fty  (ft/sec) {cfs)
5.0 Direct Entry, ROOF

Subcatchment 6S: PRE-DEVELOPMENT

Runoff = 032cfs @ 8.02 hrs, Volume= 0.112 af, Depth> 2.28"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Type |A 24-hr 100-YEAR Rainfall=4.40"

Area (sf) CN  Description
25,660 79 50-75% Grass cover, Fair, HSG C

25,660 Pervious Area
Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
{min) {feet) {ft'fty  (ft/sec) (cfs)

10.0 : Direct Entry,
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Subcatchment 7S: STREET

Runoff = 0.24cfs @ 7.86 hrs, Volume= 0.077 af, Depth> 4.16"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Type IA 24-hr 100-YEAR Rainfall=4.40"

Area (sf) CN_ Desecription
9,720 98 PAVEMENT

9,720 Impervious Area

Tc Llength Slope Velocity Capacity Description
~{min) (feet) (fuft)  (ft/sec) {cfs)

5.0 Direct Entry,

Pond 2P: STORMFILTER

Inflow Area = 0.880 ac, Inflow Depth > 2.80" for 100-YEAR event
[nflow = 0.32cfs @ 8.64 hrs, Volume= 0.205 af
Primary = 0.32cfs@ 8.64 hrs, Volume= 0.205 af, Atten=0%, Lag= 0.0 min

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs

Pond 4P: PLANTER

Inflow Area = 0.291 ac, Inflow Depth > 4.16" for 100-YEAR event

Inflow = 031cfs@ 7.86 hrs, Volume= 0.101 af

Cutflow = 023cfs@ 8.08 hrs, Volume= 0.092 af, Atten=25%, Lag= 13.4 min
Discarded = 0.04cfs@ 3.54 hrs, Volume= 0.067 af

Primary = 0.20cfs @ 8.08 hrs, Volume= 0.025 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Peak Elev=0.89' @ 8.08 hrs Surf.Area= 0.018 ac Storage= 0.016 af

Plug-Flow detention time= 126.9 min calculated for 0.092 af (91% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 61.5 min ( 717.2 - 655.7 )

Volume Invert Avail. Storage _Storage Description
#1 0.00° 0.036 af 28.00'W x 28.00°L x 2.00'H Prismatoid
Device Routing invert  Outlet Devices
#1  Discarded 0.00" 2.000 in/hr Exfiltration over Horizontal area
#2  Primary 0.67' 4.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate Limited to weir flow C= 0.600

Discarded OutFlow Max=0.04 cfs @ 3.54 hrs HW=0.02' "(Free Discharge)
T 1=Exfiltration (Exfiltration Controls 0.04 cfs) . :

Primary OutFlow Max=0.19 cfs @ 8.08 hrs HW=0.89" (Free Discharge)
2=0rifice/Grate (Orifice Controls 0.19 cfs @ 2.23 fps)
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Pond 5P: FLOW CONTROL MANHOLE

Inflow Area = 0.880 ac, Inflow Depth > 3.12" for 100-YEAR event

Inflow = 0.79cfs@ 7.93 hrs, Volume= 0.229 af

Outflow = 0.32cfs @ B.64 hrs, Volume= 0.205 af, Atten= 59%, Lag=42.6 min

Primary = 0.32cfs@ 8.64 hrs, Volume= 0.206 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Peak Elev= 130.02' @ 8.64 hrs Surf.Area= 0.017 ac Storage= 0.057 af

Plug-Flow detention time= 173.3 min calculated for 0.205 af (90% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 89.1 min ( 746.4 - 647.3 )

Volume Invert  Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 126.80" 0.066 af 48.0"D x 228.00'L Horizontal Cylinder
Device Routing Invert  Outlet Devices
#1  Primary 126.80" 8.0" x 4.0'long Culvert CMP, square edge headwall, Ke= 0.500
Outlet Invert= 126.70' S=0.0250" Cc=0.900 n=0.013
#2 Device 1 126.80" 1.5" Horiz. Orifice/Grate Limited to weir flow C= 0.600
#3 Device 1 128.80' 2.8" Vert, Orifice/Grate C=0.600
#4  Device 1 131.60' 8.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate Limited to weir flow C= 0.600

Primary OutFlow Max=0.32 cfs @ 8.64 hrs HW=130.02' (Free Discharge)
=Culvert (Passes 0.32 cfs of 2.85 cfs potential flow)
2=0rifice/Grate (Crifice Controls 0.11 cfs @ 8.64 fps)
3=0rifice/Grate (Orifice Controls 0.22 cfs @ 5.05 fps)
4=0rifice/Grate { Controls 0.00 cfs)

Pond 8P: SWALE

Inflow Area = 0.223 ac, Inflow Depth > 4.16" for 100-YEAR event

Inflow = 024cfs@ 7.86 hrs, Volume= 0.077 af

Outflow = 0.07cfs@ 8.90 hrs, Volume= 0.067 af, Atten=68%, Lag=62.6 min
Discarded = 0.04cfs@ B.90 hrs, Volume= 0.062 af

Primary = 003cfs@ B.90 hrs, Volume= 0.005 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Peak Elev= 127.98' @ 8.90 hrs Surf.Area= 0.055 ac Storage= 0.020 af

Plug-Flow detention time= 227.4 min calculated for 0,067 af (87% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 136.4 min ( 792.1 - 655.7 )

Volume Invert  Avail.Storage  Storage Description
#1 127.44' 0.026 af 2.00'W x 452.00'L x 0.64'H Prismatoid Z2=3.0
Device Routing Invert Outlet Devices
#1  Primary 127.94' 1.5'long (Profile 1) Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir
Head (feet) 0.49 0.98 1.48
Coef. (English) 2,92 3,37 3.59
#2 Discarded 0.00' 0.750 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area
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Discarded OutFlow Max=0.04 cfs @ 8.90 hrs HW=127.98' (Free Discharge)
2=Exfiltration (Exfiltration Controls 0.04 cfs)

Primary OutFlow Max=0.03 cfs @ 8.90 hrs HW=127.98' (Free Discharge)
1=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir (Weir Controls 0.03 ¢fs @ 0.58 fps)
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Time span=0.00-24.00 hrs, dt=0.03 hrs, 801 poinis
Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS
Reach routing by Stor-tnd+Trans method - Pond routing by Stor-Ind method

Subcatchment 1S: PARKING LOT Runoff Area=25,660 sf Runoff Depth>0.63"
Tc=5.0 min CN=98 Runoff=0.10 cfs 0.031 af

Subcatchment 3S: ROOF Runoff Area=12,680 sf Runoff Depth>0.63"
Tc=5.0 min CN=98 Runoff=0.05 cfs 0.015 af

Subcatchment 6S: PRE-DEVELOPMENT Runoff Area=25,660 sf Runoff Depth>0.03"
Te=10.0 min CN=79 Runoff=0.00 cfs 0.001 af

Subcatchment 7S: STREET Runoff Area=9,720 sf Runoff Depth>0.63"
Tc=5.0 min CN=98 Runoff=0.04 cfs 0.012 af

Pond 2P: STORMFILTER Inflow=0.04 cfs 0.031 af
Primary=0.04 cfs 0.031 af

Pond 4P: PLANTER Peak Elev=0.04' Storage=0.001 af Inflow=0.05 cfs 0.015 af
Discarded=0.04 cfs 0.015 af Primary=0.00 cfs 0.000 af Outflow=0.04 cfs 0.015 af

Pond 5P: FLOW CONTROL MANHOLE Peak Elev=127.23' Storage=0.004 af Inflow=0.10 cfs 0.031 af
Cutflow=0.04 cfs 0.031 af

Pond 8P: SWALE Peak Elev=127.48' Storage=0.001 af Inflow=0.04 cfs 0.012 af
Discarded=0.02 c¢fs 0.012 af Primary=0.00 cfs 0.000 af Outflow=0.02 cfs 0.012 af

Total Runoff Area = 1,692 ac Runoff Volume = 0.059 af Average Runoff Depth = 0.42"
34.81% Pervious Area =0.58% ac  65.19% Impervious Area = 1,103 ac
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Subcatchment 1S: PARKING LOT

Runoff = 0.10cfs @ 7.89 hrs, Volume= 0.031 af, Depth> 0.63"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Type IA 24-hr TREATMENT Rainfall=0.83"

Area (sff CN Description

25660 98B
25,660 Impervious Area
Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (f/fty  (ft/sec) (cfs)
5.0 Direct Entry, PARKING LOT

Subcatchment 3S: ROOF

Runoff = 0.05cfs@ 7.89 hrs, Volume= 0.015 af, Depth> 0.63"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Type |A 24-hr TREATMENT Rainfali=0.83"

Area (sf) CN_ Description

12,680 98
12,680 Impervious Area
Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
(min) (feet) (fi/f)  (fi/sec) (cis)
5.0 Direct Entry, ROOF

Subcatchment 6S: PRE-DEVELOPMENT

Runoff = 0.00cfs @ 21.43 hrs, Volume= 0.001 af, Depth> 0.03"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, di= 0.03 hrs
Type IA 24-hr TREATMENT Rainfall=0.83"

Area (sf) CN Description

25,660 79 50-75% Grass cover, Fair, HSG C

25,660 Pervious Area
Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
{min) (feet) {fifft)  (ft/sec) {cfs)

10.0 Direct Entry,

PR



PATEL Type IA 24-hr TREATMENT Rainfali=0.83"
Prepared by TRT Engineering Page 156
HydroCAD® 8.00 s/n 001507 © 2006 HydroCAD Software Solutions LLC 5/17/2008

Subcatchment 7S: STREET

Runoff = 004cfs@ 7.89 hrs, Volume= 0.012 af, Depth> 0.63"

Runoff by SCS TR-20 method, UH=SCS, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Type |IA 24-hr TREATMENT Rainfall=0.83"

Area (sf) CN  Description
9,720 98 PAVEMENT

9,720 Impervious Area
Tc Length Slope Velocity Capacity Description
__{min) {feet) (f'ft)  (ft/sec) (cfs)
5.0 Direct Entry,

Pond 2P: STORMFILTER

Inflow Area = 0.880 ac, Inflow Depth> 0.42" for TREATMENT event
Inflow = 004cfs@ 8.45 hrs, Volume= 0.031 af
Primary = 004cfs@ 8.45 hrs, Volume= 0.031 af, Atten= 0%, Lag= 0.0 min

Routing by Stor-ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs

Pond 4P: PLANTER

Inflow Area = 0.281 ac, Inflow Depth > 0.683" for TREATMENT event

Inflow = 0.05cfs@ 7.89 hrs, Volume= 0.015 af '

Ouiflow = 004cfs@ 7.77 hrs, Volume= 0.015 af, Atten=24%, Lag= 0.0 min
Discarded = 004cfs@ 7.77 hrs, Volume= 0.015 af

Primary = 0.00cfs @ 0.00 hrs, Volume= 0.000 af

Routing by Stor-ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Peak Elev= 0.04' @ 8.08 hrs Surf.Area= 0.018 ac Storage= 0.001 af

Plug-Flow detention time= 7.6 min calculated for 0.015 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 5.5 min ( 727.4 - 721.9)

\Volume Invert _ Avail.Storage  Storage Description
#1 0.00' 0.036 af 28.00"W x 28.00'L x 2.00'H Prismatoid
Device_ Routing Invert Qutlet Devices
#1  Discarded 0.00' 2.000 in/hr Exfiltration over Horizontal area
#2  Primary 0.67' 4.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate Limited to weir flow C= 0.600

Discarded OutFlow Max=0.04 cfs @ 7.77 hrs HW=0.02' (Free Discharge)
1=Exfiltration (Exfiltration Controls 0.04 cfs) ‘ .

Primary OutFlow Max=0.00 cfs @ 0.00 hrs HW=0.00" (Free Discharge)
2=0Orifice/Grate ( Controls 0.00 cfs)
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Pond 5P: FLOW CONTROL MANHOLE

Inflow Area = 0.880 ac, Inflow Depth > 0.42" for TREATMENT event

Inflow = 0.10cfs@ 7.89 hrs, Volume= 0.031 af

Outflow = 0.04cis @ B8.45hrs, Volume= 0.031 af, Atten=60%, Lag= 33.6 min
Primary = 004cfs@ 8.45hrs, Volume= 0.031 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Peak Elev= 127.23' @ 8.45 hrs Surf.Area= 0.013 ac Storage= 0.004 af

Plug-Flow detention time= 32.3 min calculated for 0.031 af (99% of infiow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 28.4 min ( 750.3 - 721 9)

Volume Invert  Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 126.80' 0.066 af 48.0"D x 228.00'L Horizontal Cylinder
Device Routing invert Qutlet Devices
#1  Primary 126.80' 8.0" x 4.0' long Culvert CMP, square edge headwall, Ke= 0.500
Outlet Invert= 126.70' S=0.0250" Cc=0.900 n= 0.013
#2 Device 1 126.80' 1.5" Horiz. Orifice/Grate Limited to weir flow C=0.600
#3  Device 1 128.80" 2.8" Vert. Orifice/Grate C= 0.600
#4  Device 1 131.60' 8.0" Horiz. Orifice/Grate Limited to weir flow C=0.600

Primary OutFlow Max=0.04 cfs @ 8.45 hrs HW=127.23' (Free Discharge)
=Culvert (Passes 0.04 cfs of 0.46 cfs potential flow)
2=0Orifice/Grate (Crifice Controls 0.04 cfs @ 3.14 fps)
3=0Orifice/Grate ( Controls 0.00 cfs)
4=0rifice/Grate ( Controls 0.00 cfs)

Pond 8P: SWALE

Inflow Area = 0.223 ac, Inflow Depth > 0.63" for TREATMENT event

Inflow = 004cfs@ 7.89 hrs, Volume= 0.012 af

Qutflow = 0.02cfs @ B.30 hrs, Volume= 0.012 af, Atten= 52%, Lag= 24.7 min
Discarded = 0.02cfs@ 8.30 hrs, Volume= 0.012 af

Primary = 0.00cfs@ 0.00 hrs, Volume= 0.000 af

Routing by Stor-Ind method, Time Span= 0.00-24.00 hrs, dt= 0.03 hrs
Peak Elev= 127.48' @ 8.30 hrs Surf.Area= 0.023 ac Storage= 0.001 af

Plug-Flow detention time= 11.8 min calculated for 0.012 af (100% of inflow)
Center-of-Mass det. time= 10.0 min ( 731.9 - 721.9)

Volume Invert _ Avail.Storage Storage Description
#1 127.44' 0.026 af 2.00'W x 452.00'L x 0.64'H Prismatoid Z=3.0
Device Routing [nvert - Qutlet Devices . :
#1  Primary 127.94' 1.5'long (Profile 1) Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir

Head (feet) 0.49 0.98 1.48
Coef, (English) 2.92 3.37 3.59
#2 Discarded 0.00' 0.750 in/hr Exfiltration over Surface area
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Discarded OutFlow Max=0.02 cfs @ 8.30 hrs HW=127.48" (Free Discharge)
2=Exfiltration (Exfiltration Controls 0.02 cfs)

Primary OutFlow Max=0.00 cfs @ 0.00 hrs HW=127.44' (Free Discharge)
1=Broad-Crested Rectangular Weir ( Controls 0.00 cfs)
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SCHOTT & ASSOCIATES
Ecologists & Wetlands Specialists

21018 NE Hwy 99E + PO. Box 589 = Aurora, OR 97002 * (303) 678-6007 « FAX: (503) 678-6011

INTRODUCTION

The approximate 1.58-acre subject property is located northeast of Willamette Falls Drive in West
Linn, Clackamas County, Oregon (SE %, SE 1/4 of T2S, R1E, Sec. 35, Tax lots 3400, 3500, and
Parcels 1 & 4). The irregular shaped subject property is situated between Willamette Falls drive to the
southeast and the Interstate 205 right-away to the northwest. Commercial buildings are located to the
northeast and southwest of the subject property. The vacant road grade of Willamette Falls Drive,
which encompasses Parcel 1 and part of Parcel 4, is still visible and extends along the northwest
boundaries of Tax Lots 3400 and 3500.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

A drainage way flowed from northwest to southeast onto Parcel 1where it flowed into an onsite pond
on the eastern portion of the parcel. The pond overlapped onto Parcel 4 where stormwater flow was
directed into a 24-inch culvert that extended beneath the abandoned road grade. The culvert emptied
onto the southwestern comer of Lot 3400 where the drainage resumed its meander path. The drainage
tflowed through a depression that extended across Tax Lots 3400 and 3500. The depression was
created as a result of the construction of the abandoned Willamette Falls Drive and the currently used
Willamette Falls Drive. The property in these tax lots sloped down from the two road grades at 0-10%
on old fill material into the small floodplain that flanks the drainage. The vegetation in the western
two-thirds of Tax lots 3400 and 3500 consisted of grass and forb species. The drainage way exited the

property through a second culvert that extended offsite to the northeast beneath Willamette Falis
Drive.

Approximately 8.2% of the 1.58 acre water resource area is comprised of canopy cover of trees 6
inches or more in diameter at breast height. Woody vine and juvenile trees species occupy
approximately 15.2% of the water resource area, while the remainder {76.6%) is covered by grasses
and forbs. The canopy layer is comprised of mature Oregon ash (Fraxinus latifolia), big-leaf maple
(Acer macraphyitum), English hawthom (Crataegus monogyna), pine (Pinus sp.), and Oregon white
oak (Quercus garryana). The woody vine, shrub, and juvenile tree species included Himalayan
blackberry (Rubus discolor), English hawthom (Crataegus monogyna), willow (Salix sp.), hazelnut
(Corylus cornuta), and black hawthom (Crataegus douglasii). Grass and forb species consisted of
reed canary grass (Phlaris arundinacea), tall fescue (Festuca arundinacea), teasel (Dipsacus
Thapsus), velvet grass (Holcus lanatus), common horsetail (Equisetem arvense), bull thistle (Cirsium

vulgare), orchard grass (Dactylis glomerata), European bittersweet (Solanum dulcamara), and bracken
fern (Pteridium aquilinum).

The depression on the east side of the road was an extension of the upstream section of Parcels 1 and

4. The flood plain in the depression in these two parcels was wider than the downstream sections.
This is due to the two artificial constraints the road grades impose. There were sections of fill on both
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the north and south sides of this section as well. The vegetation in this portion of the subject property
consisted of mature deciduous trees, non-native shrubs and woody vine specics, ferns, and grasses.

The Local Wetland Inventory (LW1) for the City of West Linn indicates a drainage way flowing
through two wetlands separated by an abandoned road on the subject property (BE-01 & BE-02), The
Clackamas County Soil Survey indicated Woodburn silt loam on 3 to 8 percent slopes. The Woodburn
series is not listed to be hydric. The topographic map indicates there to be an old road grade cxtending
from southwest to northeast through the middle of the subject property, and a drainage flowing from

northwest to southeast. The topographic map also shows the drainage to flow through a well defined
northwest to southeast situated swale.

Based on the vegetation, soils and hydrology data collected onsite, (.25 acres (10,734.99 sf) of
PEM/Sloped wetland were found onsite. The wetland boundaries were flagged. The flagging was
surveyed by Burton Engineering, a Professional Land Surveyor (PLS).

METHODS

The analysis method used for the site visit is based on the City of West Linn Proposed Water Quality
Resource Area and Wetland Code Revisions, Water Resource Area Protection Chapter 32. Pursuant to
§ 32.050 (A) an assessment by a qualified wetland specialist (Schott & Assaciates, Inc.) was

conducted. The property was surveyed by Burton Engineering & Surveying, a registered professional
Land Surveyor (PLS).

32.050 - APPROVAL CRITERIA

No application for development on property containing water resource area shall be approved unless

the decision-making authority finds that the following standards have been satisfied, or can be satisfied

by conditions of approval.

A. Proposed development submittals shall identify all water resource areas on the project site.

The most currently adopted Storm Drainage Master Plan shall be used as the basis for
determining existence of drainage ways. The exact location drainage ways identified in the
Storm Drainage Master Plan, and drainage way classification may have to be verified by
the City Engineer. The Local Wetlands Inventory shall be used as the basis for
determining existence of wetlands. The exact location of wetlands identified in the Local
Wetland Inventory shall be verified in a wetlands delineation analysis prepared for the
applicant by a certified wetlands specialist.

An Existing Conditions Map and u copy of the Wetland Delineation Report (Prepared by
Schott & Associates, Inc,) has been attached to this application, which show the location of
all water resource areas on the project site. A copy of the West Linn Local Wetland
Inventory has been provided as well.

B. Proposed developments shall be so designed as to maintain the existing natural drainage
ways and utilize them as the primary method of stormwater conveyance through the project

Schott and Associates — Ecologists and Wetland Specialisi
21018 NE Hwy 99E, PO, Box 589, durora, OR, 97002 - 503 6786007 - 503.678-6011 (fax)
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site unless the Storm Drainage Master Plan calls for alternate configurations. Proposed

development shall, particularly in the case of subdivisions, facilitate reasonable access to
the drainage way for maintenance purposes.

The proposed development plan was designed to maintain the existing drainage way and
will be utilized as the primary method of stormwater conveyance through the project site.

. Development should be conducted in a manner that will minimize adverse impact on water
resource areas. Alternatives which avoid all adverse environmental impacts associated
with the proposed action shall be considered first. For unavoidable adverse environmental
impacts, alternatives that reduce or minimize these impacts shall be selected. If any portion
of the water quality resource area is proposed to be permanently disturbed, the applicant
shall prepare a mitigation plan as specified in CDC 32.070 designed to restore disturbed
areas, either existing prior to development or disturbed as a result of the development
project to a healthy natural state.

See Alternative Analysis and Mitigation Plan below.

. Wetlands, natural drainage ways and transition areas should be protected from
development or encroachment by dedicating the land title deed to the City for open space
purposes if either 1) a finding can be made that the dedication is roughly proportional to the
impact of the development; or, 2) the applicant chooses to dedicate these areas. Otherwise,
these areas shall be preserved through a protective easement. Protective or conservation
easements are not preferred because natural drainage and transition areas protected by

easements have shown to be harder to manage and, thus, more susceptible to disturbance
and damage.

The applicants are not proposing to impact the onsite water features however, a large
portion of the transition zone will be impacted by the proposed development. A deed
restriction will be provided during the application process.

. The protected water resource area shall include the drainage channel, creek, wetl ands, and
the transition zone.

The drainage channel, wetlands, and transition zone have been shown on the Existing
Condition Map (Attached). The transition zone was measured from the edge of the
delineated wetlands however, the slopes of the banks surrounding the wetlands are greater
than 25%. The starting measurement to the top of the bank was greater than 30 feet in
most areas, but never more than 150 feet.

. Roads, driveways, utilities, or passive use recreation facilities may be built in the transition
zone and across drainage ways when no other practical alternative exists. Construction
shall minimize impacts. Construction to the minimum dimensional standards for roads is
required. Full mitigation and revegetation is required, with the applicant to submit a

L}
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mitigation plan pursuant to CDC Section 32.070 and a revegetation plan pursuant to CDC
Section 32.080.

The proposed ingress/egress road to access the site is an existing road crossing between
the two onsite water features. The crossing currently has a 55-foot long 24-inch culvert
that conveys flow between the two water features. The original plan called for two access
points rather than one. Limiting the plan to one access point minimizes impacts to the
transition zone and eliminates the need for a Wetland Removal-Fill Permit Application that
would be required to be submitted if a second access point was proposed. The existing
road crossing is currently the only way to access the northern portion of the site, which is
where the majority of the development is proposed. Based on the current site plan, the
existing culvert will not need to be lengthened to accommodate the proposed access road.
A full mitigation and revegetation plan pursuant to CDC Section 32.070 and 32.080 has
been included with this application, respectively (See below).

. Prior to construction, the water resource areas shall be protected with a chain link fence at
its perimeter and shall remain undisturbed except as specifically allowed by an approved
water resource area permit. Such fencing shall be maintained until construction is
complete. The transition area (an area that is to be protected) shall be identified with City
approved permanent markers at all boundary direction changes and at 30 to 50-foot
intervals that clearly delineate the extent of the protected area.

A chain link fence will be erected prior to construction fo protect the onsite water resource
area. Because a large portion of the Vegetated Corridor is proposed to be impacted by the
development, the fence will be erected along the boundary of the construction limits. The
Jfence will remain until construction of the Holiday Inn Express is complete,

Permanent survey stakes shall be established at 30 to 50-foot intervals along transition
area. The stakes will be placed at all boundary direction changes, whick will clearly
delineate the extent of the protected area.

. Paved trails, walkways, or bike paths shall be located at least 15 feet from the edge of a
protected water feature except for approved crossings. All trails, walkways, and bike paths
shall be constracted so as to minimize disturbance to existing native vegetation.

No paved trails, walkways, or bike paths are proposed at this time.

Sound engineering principles regarding downstream impacts, soil stabilization, erosion
control, and adequacy of improvements to accommodate the intended drainage through the
drainage basin shall be used. Storm drainage should not be diverted from its natural
watercourse. Inter-basin transfers of storm drainage shall not be permitted.

Schott and Associates — Ecologists and Wetland Specialist
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There will be no downstream impacits as a result of the proposed development. The

stormwater plan proposes to match the post development peak flow rates with pre-existing
Sflow rates.

The existing vegetation currently provides good soil stabilization within the water resource
and the Vegetated Corridor. Most of the Transition Zone is vegetated by grasses and forbs,
which are good short term erosion control as long as it is healthy and provides complete
coverage on slopes that aren’t too steep and have suitable soil. The remainder of the area
consists of shrubs and trees with a grass and forb understory, which provides better long-
term erosion control. The proposed mitigation plan (See below) will add native trees,
shrubs, forbs, and grass species to the Transition Zone. The addition of these plantings
will further bolster the already good soil stabilization in place.

The Erosion Control Plan (See Attached) proposes to establish a sediment Sfence along the
eastern and southern sides of the construction area. The fence will also extend along the
eastern side of the existing access road to Willamette Falls Drive. 4 second fence will be
installed on the west side of the access road, around the western water resource.

As previously stated, the post development rates of flow will match the pre-development
rates of flow. The existing drainage way will not be diverted, dewatered, or altered by the

proposed development. Inter-basin transfer is not possible at the project site because there
is only one drainage way and one outlet.

Appropriate erosion control measures based on CDC Chapter 31 requirements shall be
established throughout all phases of construction.

See Erosion & Control Plan.

Much of the natural drainage way is considered to be “disturbed” or “unhealthy based on
CDC Section 32.050 (K) standards. The transition area does not have a combination of
native trees, shrubs, and groundcover on less than 80% of the water resource area and less
than 50% tree canopy coverage in the water resource area. However, we do not
recommend enhancing these portions of the water resource. Much of the wetland/drainage
areas contain reed canary grass and other non-native or nuisance species. Reed canary
grass is very difficult to eradicate and the best measure needed to do so will require a
wetland removal-fill permit. To rid the area of reed canary grass, the transition area will
need to be graded to strip the topsoil. The topsoil would then have to be carried offsite and
disposed. Stringent erosion control techniques will then be implemented to prevent onsite
erosion and downstream sedimentation. Finally, a re-vegetation plan would be
implemented, consisting of a native planting scheme and several years of monitoring,

A secand option would be to spray the area with an herbicide such as Garalon-5. This
method has been used in the past and yields mixed results, Spraying an herbicide within or

.
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near a water resource should be avoided if possible. The applicant does not propose to

impact any portion of the water resource area and therefore, we do not recommend the
aforementioned measures being used.

Due 10 site constraints, it is impossible to maintain a 15-foot setback area from all
Soundations walls and footings from the iransition area. The proposed site plan would
impact approximately 32,074.45 sf (0.74 acres) of onsite transition area, which is far more
than what the CDC Chapter 32 allows. The applicant intends to apply Jor avariance from
the City of West Linn in order to develop the subject property.

. No Stormwater Treatment Facilities will encroach in to any of the onsite

wetlands/drainage ways.

The only “piped” or “covered" drainage way located onsite is the 24-inch culvert
currently extending between the onsite water features. Opening this part of the drainage
way will leave the building area without access.

. The proposed Holiday Inn Express is zoned General Commercial therefore there are no

required front yard setbacks for this development.

32.070 MITIGATION PLAN

A mitigation plan shall be required if any portion of the water resource areas is proposed to be
permanently disturbed by development.

A. All mitigation plans must contain an alternative analysis demonstrating that:

1.

2.

No practicable alternatives to the requested development exist that will

not disturbed the water resource area, and;

Development in the water resource areas has been limited to the area necessary to allow
for the proposed use; and,

an explanation of the rationale behind choosing the alternative selected, including how
adverse impacts to the water resource area will be avoided and/or minimized.

Three alternative plans have been provided to illustrate the limited buildable space and
the minimum requirements of the Holiday Inn franchise. The three alternative plans

include a “No Build Site Plan”, a "“Reduced Impact Site Plan", and the “Preferred Site
Plan”.

The “No Build Site Plan” is insufficient because of the limited buildable space.
Avoidance of the transitional zone is impossible for this project therefore, the applicant
are forced to look to alternative plans that satisfy the franchise requirements. It would

he impossible to construct any type of commercial development without impacting the
onsite transitional zone.

The second alternative (Reduced Impact Site Plan) consists of one two-way
ingress/egress point that accesses Willamette Falls Drive from the southwest property

Schott and Associates — Ecologists and Werland Specialist
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corner, a 4-story 67 unit hotel (10, 500 sf) located in the northeast corner, and a 67
space parking lot extending along the northern portion of the property. The remaining

17,480.21 sf of undeveloped property is proposed to be revegetated with native
vegetation listed in the Metro native plant list.

In the “Preferred Site Plan”, the amount of the parking was also reduced from 30,000
sfto 25,000 sf, which in turn minimized the amount of transitional zone from 18,550 sf
to 17,480.21 sf. Although the amount of parking was reduced, the Holiday Inn Express
Jranchise has a parking lot requirement of 1.1 stalls per 1 unit (Hotel room). This

requirement will be superseded by the City of West Linn's minimum ratio of I stall per
1 unit,

The preferred site plan was chosen over the “No Build Site Plan” and the *"Reduced
{mpact Site Plan” because it meets the City of West Linn requirements and those of the
Holiday Inn Express franchise. The specific reasons the *

1. The hotel building footprint has been minimized by constructing the building as
tall as possible, which minimizes the sprawl of the building. Incidentally, the
number of units has been reduced to the minimum allowed per franchise
requirements.

2. One entrance to the site is proposed. The original plan called for two entrances
but the two entrance plan would require an extension of the culvert located in
the southeast corner of the site. By extending the culvert the wetland and
drainage way would be impacted, which is not desired by the applicant. 4
single entrance eliminates the need for a second porte cochere.

3. The “Preferred Site Plan” will result in a smaller parking lot and smaller
building footprint from that of a maximum impact plan. Minimization of these
two impacts results in lesser impacts to the Vegetated Corridor. The amount of
parking area (Impervious surface i.e. parking lot, sidewalk, hard surfaces) is
reduced from 31,865 sfto 25,000 sf. Areas of pervious surfaces (Not included
the pervious asphalt) is increased from 24,809 sfto 32,480 sf.

4. Measures to further lessen impacts include paving the parking lot with pervious
surface, which will reduce the amount of storm run-off.

5. The parking lot provides more area to be landscaped than what is required by
the city.

A mitigation plan shall contain the following information:
1. A description of adverse impacts that will be caused as a result of development.

Unavoidable adverse impacts will result from the proposed impacts, whick include the
loss of 32,074.45 sf (0.74 acres) of transition zone on the project site. The impacts are
unavoidable due to the size of subject property, location of the drainage/wetlands, and
the minimum parking and room requirements set forth by the Holiday Inn Express
Jranchise. Onsite vegetation that will be lost due to the proposed development includes

Schott and Associates — Ecologists and Wetland Specialist
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big-leaf maple (Acer macrophylitum), Himalayan blackberry (Rubus discolor), English
hawthorn (Crataegus monogyna), hazelnut (Corylus cornuta), bull thistle (Cirsium
vulgare), orchard grass (Dactylis glomerata), European bittersweet (Solanum
dulcamara), and bracken fern (Pteridium aquilinum). Of the 8 species previously
listed, the blackberry, hawthorn, thistle, orchard grass, and European bittersweet are
introduced species not on Metro's native plants list. The native species such as big-leaf
maple, hazelnut, and bracken fern are present, but in_few numbers. The majority of the

onsite vegetation is non-native and/or invasive species that comprise a low level and
structural diversity habitat.

2. An explanation of how adverse impacts to resource areas will be avoided, minimized,

and/or mitigated in accordance with, but not limited to, the re-vegetation provisions of
CDC Section 32.050(K).

Although much of the transition zone will be impacted by development, the site
development plan demonstrates how the applicant proposes to avoid the onsite
drainage and associated wetlands. Additional adverse impacts to the water resource
areas will be avoided by utilizing the existing road crossing for ingress/egress, erecting
a multi-floor hotel to minimize sprawl, eliminating all but one building entrance, and
reducing the number of parking spaces. By utilizing the existing road crossing for
ingress and egress a second access point will not be needed. A second access point
would impact the existing drainage/wetland area on the eastern side of the property,
which would require a wetland removal/fill permit application. Siit fences will be
placed between the wetlands and construction areas, which will create work area

isolation. Exposed areas should be covered in straw to prevent erosion and
sedimentation.

3. Alist of all responsible parties including, but not limited to, the owner,
applicant, contractor, or other persons responsible for work on the development site.

Owmers: VKNW, Inc., Attn: Vic Patel
12700 SE McLoughlin Blvd
Milwaukie, OR. 97222
503.504.5566: Office
503.788.9473: Fax

Applicant: Same as above

Contractor:  Bob Wright
2333 NW Vaughn
Portland, OR 97210
503.484.1111: Office
503.484.1119: Fax

Schott and Associates — Ecologists and Werland Specialist
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Architect: Steven P Elkins Architects Inc PS
11000 NE 33rd Place, Suite 101
Bellevue, WA 98004-1460
425.827.3252: Office
425.889.9174; Fax

Engineer: Tim Tumer
2636 SE Market St.
Portland, OR 97214
503.235.7592 Office

Monitoring:  Schott & Associates, Inc.
Attn: Dale R. Gulliford, Jr.
21018 NE Hwy 99E, P.O. Box 589
Aurora, OR 97002
503.678.6007: Office
503.678.6011: Fax

4. A map showing where the specific mitigation activities will occur.
Onsite Rehabilitation Plan and Offsite Mitigation Area are attached.

5. Animplementation schedule, including timeline for construction, miti gation,
mitigation maintenance, monitoring, reporting, and a contingency plan.

See the " Planting Schedule and Construction Sequence”, “Goals”, “Objectives ",
“Success Criteria”, “Mitigation Monitoring , and “"Contingency Plan " sections below.

6. Assurances shall be established to rectify any mitigation actions that are not successful,
This may include bonding or other surety.

A bond will be provided during the City review pracess.

7. Provide evidence that this application has been or will be submitted soon to DSL and Army
Corps.

This project does not fall under the jurisdiction of DSL or the COE therefore no
applications need be submitted.

. Mitigation of any water resource areas that are not wetlands that are permanently disturbed
shall be accomplished by creation of a mitigation area equal in to the area being disturbed.
Mitigation areas maybe onsite or offsite. The applicant shall prepare and implement a
revegetation plan for the mitigation area pursuant to CDC Section 32.080, and which shall
result in the areas meeting the standards set forth in CDC Section 32.050(K). The City

Schott and Assaciates — Ecologists and Wetland Specialist
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Department of Parks and Recreation shall prepare an inventory of potential off-site re-
vegetation candidate areas on City Park property. Any offsite mitigation occurring on
privately owned land shall be protected with a conservation easement.

The applicant proposes to re-vegetate the remaining 17,480.21 sf of onsite transition zone and
mitigating the 32,074.45 sf (0.74 acres) of onsite transition zone impacts to an offsite location.
A Revegetation Plan for both onsite and offsite areas can be found below (32.080 Revegetation
Plan Requirements). In meetings with Ken Worchester from the City Parks and Recreation
Department, it was agreed upon that Fields Bridge Park would be a suitable offsite mitigation
location. The park, owned by the City of West Linn, has areas that do not meet the standards
set forth in CDC Section 32.050(K). The applicant proposes to re-vegetate 32,074.45 sf of the
park in areas designated for mitigation (See Mitigation Plan). There is no one COnLgUOUs
“disturbed” area large enough to mitigate for all of the impacts so we have proposed to re-

vegetate multiple small “disturbed " areas to meet our 1:1 mitigation ratio (See Mitigation
Plan).

Four areas have been selected because of the presence of Japanese knotweed, which is an
exotic invasive species the City wishes to eliminate. The fourth, fifth, sixth, and seventh areas
are degraded and would benefit from enhancement. Poison oak will be eradicated out of Area
8 however, no plantings will be installed (See below).

- The Mitigation Plan for any wetland area to be disturbed shall be prepared and implemented

with the guidance of professionals with experience and credentials in wetland areas and values.

Where the alternatives analysis demonstrates that there are no practicable alternatives for

mitigation onsite, off-site mitigation shall be located as follows:

1. As close to the development site as is practicable above the confluence of the next
downstream tributary, or if this is not practicable;

2. Within the watershed where the development will take place, or as otherwise specified by
the City in an approved wetland mitigation bank.

The onsite water resources are not proposed to be impacted however the Vegetated Corridor
will be impacted by the development of the Holiday Inn Express. Offsite mitigation Jor the

Vegetated Corridor impacts has been approved for areas of Fields Bridge Park by the City of
West Linn.

- To ensure that the mitigation area will be protected in perpetuity, proof that the area has been
dedicated to the City or a conservation easement has been placed on the property where the
mitigation is to occur is required.

There are no wetland impacts therefore no wetland creation is reguired,

Schott and Associates — Ecologists and Wetland Specialist
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32.080 Revegetation Plan Requirements

Metro’s native plant list is incorporated by reference as a part of CDC Chapter 32, and all plants used
in revegetation plans shall be plants found on the Metro native plant list. Performance standards for
planting upland and riparian plants include the following:

A.

Native trees and shrubs will require temporary irrigation from June 15 to October 15 for the
three years following planting.

A temporary irrigation system will be setup in both the onsite and offsite mitigation areas. The
irrigation system layout and installation will be implemented by the landscape contractor,

Invasive non-native or noxious vegetation shall be removed within the area to be re-vegetated
prior to planting,

The removal of invasive non-native or noxious vegetation is outlined below in “Onsite
Revegetation Plan & Offsite Mitigation™ section.

Replacement trees must be at least one-half inch in caliper, measured at 6 inches above the
ground level for ficld grown trees or above the soil line for container grown trees (the one-half
inch minimum size may be an average caliper measure, recognizing that trees are not
uniformly round) unless they are oak or madrone, which may be one gallon size. Shrubs must

be in at least a one-gallon container or the equivalent in ball and burlap and must be at least 12
inches in height.

See Planting Legends for "'Offsite Mitigation Fields Bridge Park” and
“Mitigation/Enhancement Planting Plan for the Holiday Inn Express”.

Trees shall be planted between 8 and 12 feet on-center and shrubs shall be planted between 4
and 5 feet on-center, or clustered in single species groups of no more than 4 plants, with each
cluster planted between 8 and 10 feet on center. When planting near existing trees, the dripline
of the existing trees shall be the starting point for plant spacing requirements. A copy of this
report shall be supplied to the landscape contractor.

See Planting Legends for “Offsite Mitigation Fields Bridge Park” and
“Mitigation/Enhancement Planting Plan for the Holiday Inn Express”. A copy of this report
shall be supplied to the landscape contractor.

Shrubs must consist of at least two different species. If 10 trees or more are planted, then no
more than 50% of the trees may be of the same species. The proposed Revegetation Plan
requires three trees species and four shrub species.

See Planting Legends for “Offsite Mitigation Fields Bridge Park” and
“Mitigation/Enhancement Planting Plan for the Holiday Inn Express”.
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F. A deposit of 125% of the cost of the plantings shall be submitted to the City. The deposit will

be returned after five years have passed and 80 percent survival of the plants has been
achieved.

A deposit for 125% of the cost of the plantings will be submitted to the City. The cost of the
plantings will be based on current market prices at the time of the submittal review.

Onsite Revegetation Plan & Offsite Mitigation

Both onsite revegetation and offsite mitigation are proposed for the impact of 32,074.45 sf (0.74 acres)
of impact for the proposed 10,847 sf 4 floor, 71 unit Holiday Inn Express. Mitigation will involve
32,074.45 sf (0.74 acres) of enhancement at Fields Bridge Park and 17,480.21 sf of enhancement on
the subject property. Enhancement and mitigation will include the removal of invasive vegetation,
grading of soils if needed, and revegetation of plants found on the Metro native plant list

Offsite Mitigation Areas 1-7 actually total 41,785 sf, which is an additional 9,711 sf of enhancement
area however; we have included the additional area to compensate for portions of the mitigation areas
that are currently in good condition or currently have existing, mature native trees present. Mitigation
Area 7 has a line of mature evergreen frees along the southwestern boundary. These trees are to

remain and plants will be installed on the perimeter of the drip-line. Forbs and low growing shrubs
may be installed within their drip-line if needed.

Onsite Nuisance/Prohibited Species

The remaining transition area on the east side of the property not impacted by development is
currently vegetated by tall fescue, velvet grass, perennial rye grass, and reed canary grass. The
transition area west of the water resource areas consists of Himalayan blackberry, hazelnut, English
hawthorn, snowberry, red alder and assorted grasses. Himalayan blackberry and English hawthorn are
listed on the nuisance plant list and reed canary grass is listed on prohibited plant list.

Offsite Nuisance/Prohibited Species

Currently, the offsite mitigation areas have a variety of invasive/nuisance species that will be removed
prior to installing native vegetation. Mitigation Area 1 is currently void of tree and shrub species, but

does contain knotweed that is listed on Metro’s nuisance plant list (See Offsite Mitigation Locations).

Mitigation Areas 2 and 3 contain knotweed as well but are also vegetated by reed canary grass, which
is found on Metro’s prohibited plant list.

Area 4A was also covered by knotweed and reed canary grass. Area 4B had several undesirable
species such as field bindweed, Himalayan blackberry, and reed canary grass.

Areca 5 and the planter strip contain Himalayan blackberry, Queen Anne's lace, velvet grass, English
plantain, field bindweed, Canada thistle. All of the plants fond at Area 5 and the planter strip are listed
in Metro’s nuisance and prohibited plant list except for velvet grass (Invasive species) and English
plantain (Exotic).

Sehott and Associaies — Ecologists and Wetland Specialist

21018 NE Hwy 99E  P.O, Box 389, Aurora, OR, 97002 - 503.678.6007 - 503.678-6011 (fax)
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Area 6A-C coutained mixed grass and forb species with very little canopy coverage and was in
degraded condition.

Area 7 was a mix of invasive and native species including red alder, Himalaya blackberry, bracken
fern, velvet grass, and tall fescue. Ken Worchester indicated that Area 7 had been previously
enhanced with western red cedar however; invasive species were still present in high numbers and not
all of the enhancement plantings have survived. Red cedar and unidentified deciduous saplings were

observed in Area 7. The saplings had no leaves or any signs of new growth, but most of the cedars
appeared to be alive and well.

Area 8 is a small area that is not slated for enhancement but the removal of poison oak is required.

Removal & Control of Nuisance/Prohibited Species

The onsite and offsite species present in the enhancement areas that are listed on the City of Portland
nuisance and prohibited plant list will need to be removed and controlled after the completion of
enhancement. These species include giant knotweed, reed canary grass, Himalayan blackberry,
Cavada thistle, field morning glory, Queen Anne’s lace, and poison oak.

The Himalaya blackberry, reed canary grass, and field bindweed spread rapidly and can wreak havoc
on mitigation/enhancement projects. These species should be controlled via appropriate herbicides.
The herbicides should be applied by a licensed applicator during appropriate conditions. The
application should start at the bottom of any slope and work towards the top and only applied to areas
where these species are found. Prior to applying the herbicide the undesirable species should be
grubbed away from all native plant species or in this case species that are to remain.

Reed canary grass will be sprayed with Rodeo prior to any excavation, but only in the buffer areas.
Follow-up treatments will occur on an as-needed basis. Dense native herbaceous vegetation and the
development of a healthy tree and shrub layer will help control establishment of reed canary grass,
however, if stands do establish, immediate measures should be taken to ensure control of this species.

The most effective way to rid Area 8 of poison oak is to cut the main stalk and apply herbicide to the
plant. The herbicide should be a mix a 1.3:1 ratio of Round-up and Crossbow herbicides, and the
mixed with a small amount of surfactant (Fabric softener). The surfactant helps cut through the waxy
surface of the poison oak leaf, which in turn facilitates the application of the herbicide. This
application should take place in late August or early September. Note: This application should not be

applied to poison oak if growing on or near tree saplings however; the mature fir trees in Area 8 will
not be affected by the mixture.

An application of Round-up will decimate field bindweed. The plant will turn black and die after the
first application.

The Himalayan blackberry within 25 feet of the water resource areas should be removed by hand

(grubbed) prior to any herbicide application. This will help prevent any accidental contamination of
the water resource areas by the herbicide.

Schott and Associates — Ecolagists and Wetland Specialist

21018 NE Hwy 995, PO, Box 589, Aurora, OR. 97002 - 503.678.6007 - 503.678-601 1 (fax)
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Queen Anne’s lace (Daucus carota), Canada thistle (Cirsium arvense), horsetail (Equisetum arvense),
and blue bindweed (Solanum dulcamara) are also present and listed as nujsance plants on the Portland
Plant List, which are somewhat detrimental to the mitigation but removal is not required.

Planting Requirements

Three trecs species are proposed for both the offsite mitigation areas at Fields Bridge Park and the
Willamette Falis Drive project site. The tree species proposed offsite include Douglas-fir, big-leaf

maple, and red alder. The onsite enhancement area is proposed to be planted with red alder, big-leaf
maple, and vine maple.

Offsite, the Douglas fir i)lantings should be heavily concentrated in Mitigation Area 4B and Mitigation
Area 7. Both of these areas have suitable soils and existing Douglas-fir trees in the vicinity.

Big-leaf maples plantings are appropriate in offsite Mitigation Areas 1 — 7 and throughout the onsite
enhancement area. The big-leaf maples will provide excellent shade near water resource areas such as
the Tualatin River and pond located in the southeast comer of the park.

Red alder trees are the most ubiquitous of all the proposed tree species proposed and may be planted in
the onsite enhancement and any of the offsite mitigation areas. Red alders grow quickly and will help
shade the other species in the first few years of growth.

The vine maple trees planted in the onsite enhancement area should be should be planted near the toe
of the banks of the drainage and in areas that receive partial shade. Vine maple is a small tree that
prefers moist soils and indirect sunlight however it is known to grow in open areas.

Four shrub species are proposed to be planted in the offsite mitigation areas. These species include

snowberry, hazelnut, Indian plum, and tall Oregon grape. The snowberry, hazelnut, and sword fern
are proposed in the onsite enhancement area.

The snowberry shrub prefers dry soils and partial sunlight. This shrub species will do well in most of
the offsite mitigation areas, especially Mitigation Areas 4B and 7. Snowberry should be planted on

the upper reaches of the stream banks in the onsite enhancement area. This species should be planted
in clusters of 3 — 5 plants.

The hazelnut shrub is a common native species found in the region. This shrub prefers moist to dry
soils and can thrive in various light conditions. Hazelnut can be planted in all of the offsite mitigation
area and on the upper slopes of the onsite stream banks.

Tall Oregon grape is a suitable shrub planting at both the onsite and offsite locations because it prefers
dry soils and full sunlight. Tall Oregon grape is also pleasing to the eye and provides berries for local
wildlife. Existing tall Oregon grape shrubs were observed at the offsite mitigation site. This shrub
would be best planted in offsite Mitigation Areas 2, 3, 4A, 5, and in most of the onsite enhancement
area.
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Indian plum is proposed in the offsite mitigation location but not in the onsite enhancement area.
Indian plum is generally a tall, slender shrub that grows in moist soils and in partial sunlight
conditions. It would be best planted in Mitigation Areas 1, 4A, 4B, and 7. The plant produces edible
plums and existing individuals were observed during our site visits.

The invasive species should be controlled prior to any plantings. All the plantings should occur during
the winter of 2006 - 2007,

Planting Schedule and Construction Sequence

Dense planting with small stock is preferred to sparse planting with large stock. Plantings should be
installed between February 1 and May 1, or between October 1 and November 15. When plantings
must be installed outside these times, additional measures may be needed to assure survival. Plantings
should be placed in groups ranging from three to seven of the same species to encourage massing,
Groupings of different species can be placed next to each other, as long as the species are appropriate
for the given hydrologic conditions.

Trees, shrubs, and groundcovers should be adequately mulched with an appropriate material (c.g.

compost or straw) to retain moisture and discourage weed growth around newly installed plant
material,

Planting trees, shrubs, and rhizomes will occur during the first winter upon completion of the site

grading, but no later than the beginning of March. The mitigation area will be hydro seeded at the
same time the shrubs and trees are planted.

The enhancement/mitigation site will be irrigated by using a temporary irrigation line. The line will be
under ground with sprinkler heads at intervals of approximately 30 feet. The sprinklers may be
adjusted to ensure that full coverage is provided but we recommend that 20-foot spraying radius be the
average. The enhancement/mitigation site will be watered twice a month for 3 to 4 hours, during the
evening. The intent of this system is not to pamper the plants but to give the adequate water to survive
the summer months during the critical first years. Watering will also be temperature dependent. If the

weather forecast calls for temperatures above 87 degrees Fahrenheit, the plants must be watered the
night before.

Goals

The goal of the enhancement plan is to enhance 32,074.45 sf (0.74 acres) at Fields Bridge Park and
17,480.21 sf of enhancement on the subject property. It is also a goal to replace low quality upland
such as the existing onsite Vegetated Corridor, with an Vegetated Corridor that provides high
functional capacity and values of functions.

Objectives

The objective is to replace a low to moderate-quality Vegetated Corridor to a high value and
functional Vegetated Corridor at both the project site and the enhancement areas in Fields Bridge Park.

Schott and Asseciates — Ecelogists and Wetland Specialist
21018 NE FHwy 99F, P.Q. Bax 589, Aurora, OR 97002 - 503 §78.6007 - 503.678-6011 (fax)
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The enhancement areas will be created to provide wildlife habitat and thermoregulation functions for
the Tualatin River, and the onsite drainage way and wetland.

Success Criteria

A survivorship of 80% is proposed for the tree and shrub plantings after three years. Invasive species
should not exceed 20% cover.

Mitigation Monitoring

A three-year monitoring effort of the mitigation area is proposed. The monitoring biologist will
complete a field investigation of the site and submit an annual written report to the City of West Linn.

The following explains the timing of the monitoring, the photograph documentation, and the
vegetation assessment.

Timing
The monitoring methods will involve a yearly site visit from the monitoring biologist to
inspect the sites and do a stem count and species inventory, This should be at the middle of
the growing season (near the end of August). If the plants of the mitigation sites appear to
be stressed, the monitoring biologist may suggest irrigation during the summer months.

Photographs
Permanent photo-stations will be established at the mitigation sites. These photo points
will be placed in such a way as to give an overview of the general condition of the site.
These photo points will be shown on the mitigation plan.

Vegetation Assessment

Percent survivorship of woody species will be estimated by counting the dead of each
species, and then subtracting that number from the number planted. This number will be

divided by the number planted, then multiplied by 100 to obtain the percentage of
survivorship.

Canopy cover or herbaceous species (Quadrate sampling) will be estimated by the
monitoring biologist using five one sq. micro-plots.

Schoti and Associates — Ecologists and Wetland Specialist
210/8 NE ffwy 99E, P.O. Box 589, Aurora, OR. 97002 - 503.678 6007 503.678-6011 (fax)
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Table 1, Performance Standards, Monitoring Methods, Contingencies

Performance Standard Monitoring Methods Contingency
Survival of planted species | Stem Counts Plant additional vegetation,
Species inventory weed control, substrate
amendment, herbivore
control
Herbaceous cover Arial cover (quadrant Plant additional vegetation,
sampling) weed control, substrate
amendment, herbivore
Woody cover Arial cover (line Plant additional vegetation,
intercept sampling) weed control substrate
Armal cover (belt- amendment, herbivore
transect or large area control
plot sampling

Contingency Plan

Numerous problems can prevent a mitigation area from developing as proposed. Contingency
measures will be designed and implemented once the problems have been identified. Possible
corrections include animal disturbances, or incorrect species for the local conditions, The vegetation
will be monitored by the project biologist. If, during the monitoring process problems are identified
corrective measures will be determined and implemented. If survival of planted individuals proves to
be inadequate then additional vegetation and/or weed control will be needed to insure the 80% survival
at the end of the three years. Herbivore control may also be needed.

Plant mortality may come from many causes. The main causes are weak nursery stock and water
stress. If survivorship of any planted species falls below 80%, the cause of the mortality will be
assessed. If the mortality is due to inappropriate placement of the plant in relation to the hydrology of
the site, adjustments to the replanting site will be recommended by the monitoring biologist. In the

event of weak nursery stock, the mortality should be immediately evident (within a few days) and
should be detected in the review of the planting.

The contingency measures for herbivory and plant mortality (often linked) are to replant the affected
plants and protect them. Plantings can be surrounded by plant cages formed by 3’ chicken wire to
protect them from damage from beavers and nutria. If the individual plant cages are not sufficient to
deter the beavers, fencing the entire area with 3* chicken wire may be needed to ensure success of the
site. If small rodent girdling of the plantings is the problem, the base of the trec may need to be
protected with a rodent guard.

In the event of an extended drought, irrigation may be necessary to ensure establishment of the
plantings. If mortality is due to water stress, watering of the site will be done up to 7 times during the
period from July 1 to August 31.

Invasive species will be controlled before planting takes place. If cover of invasive species hecomes
greater than 20%, more dramatic control measures will need to take place. These include cutting the

Schott and Associates — Ecologists and Werland Specialist
21018 NE Hwy 99E, P.O. 8 Aurora, OR, 97002 - 503.678.6007 - 78-60
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canes of Himalayan blackberry in summer and applying, by painting or daubing (not spraying) new
sprouts with an herbicide approved for use near water and in wetlands. This application should be
done in 2 months after cutting and again in late summer or early fall (if needed). Reed canary grass
will be sprayed with Rodeo prior to any excavation. Areas not graded will also be sprayed. Follow-up
treatments will occur on an as-needed basis.

Dense native herbaceous vegetation and the development of a healthy tree and shrub layer will help
control establishment of reed canary grass, however, if stands do establish, immediate measures
should be taken to ensure control of this species. Close mowing of the grass and direct application of
approved herbicide should keep the grass from overtaking the mitigation area.

Schott and Associates - Eeologists and Werland Specialisi
21018 NE Hwy 99F, P.Q. Box 589, Aurora, OR. 97002 - 503.678.6007 - 303.678-604 1 (fax)
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APPENDIX D: Onsite Enhancement Area -
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APPENDIX E: Offsite Mitigation Areas
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APPENDIX F: Planting Legends
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APPENDIX G: Slope Map
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CTEVEN P
ELKING

@ARCHITECTQ
INC. P.C.

11000 NE 33« Place, Suite 101
Bellevue, WA 98004-1460

425.827.3252 phone
425.689.9174 fax
e-mail: steve(@spe-architacts.com

Willamette Neighborhood Association
1852 - 4™ Ave
West Linn OR 97068

October 23, 2008
Dear W.N.A,

The owner of the proposed Holiday Inn Express has asked me (Steven P. Elkins
Architects) fo do everything | can to save the existing Oak tree. | am happy to
say that we have come up with a revised site plan that does just that. The old
plan showed the building only 5'-0” from the East property line while this new
plan shows the building 28’-0" from the East property line. Not only will this allow
us to save the tree but it also allows significant landscaping between the building
and the property to the East.

We have asked W.N.A. president Beth Kieres to distribute this bulletin to the
neighborhood association to keep you up to date. If there are any questions or
comments, et us know. Otherwise, we will see you all at the planning
commission meeting.

We look forward to working with the Neighborhood Association as we progress
through this process.

Best Regards,

Brad Kaul, AlA
Steve Elkins Architects Inc P.S.
On behalf of Vic Patel, property owner

P- 122,
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Soppe, Tom

From: Brad Kaul [bradkaul@spe-architects.com]

Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2008 11:19 AM [‘6 C /J /L)' 17
To: Scoppe, Tom

Subject: Re: alt site plan

Attachments: 0800 AC-1 Site Plan.pdf

Tom,
I am going to stop by on Friday.

| am in the process of redoing all of the submittals to reflect the new site plan. | have completed the Site Plan and
Landscape Plan.

The wetland reports are completed (they are virtually identical except for the area of enhancement/resource area

swapped 200 s.f. +/-). We are already proposing to mitigate an extra 9,000 s.f. so this is mute and an insignificant
change,

The Civil drawings should be done today.

I am also redesigning the trash area to get out of the 15'-0" setback. Attached is a copy of the plan.

Also, | have talked with the neighborhood association and they are going to publish a bulletin that will inform

everybody of the proposed changes to save the tree and address some of the concerns that had been left
unresalved al the meeting.

Last, we cannot afford to delay the meeling. The constant delays and last minute issues coming from the city is
not right.

Brad Kaul, AlA

Steven P. Elkins Architects
11000 NE 33rd Place, Suite #101
Bellevue, WA 98004
P:425-827-3252

F:425-889-9174

—-—- Qriginal Message -----

From: Soppe, Tom

To: Soppe, Tom ; Brad Kaul

Cc: Steve Elkins Office ; Vic Patel {private} ; Brown, Bryan
Sent: Wednesday, October 22, 2008 10:55 AM

Subject: RE: alt sile plan

Brad, Vic,

Have you decided whether to postpone to allow everything to be redone as a referendum on the new site plan
instead of the old, as discussed below? That is what we recommend and it would prevent us from starting a
hearing on the old one if the old one is becoming irrelevant anyway.

Thanks for keeping me updated,

Tom Soppe
Associate Planner
City of West Linn
22500 Salamo Road

P~ 1oy
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Soppe, Tom

From: Brown, Bryan

Sent: Monday, October 20, 2008 2:16 PM
To: Soppe, Tom

Subject: FW: WNA Minutes October

Please add these comments to the Hotel application record. Thanks.
Bryan

From: Wyatt, Kirsten

Sent: Monday, October 20, 2008 1:09 PM
To: Brown, Bryan

Subject: FW: WNA Minutes October

Kirsten Wyatt

City of West Linn
kwyatt@westlinnoregon.gav
{t) 503-657-0331

{f} 503-650-3041
http://westlinnoregon.gov

From: WNA [mailto:willametteneighborhood@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, October 20, 2008 12:31 PM

To: Wyatt, Kirsten

Subject: Fwd; WNA Minutes October

Kirsten, 1 have more comments for the Holdiay Inn. Thank you.\
Beth

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: Vicki Handy <vickihandy@aol.com>
Date: Mon, Oct 20, 2008 at 11:21 AM
Subject: Re: WNA Minutes October

To: willametteneighborhood@gmail.com

Elizabeth -

Could you possibly resend in an earlier Word doc. I cannot open the Word 07 version. I look forward

to reviewing the minutes. Coming to the meetings is difficult for us because the West Linn Boy Scout
Troop 149 meets each Wednesday night.

[ really appreciate the extra effort.

Regarding the Holiday [nn Express: I feel very uncomfortable with this addition to the 10th Street Exit
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area. The traffic is already a serious problem and the new marketplace in not even in full operations.
Unless we have a new on/off ramp scenario, 1 frankly don't think our current infrastructure can manage
it. Also, I live off of Willamette Falls Drive. Already there are days that I cannot get onto the road
because it is so congested. I am all for supporting the economic growth of Willamette, but I would rather
tocus on the existing businesses and all of the vacant business spaces than to support a new large
structure. Please include my comments in the Nov. 5th meeting,

Sincerely,
Vicki Handy

-----Original Message-----

From: WNA <willametteneighborhood@gmail.com>
To: Beth Kieres <kierese(@comcast.net>

Sent: Fri, 17 Oct 2008 8:16 pm

Subject: WNA Minutes October

Dear WNA,
Please view attached minutes from the October meeting of the WNA.. In addition to the information in
the minutes I would like to take the opportunity to update you on events going on in our neighborhood.

One important event is an upcoming public hearing on Wednesday November 5, 2008 starting at 7pm in
the Council Chambers of City Hall. At that meeting the Planning Commission will be hearing the
proposed Holiday Inn Express by VKNW, Inc. Design Review, Water Resources Area Permit, Class II
Variance for the amount of square footage to be developed, and Class 11 Variance for removal of the
only significant tree on the property are to be presented. The neighborhood did submit notes to the
Planning Commission from the meeting in September. Those minutes can be viewed on the city website.

Another land use issue coming up pertains to the property owned by Joe Mitchoff at 2150-70-72 13th
Street in West Linn, directly behind the Albertsons off Blankenship road. They are submitting a design
review and land use application and will be presenting at the November WNA meeting on 11/12/08 at
7pm at the Pacific West Bank in Willamette Marketplace.

Finally, if you haven't had the chance to go down to Willamette Park and view the new Centennial Path
please go see it. It turned out great. The path will be adorned with native trees and a few benches that
can be donated by individuals, families, or businesses. if anyone is interested in this please contact
James Manning at jmann1066(@aol.com

Sincerely,
Elizabeth Kieres, President
Willamette Neighborhood Association

BUY Indiana Jones and the Kingdom of the Crystal Skuli on DVD today!
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